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1. PURPOSE  

The purpose of this report is to table- 

• the unaudited performance of the City of Tshwane against the targets in the 
approved adjusted Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) set 
to be achieved over the Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year in line with Section 
52(d)  of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 
of 2003), unaudited reporting status on the C88 indicators as well as the 
performance against the milestones set for the fourth quarter of the 2023/24 
financial year on the City’s capital projects.  

• the unaudited performance of the municipal entities against the targets set for the 
Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year in line with their approved business plans. 

 

2. PERFORMANCE ON SERVICE DELIVERY TARGETS 

2.1 Background  

The city develops its Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) for 

each financial year in line with the guidance provided in the Local Government: 

Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000) (MSA) and the Local Government: 

Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003) (MFMA) respectively. Over 

the financial year under review, the adjusted SDBIP Scorecard was presented and 

structured in terms of various tables with different indicators differentiated as follows: 

• Performance Indicators  

• Reporting Indicators 

• Compliance Indicators  

• Compliance Questions 
 
This report presents the performance of the city against the targets set to be achieved 
over the Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year in line with Section 52(d) of the Local 
Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003 (Act 56 of 2003). It also 
presents the unaudited reporting status on the C88 indicators as well as the 
performance against the milestones set for the fourth quarter of the 2023/24 financial 
year on the City’s capital projects. 
 

It is worth noting that, at this stage, the reported results have not yet been quality 
assured by the City Strategy and Organisational Performance Department and have 
not yet been audited by the Group Audit and Risk Department as part of the combined 
assurance model adopted by the city. The results are reported as provided by the 
responsible line function departments and entities. 
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2.2 Quarter four performance summary against performance indicators (indicators 
with pre-determined targets) 

Quarter 4 Performance Summary  

The adjusted SDBIP consists of 86 performance indicators which are indicators where 
performance targets were set. Of these 86 performance indicators with set targets, a 
total of 83 have their targets due for reporting at the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 
financial year. 

Of the 83 performance indicators with targets set to be delivered over the Quarter 4 of 
the 2023/24 financial year, performance on these targets was recorded as follows:   

• A total of 47 targets were achieved. This accounts for 56.63% target 
achievement. 

• A total of 36 targets were not achieved, translating to 43.37% non-
achievement of targets committed to over the period under review. 

• Despite not having a target in 1 indicator, Roads and Transport Department 
has reported some performance. However, this indicator was not rated. 
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Legend:  

• Achieved targets are highlighted in green. 

• Non achieved targets are highlighted in red. 

• Performance recorded without planned targets for the quarter, are highlighted in yellow. 

The table below presents the indicators with clear targets set to be achieved over the financial year under review: 

 Table 1: Performance Indicators  

Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 1: 
Prioritisation         of 
the electrical 

grid and water 
infrastructure 

Water & 
Sanitation 

Number of new water 
connections meeting 
minimum standards 

3 000 3 000 254 363 511 3 000 1 851 -1 149 

Delays in 
commissioning of the 
reservoir in Refilwe 

due to lack of 
electrical stock for 

pump station. 

Job cards are being 
opened and the 

contractor is 
instructed to begin 

water meter 
installation while 

HHS is in the 
process of 

commissioning a 
reservoir. 

1 851 

Priority 1: 
Prioritisation         of 
the electrical 

grid and water 
infrastructure 

Water & 
Sanitation 

Number of new 
sewer connections 
meeting minimum 

standards 

1 000 150 0 0 0 150 120 -30 

Ekangala sewer:  
The project has 

experienced 
interruptions since 
inception. The site 
has been closed 
several times by 

previously employed 
subcontractors and 

EPWP workers. 
Which prevented the 

contractor from 
commencing with the 

work.  
Winterveldt:   80 

finalised and reported 
this quarter. 

Ekangala: A meeting 
was held with region 

7 Regional Head, 
104 councillor and 

office of the speaker 
to try and resolve the 

issues on site. 
Winterveldt: No 

mitigation required. 

120 

Priority 1: 
Prioritisation         of 
the electrical 

grid and water 
infrastructure 

Water & 
Sanitation 

Length of water 
pipelines 

replaced/Upgraded 
16 000m 15 000m 4 862m 64m 3 208m 6 000m 6 085m 85m 

The completion and 
approval of the Work 
Packages of the new 

projects that were 
planned to be 

implemented in the 
2023/24 financial 

The contractors 
were asked to 
increase their 

resources and fast 
track the works to 

achieve the planned 
non-financial and 

14 219m 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

year were delayed 
during the Design 
Development and 

Specification Stage. 
The Work Packages 
were allocated at a 

very late stage in the 
financial year as a 

result. 

financial targets in 
the current financial 

year. 

Priority 1: 
Prioritisation         of 
the electrical 

grid and water 
infrastructure 

Water & 
Sanitation 

Length of new sewer 
pipelines installed 

11 470m 550m 0 0 0 550m 0 -550m 

The project has 
experienced 

interruptions since 
inception. The site 
has been closed 
several times by 

previously employed 
Sub-contractors and 

EPWP workers. 
Which prevented the 

contractor from 
commencing with the 

work. 

A meeting was held 
with region 7 

Regional Head, 104 
councillor and office 
of the speaker to try 

and resolve the 
issues on site. 

0 

Priority 1: 
Prioritisation         of 
the electrical 

grid and water 
infrastructure 

Electricity & 
Energy 

Number of dwellings 
provided with 

connections to the 
mains electricity supply 

by the municipality 

2 572 2 700 0 199 702 2 700 2 733 33 Target Achieved N/A 2 733 

Priority 1: 
Prioritisation         of 
the electrical 

grid and water 
infrastructure 

Electricity & 
Energy 

Installed capacity of 
approved embedded 
generators on the 

municipal distribution 
network 

0.991 MVA 6.0 MVA 0 1.532 0.59 6.0 2.85 -3.15 

Annual. Embedded 
generation is 

application, demand 
driven and depends 

on customers 
applying, obtain app   

roval and 
commission 
installation. 

Annual. Embedded 
generation is 

application, demand 
driven and depends 

on customers 
applying, obtain 

approval and 
commission 
installation. 

4.972 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 1: 
Prioritisation         of 
the electrical 

grid and water 
infrastructure 

Electricity & 
Energy 

Percentage of valid 
customer applications 

for new electricity 
connections processed 

in terms of municipal 
service standards 

61% 65% 0% 3% 15% 65% 73.11% 5.76% 

Of 186 new 
connections 
applications 

received,136 valid 
customers connected 

within municipal 
standard which 

constitutes 73.11% 
against quarterly 
targets of 65%. 

N/A 73.11% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Total Capital 
Expenditure as a 

percentage of Total 
Capital Budget 

89% 100% 3% 17% 37% 100% 89% -11% 

Capital expenditure 
underperformed due 

to expenditure 
commitments still to 

be finalised and 
project delays. 

Departments must 
improve capital 

project planning and 
execution. 

89% 
 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Total Operating 
Expenditure as a 

percentage of Total 
Operating Expenditure 

Budget 

New 

indicator 1 
100% 23.2% 42% 

 
62% 

 
100% 86% -14% 

Operating 
expenditure under-
performed due to 

outstanding invoices 
and financial year-

end processes to be 
finalised on large 
expenditure items 

including employee 
related costs and 
bulk purchases. 

Departments must 
improve operational 
project planning and 

execution. 

86% 
 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Total Operating 
Revenue as a 

percentage of Total 
Operating Revenue 

Budget 

New 

indicator 
100% 30% 50% 75% 100% 98% -2% 

Operating revenue 
underperformed 

mainly due to 
electricity, water, 

waste water 
management, and 
fines and penalties 

revenue not realising 
as budgeted. 

City to address non-
revenue electricity 

and water 
challenges and 

demand action from 
the RTIA on AARTO 
enforcement orders. 

98% 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Service Charges and 
Property Rates Revenue 

as a percentage of 
Service Charges and 

Property Rates 
Revenue Budget 

New 

Indicator 
100% 25.8% 47% 72% 100% 98% -2% 

Underperformance 
mainly due to service 

charges revenue 
which 

underperformed as 
electricity, water and 

waste water 
management 

revenue did not 
realise as budgeted.  

City to address non-
revenue electricity 

and water 
challenges. 

98% 
 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Funded budget (Y/N) 
(Municipal) 

N N N N/A N N/A N/A  N/A N/A N/A 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Cash backed reserves 
reconciliation at year 

end 

New 

Indicator 

R1 279 

789 487 
N/A N/A N/A 

R1 279 789 
487 

-
R1,907,184,615.00 

-
R1,907,184,615.00 

An actual cash 
backed reserves 

deficit was realised 
due to limited cash 

and cash 
equivalents. 

The City must 
realise budget 

surpluses and build 
cash-backed 

reserves. 

-
R1,907,184,615.00 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Cash/Cost coverage 
ratio 

0.2 0.2 0.1 0.13 -0.04 0.2 0.6 0.4 

The cash coverage is 
higher than the target 
due to a higher level 

of cash and cash 
equivalents and 

lower fixed operating 
expenditure than 

budgeted for. 

The City must 
continue to build 

cash reserves for an 
improved cash 

coverage ratio of at 
least 1.5 months. 

0.6 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Current ratio (current 
assets/current liabilities) 

New 

Indicator 
0.57 0.82 N/A N/A 0.57 0.8 0.3 

The current ratio is 
exceeding the target 

due to the City 
having more current 

assets than budgeted 
for. 

Although the current 
assets are 

exceeding budget, 
most of it sits in 
debtors which 

requires improved 
collection. 

0.8 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Trade payables to cash 
ratio 

New 

indicator 
˃1 0.17 0.45 0.54 ˃1 0.15 0.85 

The ratio is lower 
than the budgeted 
ratio and indicates 

that the City's 
capacity to pay 

creditors was lower 
than budgeted for. 

Cash and cash 
equivalents should 
be further improved 
while trade creditors 
should be reduced 

0.15 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Liquidity ratio 
New 

indicator 
0.3 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.3 0.11 -0.19 

The liquidity ratio is 
less than budgeted 
due to the limited 
level of cash and 
cash equivalents. 

Cash and cash 
equivalents should 
be further improved 

while current 
liabilities, i.e. trade 

0.11 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

creditors should be 
reduced 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Irregular, Fruitless and 
Wasteful, Unauthorised 

Expenditure as a 
percentage of Total 

Operating Expenditure 

New 

indicator 
0% N/A N/A N/A 0% 0% 0% 

Irregular, 
unauthorised and 

fruitless and wasteful 
expenditure figures 
are not yet available 

To be reported after 
finalisation of 

financial year-end 
processes 

0% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Creditors payment 
period 

New 

indicator 
30 days 80.1 days 58.68 days 37 days 30 days 206 days -176 

Trade creditors 
balances remain high 

due to the City's 
liquidity challenges 

while credit 
purchases increased 
with the execution of 
the budget during the 

financial year 

The City's cash and 
cash equivalents 
should be further 
improved while 

current liabilities, i.e. 
trade creditors 

should be reduced 

206 days 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of total 
capital expenditure 
funded from own 
funding (Internally 
generated funds + 

Borrowings) 

New 

indicator 
16,51% 2% 2% 4% 16,51% 17.1% 0.59% Target achieved N/A 17.1% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of total 
capital expenditure 
funded from capital 
conditional grants 

New 

indicator 
83,49% N/A N/A N/A 83,49% 82.9% -0.59% 

The small variance is 
due to the City not 
having received the 

full budgeted 
allocation for the 

Restructuring Capital 
grant from the Social 
Housing Company 

for the Development 
of Social Housing 

Projects. 

HCT must improve 
capital project 
planning and 

execution to ensure 
that claims are 
submitted and 

processed in time for 
financial year-end 

82.9% 
 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of total 
capital expenditure on 
renewal/upgrading of         

existing assets 

New 

indicator 
42,15% N/A N/A N/A 42,15% 41.8% -0.35%   

41.8% 
 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Renewal/Upgrading of 
Existing Assets as a 

percentage of 
Depreciation/Asset 

impairment 

New 

indicator 
33,98% N/A N/A N/A 33,98% 33.7% -0.28   

33.7% 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Repairs and 
Maintenance as a 

percentage of property, 
plant, equipment and 
investment property 

New 

indicator 
2% N/A N/A N/A 2% 0 -2% 

Repairs and 
maintenance figures 
are not available due 

to reporting 
challenges 

Figures will be 
available in the 

financial statements 
2% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of awarded 
tenders [over R200k], 

published on the 
municipality’s website 

New 

indicator 
100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0 -100% 

The Division 
submitted a total 

number of 10 tenders 
for the months of 

May and June 2024 
were submitted to 

Language Section for 
editing to be 

published on the 
website.   

Sending the Tenders 
well in advance, 

engagement with the 
stakeholders to 

reiterate the urgency 
of tenders to be 

advertised/published 
timeously on the 

website. 

0% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of tender 
cancellations 

New 

indicator 
0% 0% 10.53% 48% 0% 16% -16% 

There were no 
acceptable 

bids/nonresponsive 
tenders received 

 Material irregularity 
 The advertisement 
to closing is 30 days 
and closing to award 
and closing 90 days, 

it 120 days for full 
process 

 The cancellation of 
tenders were from 
previous quarter. 

The BID 
Specifications 

Committee 
thoroughly process 
the specifications 
and ensure that 

market research is 
executed. 

16% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Debtors’ payment 
period 

New 

indicator 
30 days 60 days 78 days 23 days 30 days 109 days -79 days 

High default rate on 
accounts 

Implement new 
revenue strategy 

(Credit Control and 
Debt Collection 

project management 
office established). 

109 days 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Collection rate ratio 
New 

indicator 
93.60% 79.61% 84% 81% 95% 81.92% -13.08% 

High default rate on 
accounts Implement 
new revenue strategy 
(Credit Control and 

Debt Collection 
project management 
office established). 

Implement new 
revenue strategy 

(Credit Control and 
Debt Collection 

project management 
office established). 

81.92% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Net Surplus /Deficit 
Margin for Electricity 

New 

indicator 
-1% N/A N/A N/A -1% 4% 3% 

The improvement on 
the margins is a 

result of the 
approved Budget 

Funding Plan 
initiatives across the 

N/A 4% 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

trading services, 
which are mainly 

focused on 
eliminating 
operational 

inefficiencies. The 
report figure are 
preliminary are 

subject to change 
due to the year end 

procedures. 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Net Surplus /Deficit 
Margin for Water 

New 

indicator 
19% N/A N/A N/A 19% 30.5% 11.5% 

The improvement on 
the margins is a 

result of the 
approved Budget 

Funding Plan 
initiatives across the 

trading services, 
which are mainly 

focused on 
eliminating 
operational 

inefficiencies. The 
report figure are 
preliminary are 

subject to change 
due to the year end 

procedures. 

Continuous 
monitoring and 

evaluation of the 
Budget Funding Plan 

initiatives. 

30.5% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Net Surplus /Deficit 
Margin for Wastewater 

New 

indicator 
66% N/A N/A N/A 66% 68% 2% 

The improvement on 
the margins is a 

result of the 
approved Budget 

Funding Plan 
initiatives across the 

trading services, 
which are mainly 

focused on 
eliminating 
operational 

inefficiencies. The 
report figure are 
preliminary are 

subject to change 
due to the year end 

procedures. 

Continuous 
monitoring and 

evaluation of the 
Budget Funding Plan 

initiatives. 

68% 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Net Surplus /Deficit 
Margin for Refuse 

New 

indicator 
15% N/A N/A N/A 15% 25.4% 10.4% 

The improvement on 
the margins is a 

result of the 
approved Budget 

Funding Plan 
initiatives across the 

trading services, 
which are mainly 

focused on 
eliminating 
operational 

inefficiencies. The 
report figure are 
preliminary are 

subject to change 
due to the year end 

procedures. 

Continuous 
monitoring and 

evaluation of the 
Budget Funding Plan 

initiatives. 

25.4% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of budgeted 
rates revenue collected 

94% 95% 77.10% 86% 81% 95% 81% -14% 
High default rate on 

accounts 

Implement new 
revenue strategy 

(Credit Control and 
Debt Collection 

project management 
office established). 

81% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of the 
municipality's operating 

budget spent on 
indigent relief for free 

basic services. 

6.68% 11.78% 
1 Data 

element still 
outstanding 

1 Data 
element still 
outstanding 

1% 2.95% 5.5% 2.55% 

Households within 
the qualifying criteria 

for registration as 
indigent not coming 

forward to register as 
indigent to receive 

social package 
offered by the City. 

Continued 
community 

awareness on the 
Free Basic Services 

in respect of the 
indigent programme 

of the City. 

5.5% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of revenue 
clearance certificates 

issued within 10 
working days from the 

time of completed 
application received 

87.42% 95% 62.48% 99% 99% 95% 99%  4% KPI Achieved KPI Achieved 99% 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Average number of 
days from the point of 

advertising to the letter 
of award per 80/20 

procurement process 

186 days 120 days 0 days 98.8 days 76 days 120 days 35.67 days -84.33 days 

The attendance of 
the BEC meetings by 

departmental 
employees is one of 

the key reason 
affecting the 
finalisation of 

evaluation process of 
awarding tenders 

within the stipulated 
time frame. 

That a permanent 
BEC  is appointed to 

focus on critical 
tenders. 

35.67 days 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 2: 
Provide stringent 

financial 
management 

and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Percentage of municipal 
payments made to 

service providers who 
submitted complete 

forms within 30- days of 
invoice submission 

52% 90% 19.78% 
Not 

reported 
51% 90% 40% -50% 

The actuals reported 
is for April and May 

2024, the June 2024 
actuals are still 

processed, period 12 
is still ongoing. 

The final actuals will 
be submitted as 

soon as period 12 is 
closed 

40% 
 

Priority 3. A 
business- 

friendly city 
that promotes 

employment and 
economic 

growth 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 
Planning 

Rand value of 
investment facilitated 
into the city (annual) 

R2.2 billion 
R1.7 

billion 
R0 R0 R0 

R1.7 
billion 

R5.350 billion R3.65 billion 

The Ford-SA project 
reported on was 

conceptualised in 
2016 with envisaged 

implementation in 
2021. Implementation 

of the project was 
however prolonged 
due to Ford-SA`s 
internal decision-
making process 
pertaining to the 

inclusion of a new 
battery-pack 

assembly plant, 
which had to be 
sequenced to 

coincide with the 
Ford Ranger plug-in 
Hybrid that will be 

launched at the end 
of 2024. As a result 

of this, there is a 
variance in the 

investment value 
reported on as this 

includes the 
incorporation of two 
projects into one. 

N/A R5.350 billion 

Priority 3. A 
business- 

friendly city 
that promotes 

employment and 
economic 

growth 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 
Planning 

Number of co-
operatives supported 

through the co-
operative development 

program 

156 150 40 41 38 43 47 4 

The variance 
occurred because 
four co-operatives 
received support 
based on their 

agreement with the 
stakeholders for the 

provision of 
additional support 
which was beyond 

our control. 

N/A 166 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 3. A 
business- 

friendly city 
that promotes 

employment and 
economic 

growth 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 
Planning 

Average number of 
days taken to process 
building applications of 

less than 500 square 
meters 

20.38 Days 30 Days 8.86 Days 11.6 Days 
12.12 
Days 

30 Days 12.91 Days -17.09 

Effective and efficient 
systems and 
processes 

implemented by 
management, to 

improve compliance 
with the legislative 

framework 

N/A 12.91 Days 

Priority 3. A 
business- 

friendly city 
that promotes 

employment and 
economic 

growth 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 
Planning 

Average number of 
days taken to process 

building plan 
applications of 500 

square meters or more 

23.91 Days 60 Days 8.83 Days 
14.47 

Days 

17.75 

Days 
60 Days 18.62 Days -41.38 

Effective and 

efficient systems 

and processes 

implemented by 

management, to 

improve compliance 

with the legislative 

framework 

N/A 18.62 Days 

Priority 3. A 
business- 

friendly city 
that promotes 

employment and 
economic 

growth 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 
Planning 

Average time taken to 
finalize business license 

applications 
6.55 Days 21 Days 2.69 Days 3.70 Days 5.99 Days 21 Days 3.10 Days -17.9 

Effective and efficient 
systems and 
processes 

implemented by 
management, to 

improve compliance 
with the legislative 

framework 

N/A 3.10 Days 

Priority 3. A 
business- 

friendly city 
that promotes 

employment and 
economic 

growth 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 
Planning 

Average time taken to 
finalize informal trading 

permits 
1.68 Days 21 Days 1.83 Days 2.25 Days 2.58 Days 21 Days 5.93 Days -15.07 

Effective and efficient 
systems and 
processes 

implemented by 
management, to 

improve compliance 
with the legislative 

framework. 

N/A 5.93 Days 

Priority 3. A 
business- 

friendly city 
that promotes 

employment and 
economic 

growth 

Group Human 
Capital 

Number of individuals 
connected to 

apprenticeships and 
learnerships through 

municipal interventions 

123 120 N/A N/A N/A 120 120 0 N/A N/A 120 

Priority 3. A 
business- 

friendly city 
that promotes 

employment and 
economic 

growth 

Community & 
Social 

Development 

Number of work 
opportunities created 

by the municipality 
through public 
employment 
programmes 

(incl.EPWP, CWP and 
other related 
employment 
programmes) 

15 304 18 197 3 723 8 286 12 944 18 197 20 088 1 891 

The over 
achievement is 

because more work 
opportunities were 
created more than 

the projected target. 

N/A 20 088 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 4: 
Enhancing city 

safety, security, 
and emergency 

services. 

Emergency 
Services 

Percentage compliance 
with the required 

attendance time for 
structural firefighting 

incidents 

79.98% 75% 75.64% 76% 76.77% 75% 78.3% 4% 

Fire and Rescue 
Operations had many 
firefighting vehicles 

that returned from the 
workshop, allowing 

fire stations to 
respond to incidents 

quickly. This 
increased capacity 

had a good influence 
in that there were 
more backups for 

incidents and stations 
did not have to 

respond to locations 
that were not 

reachable within 
specified time 

frames, as would be 
the case if resources 

were limited. 

N/A 78.3% 

Priority 4: 
Enhancing city 

safety, security, 
and emergency 

services. 

Emergency 
Services 

Number of municipal 
critical infrastructure 

plans that are in place to 
deal with impending and 

actual disasters 

10 10 2 3 3 3 3 0 N/A N/A 11 

Priority 4: 
Enhancing city 
safety, security 
and emergency 

services 

Tshwane 
Metro Police 
Department 

Number of By-Law 
Policing Operations/ 

Interventions executed 
589 509 106 109 171 128 150 22 

The variance is as a 
result of unplanned 
operations which 

conducted in 
response to 

unforeseen demands 
and activities within 
the community of 

Tshwane. 

N/A 536 

Priority 4: 
Enhancing city 
safety, security 
and emergency 

services. 

Tshwane 
Metro Police 
Department 

Number of Road 
Policing Operations/ 

Interventions executed 
934 815 191 207 272 204 282 78 

The variance is as a 
result of unplanned 
operations which 

conducted in 
response to 

unforeseen demands 
and activities within 
the community of 

Tshwane. 

N/A 952 

Priority 4: 
Enhancing city 
safety, security 
and emergency 

services. 

Tshwane 
Metro Police 
Department 

Number of Crime 
Prevention Operations/ 
Interventions executed 

1 649 1 616 502 531 449 404 410 6 

The variance is as a 
result of unplanned 
operations which 

conducted in 
response to 

N/A 1 892 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

unforeseen demands 
and activities within 
the community of 

Tshwane. 

Priority 5: 
Maintaining a 

clean and 
protected natural 

environment. 

Environmental 
and 

Agricultural 
Management 

Percentage of known 
informal settlements 

receiving basic refuse 
removal services 

92% 100% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0% N/A N/A 75% 

Priority 5: 
Maintaining a 

clean and 
protected natural 

environment. 

Environmental 
and 

Agricultural 
Management 

Percentage of formal 
areas provided with 

weekly waste collection 
services 

100% 100% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0% N/A N/A 75% 

Priority 5: 
Maintaining a 

clean and 
protected natural 

environment 

Environmental 
and 

Agricultural 
Management 

Percentage of 
biodiversity priority area 
within the municipality 

3.5% 3.5% N/A N/A N/A 3.5% 3.5% 0% N/A N/A 3.5% 

Priority 5: 
Maintaining a 

clean and 
protected natural 

environment 

Environmental 
and 

Agricultural 
Management 

Percentage of 
biodiversity priority 
areas protected 

71.07% 71.07% N/A N/A N/A 71.07% 71.07% 0% N/A N/A 71.07% 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

ROC 

Percentage of callouts 
responded to within 48 

hours (sanitation/ 
wastewater) 

67.30% 70% 48.60% 55% 67% 70% 66% -4% 

Insufficient personnel 
and teams to 

respond to reported 
callouts within 48 

hours. 

Regions currently 
utilising a service 

provider (ROC 33-
2022/23) which 

assists and 
augments the 
current teams. 

66% 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

ROC 
Percentage of callouts 
responded to within 48 

hours(water) 
41.25% 50% 45.22% 47% 58% 50% 45% -5% 

Limited number of 
technical teams vs. 

the length of the 
water network in a 

Region. 

Organisational 
structure should be 

reviewed in 
accordance with the 
length of the water 

network in a Region, 
to limit the creation 

of backlogs. 

45% 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

ROC 

Percentage of reported 
pothole complaints 

resolved within 
standard municipal 

response time 

21% 60% 15.52% 42% 22% 60% 21% -39% 

Inconsistent 
availability of hot mix 

asphalt. Regions 
currently receive hot 
mix asphalt through 

Cold mix asphalt 
utilised in the 

absence of hot mix 
asphalt. In addition, 

the Regions 
prioritise historical 

21% 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

transportation ROC tender - ROC 
02 2019/20. 

complaints and 
attending to main 
arterial roads with 

high traffic volumes 
through the Urban 

Management 
program. 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

Roads & 
Transport 

Percentage of municipal 

bus services ‘on time’ 

(A Re Yeng) 

81% 80% 29.35% 48.78% 97% 80% 72.28% -7.72% 

Not achieved- due to 
the City strike 

services were not 
rendered. 

Not provided 
 

72.28% 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

Roads & 
Transport 

Percentage of 
scheduled municipal bus 
trips that are universally 
accessible (A Re Yeng) 

new 20% 9.90% 19.82% 24% 17% 19.53% 2.53% Not provided N/A 19.53% 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

Roads & 
Transport 

Number of scheduled 
public transport       access 
points added (IRPTN 

Feeder Stops and BRT 
Stations) 

2 10 0 0 0 10 10 0 N/A N/A 10 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

Roads & 
Transport 

Number of scheduled 
public transport access 
points added (by TBS 

_Bus Stops) 

8 8 0 4 6 8 8 0 N/A N/A 18 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

Roads & 
Transport 

Kilometres of roads 
constructed to the 
required standard 

5.355 5 4.286 0.814 2.784 0 2.089 2.089  N/A 9.973 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and 

public 
transportation 

Roads & 
Transport 

Kilometres of required 
municipal storm water 

drainage network 
constructed 

26.544 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N/A N/A 0 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

Roads & 
Transport 

Number of Intermodal 
Facilities Completed 

1 0 0 0 0 1 0 -1 

Construction 
incomplete due to 

poor performance by 
the contractor and 

engineer. 

Not provided 0 

Priority 6: 
Maintenance 

and expansion 
of road 

infrastructure 
and public 

transportation 

Human 
Settlements 

KMs of new municipal 
road network 

22.883 4 0 0 0 4 4.206.35 0.206.35 

The actual 
performance is 

4.206.35km and the 
reason for over-

achievement is that 
the contractor has 

performed well. 

N/A 4.206.35 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief 

Community & 
Social 

Development 

Number of new indigent 
households supported by 

the city through its 
social package per year 

4 187 3 000 762 769 1 122 750 1 107 357 Target achieved  N/A 3 760 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief 

Community & 
Social 

Development 

Number of indigent 
households exited from 
the indigent register per 

year 

5 822 4 000 965 757 1 126 1 000 1 584 584 Target achieved  N/A 4 432 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief 

Human 
Settlements 

Number of informal 
settlements with access 

to rudimentary 
sanitation services 

108 106 106 106 106 106 106 0 N/A N/A 106 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief 

Human 
Settlements 

Number of informal 
settlements with access 

to rudimentary water 
services 

150 138 147 150 146 130 146 16 

Services were added 
to new informal areas 

and other informal 
settlements were 

separated in terms of 
specific location. 

N/A 146 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief 

Human 
Settlements 

Hectares of land 
acquired for human 
settlements in the 

municipal area 

0 30 0 0 0 30 18.54 -11.46 

Target not achieved 
attributed to the low 

budget allocated and 
the location of some 
of the properties in 
strategically located 

areas with high costs.  

the department will 
request that more 

budget be allocated 
in the 2024 /25 fin 

year. 
18.54 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief 

Human 
Settlements 

Number of subsidised 
housing units 

constructed using 
various Human 

Settlements 
Programmes 

760 513 0 0 77 513 506 -7 

464 from Gauteng 
Department of 

Human Settlements. 
42 from Gauteng 
Partnership Fund. 

However, the annual 
target is achieved. 

All Housing units 
developed by CoT 

will be implemented 
by Province going 

forward. 

 

583 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief. 

Human 
Settlements 

Number of serviced 
sites - Water 

4 343 850 0 0 0 850 857 7 

The reason for over-
achievement is that 
the contractor has 

performed well. 

N/A 857 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief. 

Human 
Settlements 

Number of serviced 
sites - Sewer 

4 343 850 0 0 0 850 1 116 266 

The reason for over-
achievement is that 
the contractor has 

performed well. 

N/A 1 116 

Priority 7: A 
caring city that 
supports the 

vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief. 

Human 
Settlements 

Number of informal 
settlements upgraded to 

Phase 2 
10 13 0 0 0 13 13 0 N/A N/A 13 

Priority 9: A 
professional 
public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency 

Office of the 
City Manager 

Number of repeat audit 
findings 

78 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 64 64 
Fourteen out of 78 
Repeat Findings 

Resolved. 

APC & MCAM 
committees 

established to 
improve audit 
performance. 

64 

Priority 9: A 
professional 
public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency 

Customer 
Relations 

Management 

Percentage of official 
complaints responded 

to through the municipal 
complaint management 

system 

93.56% 90% 84.1% 83% 91% 90% 90% 0% N/A N/A 90% 

Priority 9: A 
professional 
public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency 

Office of the 
Chief Whip 

Percentage of 
Councilors who have 

declared their financial 
interests 

49.53% 100% 26.25% 81% 80% 100% 99.1% -0.01% 

Two Councilors 
refused to submit 
their declaration 

forms. 

The matter was 
escalated to the 
Chief Whip of 

Council.  The Chief 
Whip has referred 

the issue to the 
Rules and Ethics 

Committee. 

99.1% 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

Priority 9: A 
professional 
public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency 

Office of the 
Speaker 

Percentage of ward 
committees with 6 or 
more ward committee 

members (excluding the 
ward Councilor) 

0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% -100% 
Ward Committees 

are in the process of 
being established. 

Ward Committee 
elections are 

scheduled to take 
place from 27 July 
2024 to 04 August 

2024.  The dates will 
be confirmed at a 
Joint Committee 

(IEMB with Office of 
the Speaker). 

0% 

Priority 9: A 
professional 
public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency 

Office of the 
Speaker 

Percentage of wards 
that have held at least 

one Councilor-convened 
community meeting 

40.18% 100% 14.9% 26.16% 40.18% 100% 48.59% -51.41% 

Councillors do not 
convene quarterly 
public meetings in 

accordance with the 
annual council 

calendar. 

The responsibility of 
the Office of the 

speaker is to provide 
administrative 
support for the 

councillors to hold 
quarterly meetings. 

Our functions 
include scheduling 
meetings on the 
annual council 

calendar, provide 
secretariat support, 

confirm meeting 
venues. However, 
Councillors do not 
convene meetings 

as scheduled. 

48.59% 

Priority 9: A 
professional 
public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency 

Group Human 
Capital 

Percentage compliance 
to employment equity 

plan 
82% 95% N/A N/A N/A 95% 51% -44% 

The filling of 
vacancies was 

delayed due to the 
liquidity position of 

the city 

The department 
focusing on the filling 
of targeted positions 
as per the phased 

approach and further 
prioritization as 
approved by the 

accounting officer. 

51% 

Priority 9: A 
professional 
public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency 

Group Human 
Capital 

Staff vacancy rate 40% ≤30% 37.60% 37.80% 38.6% ≤30% 39.10% 9.10% 

The filling of 
vacancies was 

delayed due to the 
liquidity position of 

the city 

The department 
focusing on the filling 
of targeted positions 
as per the phased 

approach and further 
prioritization as 
approved by the 

accounting officer. 

39.10% 

Priority 9: A 
professional 
public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

Group Human 
Capital 

Percentage of vacant 
posts filled within 3 

months 
21% 75% 14.29% 68% 73.7% 75% 56% -19% 

The city recruitment 
process has been 
stagnated due to 

liquidity position of 
the city, where after 
only limited number 

The city approved 
phased approach in 
filling vacancies and 

made available in 
budget in 24/25 
Financial year 

56% 
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Strategic Priority Department 
Key Performance 

Indicator 

Baseline 
(2021/22 

APR) 

Annual 
Target    for 
2023/24 

Q1 Actual Q2 Actual 
Q3 

Actual 

Q4 

Target 
Q4 Actual Variance 

Reasons for 

Variance 

Mitigation 

Measures 

Actual YTD (Q1 

to Q4) 

transparency of critical positions 
were filled. 

Priority 10: 
Creating a 

healthy and 
vibrant city 

Health 

Percentage of City of 
Tshwane PHC fixed 

clinics providing 
immunization for 

children under 1 year of 
age 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0% N/A N/A 100% 

Priority 10: 
Creating a 

healthy and 
vibrant city 

Health 

Percentage of City of 
Tshwane PHC fixed 
clinics implementing 
PMTCT program 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0% N/A N/A 100% 

Priority 10: 
Creating a 

healthy and 
vibrant city 

Health 

Percentage of City of 
Tshwane PHC fixed 
clinics providing HIV 
testing facilities for 
pregnant women 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0% N/A N/A 100% 

Priority 10: 
Creating a 

healthy and 
vibrant city 

Health 
Number of inland water 

samples tested for 
monitoring purposes 

112 240 60 120 180 240 240 0% N/A N/A 240 
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2.3 Quarter 4 SDBIP Performance Comparison with the Previous Financial Year 

The following table summarises performance comparison for Q4 2022/23 vs Q4 
2023/24 financial year.  
 

Table 2: Performance comparison with the previous financial year 

Financia
l Year 

Total number of 
performance 
indicators per 
financial year 

Targets 
due for 

reporting 
at the end 
of Quarter 

4 

Targets 
achieved 

(Quarter 4) 

Targets 
not 

achieved 
(Quarter 

4) 

Targets not 
assessed 

(Quarter 4) 

Percentage 
Target 

Achievement  

2022/23 93 88 40 47 1 45.45% 

2023/24 86 83 
47 36 0 

56.63% 

 
2.4 Quarter 4 SDBIP Performance per Cluster 

The following table summarises cluster performance (indicators with pre-determined 
targets) at the end of Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year. 

Table 3: Statistical summary of Quarter 4 performance per cluster  

Assessment issue Office of the Chief 
Operations Officer 
Cluster 

Governance and 
Support Service 
Cluster 

Office of the City 
Manager Cluster 

Total number of 
targets 

37 13 36 

Number of targets 
applicable for 
Quarter 4 

35 13 35 

Number of targets 
achieved 

24 7 16 

Number of targets 
not achieved 

11 6 19 

Number of targets 
not assessed 

0 0 0 

 

2.5 Quarter 4 SDBIP Performance per Department 

Although the city has 24-line function departments, only 17 departments have 
performance indicators on the SDBIP Scorecard. The following table summarises 
performance against performance indicators (indicators with pre-determined targets) 
per department over the period under review. 
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Table 4: Statistical summary of Quarter 4 performance per department   

Department 

Total number 
of performance 
indicators for 
the 2023/24 
financial year 

Targets due for 
reporting at the 
end of Quarter 
4  

Targets 
achieved 
(Quarter 4) 

Targets not 
achieved 
(Quarter 4) 

Office of the City 
Manager 

1 1 0 1 

Tshwane Metro Police 
Department 

3 3 3 0 

Emergency Services 
Department 

2 2 2 0 

Group Financial 
Services 

30 29  11 18  

Group Human Capital 
Management 

4 4 1 3 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 
Department  

6 6 6 0 

Office of the Speaker 2 2 0 2 

Office of the Chief Whip 1 1 0 1 

Community and Social 
Development Services 
Department 

3 3 3 0 

Customer Relations 
Management 
Department 

1 1 1 0 

Energy and Electricity 
Department 

3 3 2 1 

Environment and 
Agriculture 
Management 
Department 

4 4 4 0 

Health Department 4 4 4 0 

Housing and Human 
Settlements 
Department 

8 8 6 2 

Roads and Transport 
Department 

7 5 3 2 

Regional Operations 
and Coordination 
Department 

3 3 0 3 

Water and Sanitation 
Department 

4 4 1 3 

Totals 86 83 47 36 
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2.6 Main reasons cited for the notable variances (under 
performance) 

• Filling of vacancies conservatively due to the cost containment measures 

implemented as part of the financial recovery plan  

• Under-achievement of project-based targets attributed to the liquidity 

position of the city (i.e. delayed payment of service providers). 

• Project interruptions prevented the contractor from commencing with the 

work and this impacted negatively on the completion of the affected 

project(s). This in turn impacted negatively on target achievement on 

related KPIs  

• Inconsistent availability of critical material like hot mix asphalt that is 

required to fix the potholes throughout the city.  

• Poor performance by contractors  

• Budget constraints  

• Late start of projects whose deliverables support the targets in the 

scorecard. Such delays impact negatively on target achievement  

• Some services measured by some of the KPIs are demand driven. In KPIs 

like these, the City responds to the demand. As-and-when the demand is 

less than projected, this leads to the non-achievement of set targets. 

Setting targets in such indicators considers amongst other things, the 

previous year’s performance and project some margin of increase from 

the results of the prior year.   

• Delays in commissioning of the reservoir in Refilwe due to lack of electrical 

stock for pump station. 

 

2.7 Analysis of indicators with targets that were not achieved  

In the quarter under review, the City recorded unsatisfactory performance in the 
following service delivery and performance areas:  

• Undesirable performance results were recorded on new water and sewer 
connections meeting minimum standards. This has a negative impact on 
access to water and sewer in the City. 

• Undesirable performance results were recorded on callouts response to 
water and sanitation incidents that are reported. The delays in responding 
to callouts on service outages or breakages impacted negatively on service 
availability.  

• Undesirable performance results were recorded on fixing of potholes within 
standard municipal response time. The delays in fixing potholes has a 
negative impact on the road infrastructure and impacts the road users 
negatively. 

• Undesirable performance on filling vacancies is a threat to city’s efficiencies 
as it impacts negatively on the performance in some of the service delivery 
areas.  
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• Undesirable performance results were recorded on targets related to 
functionality of Ward Committees. The absence of Ward Committees has 
a negative effect on the communities that they are supposed to serve. It is 
a threat to inclusive participatory governance that the City must promote.  

• Undesirable performance results were recorded on targets related to 
functionality of ward committees. The absence of Ward Committees has a 
negative effect on the communities that they are supposed to serve.  

 
2.8 Risk analysis  

The inability to meet set targets and deliver on the services that these 
unachieved targets relate to can trigger the manifestation of the risks presented 
below:  

• Undesirable performance results were recorded on new water and sewer 
connections meeting minimum standards. This has a negative impact on 
access to water and sewer in the city. This is a threat to the City’s 
contribution to the improvement of health indicators in Tshwane 

• Undesirable performance results were recorded on callouts response to 
water and sanitation incidents that are reported. The delays in responding 
to callouts on service outages or breakages impacted negatively on service 
availability which if it gets prolonged, it can trigger community unrests and 
nonpayment of services thus affecting revenue collection negatively.   

• Undesirable performance results were recorded on fixing of potholes within 
standard municipal response time. The delay in fixing potholes has a 
negative impact on the road infrastructure and the road users. 

• Undesirable performance on filling vacancies is a threat to city’s efficiencies 
as it impacts negatively on the performance in some of the service delivery 
areas.  

• Undesirable performance results were recorded on targets related to 
functionality of Ward Committees. The absence of Ward Committees has a 
negative effect on the communities that the Ward Committees are supposed 
to serve. It is a threat to inclusive participatory governance that the City must 
promote. 
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2.9  Progress made in relation to reporting indicators 

The corporate adjusted SDBIP scorecard for the 2023/24 financial year consists of a total of seven reporting indicators. Reporting 
information was presented on all the seven indicators.  
 

The following table presents indicators where the phenomenon or service tracked cannot be predetermined and thus targets cannot 
be set but the phenomenon tracked can be reported as-and-when it happens or as observed.  

Table 5: Reporting Indicators 

Strategic 

Priority 
Department 

C
o

d
e 

Key Performance 

Indicator 
Baseline 

Annual Target for 

2023/24 
Quarter 1 Actual Quarter 2 Actual Quarter 3 Actual Quarter 4 Actual 

Actual YTD (Q1-
Q4) 

Priority 1: 
Prioritisation of the 
electrical grid and 

water 
infrastructure. 

Water & 
Sanitation 

C
88: W

S
5.31 

Percentage of total water 
connections metered 

84% 

No target setting 
required as this is a 
quarterly reporting 

indicator 

85% 85% 85% 
 

85% 

 

85% 

Priority 2: Provide 
stringent financial 
management and 

oversight. 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

C
88: LE

D
1.11 

Percentage of total 
municipal operating 

expenditure spent on 
contracted services 

physically residing within the 
municipal area 

New 
indicator 

No target setting 
required as this is a 
quarterly reporting 

indicator 

The information 
is not available 

to report. 

The information is 
not available to 
report. A system 
has to be created 

to access the 
information.  The 
information will be 
made available for 

reporting in 
quarter three. 

SAP does not 
have provision to 

generate the 
information 

The system 
configuration does 
not allow to 
disclose 
expenditure per 
contracted 
services within the 
municipal area 

The system 
configuration does 
not allow to 
disclose 
expenditure per 
contracted 
services within the 
municipal area 

 

Priority 2: Provide 
stringent financial 
management and 

oversight. 

Group Financial 
Services 

C
8
8
: H

S
2
.2

1
 

Number of rateable 
residential properties in 

the subsidy housing 
market entering the 

municipal valuation roll 

New 
indicator 

No target setting 
required as this is 
a annual reporting 

indicator 

Annual Reporting Annual Reporting Annual Reporting 110 594 110 594 
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Strategic 

Priority 
Department 

C
o

d
e 

Key Performance 

Indicator 
Baseline 

Annual Target for 

2023/24 
Quarter 1 Actual Quarter 2 Actual Quarter 3 Actual Quarter 4 Actual 

Actual YTD (Q1-
Q4) 

Priority 2: Provide 
stringent financial 
management and 

oversight. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8
: G

G
5
.1

2
 

Quarterly salary bill of 
suspended officials 

New 
indicator 

No target required 
as this is a 

reporting indicator 
that requires no 

targets set 

2 613 393 3 007 402.46 5 342 882.17 
 

19 381 278.88 
 

30 344 956.51 

Priority 4: 
Enhancing city 
safety, security 
and emergency 

services. 

Emergency 
Services 

N
/A

 

Number of fire related 
deaths per 100 000 

population 

New 
indicator 

No target required 
as this is a 

reporting indicator 
that requires no 

targets set 

Annual Reporting Annual Reporting Annual Reporting 0.81 0.81 

Priority 7: A caring 
city that supports 

the vulnerable and 
provides social 

relief. 

Human 
Settlements 

C
8
8
: H

S
1
.3

1
 

Number of informal 
settlements assessed 

(enumerated and 
classified) 

New 
indicator 

No target setting 
required as this is 
a annual reporting 

indicator 

Annual Reporting Annual Reporting 

The Department 
has submitted the 
letter to National 
Department of 

Human 
Settlements 

requesting the 
appointment of 

new service 
providers to 
assess the 

identified 55 
informal 

settlements. 

The Department 
has made a follow 

up with the 
National 

Department of 
Human 

Settlements 
regarding the 

appointment of 
new service 
providers to 
assess the 

identified 55 
informal 

settlements. the 
response has not 
been received as 

yet.  Decision 
has been taken by 

Human 
Settlements  to 

allocate budget for 
the enumeration 
and classification 
in the 2024/25 fin 

year 

The Department 
has made a follow 

up with the 
National 

Department of 
Human 

Settlements 
regarding the 

appointment of 
new service 
providers to 
assess the 

identified 55 
informal 

settlements. the 
response has not 
been received as 

yet.  Decision 
has been taken by 

Human 
Settlements  to 

allocate budget for 
the enumeration 
and classification 
in the 2024/25 fin 

year 
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2.10 Status of reporting on compliance indicators 

The corporate SDBIP scorecard for the 2023/24 financial year consists of a total of 81 compliance indicators. Reporting information 
was presented on 77 indicators. Reporting information on three indicators from Group Financial Services Department is not available 
due to SAP system challenges. One indicator from Energy and Electricity Department is not reported due to the reason provided 
below. The following table presents the status of reporting on indicators that are for compliance purposes and serving governance 
(transparency) requirements.    
 

Table 6: Compliance Indicators 
Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 

Actual  
Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 1: Prioritisation of the     
electrical grid and water 
infrastructure. 

Electricity & Energy 

C
88: C

58 

(E
E

) 

Total non-technical 
electricity losses in MWh 
(estimate) 

276 872 902 143 702 032 452 758 490 
Awaiting final 
reconciliation 
for Q4 
2023/2024.  

Awaiting final 
reconciliation 
for Q4 
2023/2024.  

Priority 1: Prioritisation of the     
electrical grid and water 
infrastructure. 

Electricity & Energy 

C
88: C

59 

(E
E

) 

Number of municipal 
buildings that      consume 
renewable energy 

3 3 3 3 3 

Priority 1: Prioritisation of the     
electrical grid and water 
infrastructure. 

Electricity & Energy 

C
88: C

99 

(E
E

) 

Number of electricity 
connection applications 
received 

0  199  364  725  725  

Strategic 

Priority 
Department 

C
o

d
e 

Key Performance 

Indicator 
Baseline 

Annual Target for 

2023/24 
Quarter 1 Actual Quarter 2 Actual Quarter 3 Actual Quarter 4 Actual 

Actual YTD (Q1-
Q4) 

Priority 9: A 
professional public 
service that drives 
accountability and 

transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8
: G

G
5
.1

1
 

Number of active 
suspensions longer than 

three months 

New 
indicator 

No target setting 
required as this is 

a reporting 
indicator 

18 18 31 26 26 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 1: Prioritisation of the     
electrical grid and water 
infrastructure. 

Water and Sanitation 

C
88: C

60 

(W
S

) 

Total number of sewer 
connections 

To be 
annually 
reported. 

To be 
annually 
reported. 

To be 
annually 
reported. 

 
645 192 

 

 
645 192 

 

Priority 1: Prioritisation of the         
electrical grid and water 
infrastructure. 

Human Settlements 

C
88: C

61 

(W
S

) 

Total number of chemical 
toilets in operation 5 867 5 937 6 009 

 
6059 

 

 
6059 

 

Priority 1: Prioritisation of the     
electrical grid and water 
infrastructure. 

Human Settlements 

C
88: C

62 

(W
S

) 

Total number of ventilation 
improved pit toilets (VIPs) 

To be 
annually 
reported. 

To be 
annually 
reported. 

To be 
annually 
reported. 

0 

 
0 

 

Priority 1: Prioritisation of the     
electrical grid and water 
infrastructure. 

Human Settlements 

C
88: C

63 

(W
S

) 

Total volume of water 
delivered by water trucks 

681 300 000 
L 

1 176 110 
000 L 

1 632 020 
000 L 

2 067 800 
000 L 

2 067 800 
000 L 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

26 

(G
G

) 

R-value of all tenders 
awarded R0 R117 645 

519.6 
R1 549 000 
000 

R26 653 
280.74 

R26 653 
280.74  

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

[C
88: C

27 (G
G

) 

Number of all awards made 
in terms of     Section 36 of the 
MFMA Municipal Supply 
Chain Management 
Regulations 

2 1 0 2 2 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

28 (G
G

) 

R-value of all awards made 
in terms of         Section 36 of the 
MFMA Municipal Supply 
Chain Management 
Regulations 

R5 229 
722.77 R5 610 000 R0 R114 000 

000 
R114 000 
000 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

71 

(LE
D

) 

Number of procurement 
processes   where disputes 
were raised 

0 0 0 0 0 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

77 (LE
D

) 

B-BBEE Procurement 
Spend on Empowering 
Suppliers that are at 
least 51% black owned 
based 

The 
information is 
not available 
to report.  

The 
information is 
not available 
to report. A 
system has 
to be created 
to access the 
information.  
The 
information 
will be made 
available for 
reporting in 
quarter three. 

SAP does 
not have 
provision to 
generate the 
information 

System 
currently not 
designed to 
report on this 
KPI 

System 
currently not 
designed to 
report on this 
KPI 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

78 (LE
D

) 

B-BBEE Procurement 
Spend on Empowering 
Suppliers that are at 
least            30% black 
women owned 

The 
information is 
not available 
to report.  

The 
information is 
not available 
to report. A 
system has 
to be created 
to access the 
information.  
The 
information 
will be made 
available for 
reporting in 
quarter three. 

SAP does 
not have 
provision to 
generate the 
information 

System 
currently not 
designed to 
report on this 
KPI 

 

System 
currently not 
designed to 
report on this 
KPI 

 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

79 (LE
D

) 

B-BBEE Procurement 
Spend from all 
Empowering Suppliers 
based on the B- BBEE 
Procurement 

The 
information is 
not available 
to report.  

The 
information is 
not available 
to report. A 
system has 
to be created 
to access the 
information.  
The 

SAP does 
not have 
provision to 
generate the 
information 

System 
currently not 
designed to 
report on this 
KPI 

 

System 
currently not 
designed to 
report on this 
KPI 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

information 
will be made 
available for 
reporting in 
quarter three. 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

93 

(F
M

) 

Number of awards made in 
terms of        SCM Reg 32 1 0 0 1 1 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

94 

(F
M

) 

Number of requests 
approved for deviation from 
approved procurement      plan 

0 0 0 0 0 

Priority 2: Provide stringent 
financial management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial Services 

C
88: C

95 (F
M

) 

Number of residential 
properties in the billing 
system 

 
Annual 

reporting 
indicator 

 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

638 370 638 370 

Priority 2: Provide 
stringent financial 
management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial 
Services 

C
8
8

: C
9
6

 

(F
M

) 

Number of non-
residential properties 
in the billing system 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator  

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

57 590 57 590 

Priority 2: Provide 
stringent financial 
management and 
oversight. 

Group Financial 
Services 

C
8

8
: C

9
7

 (F
M

) 

Number of properties 
in the valuation roll 

 
Annual 

reporting 
indicator 

 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

707 183 707 183 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
2
9

 

(G
G

) 

Number of approved 
applications for 
rezoning a property for 
commercial purposes 

13 32 44 55 55 

53



 

Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
7
6

 (L
E

D
) 

Number of SMMEs 
and informal 
businesses benefitting 
from municipal 
digitization support 
programs rolled out 
directly or in 
partnership with other 
stakeholders 

0 0 0 0 0 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
8
0

 

(L
E

D
) 

Date of the last Council 
adopted Development 
Charges policy 

None None None None None 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
8
1

 

(L
E

D
) 

Number of new 
business license 
applications 

112 228 350 524 524 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
8
2

 (L
E

D
) 

Value of Commercial 
Projects Constructed 
by adding all of the 
estimated costs of 
construction values on 
building permits 

R27 878 194 R641 019 
044 

R269 526 
356 

  
  

R764 578 
536  

  
  

 R764 578 
536  

  

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
8
3

 

(L
E

D
) 

Number of building 
plans approved after 
first review 

156 335 556 806 806 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
8
4

 

(L
E

D
)] 

Number of building 
plans submitted for 
review 

1 353 3 109 4 898 7 154 7 154 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
8
5

 

(L
E

D
) 

Number of business 
licenses renewed 45  162 659 888 888 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
8
7

 

(L
E

D
) 

Number of firms in the 
formal sector split 
across 1-digit SIC 
codes 

0 0 0 0 0 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
8
8

 (L
E

D
) 

Number of businesses 
registered with the 
South African 
Revenue Service 
within the municipal 
area 

0 0 0 0 0 

Priority 3. A business-
friendly city that promotes 
employment and 
economic growth. 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

C
8
8

: C
9
8

 

(L
E

D
) 

Number of building 
plan applications 
approved 

1 005 2 729 4 314 5 944 5 944 

Priority 4: Enhancing city 
safety, security and 
emergency services. 

Emergency 
Services 

C
8

8
: C

6
7

 

(F
D

) 

Number of paid full-
time firefighters 
employed by the 
municipality 

600 597 594 581 581 

Priority 4: Enhancing city 
safety, security and 
emergency services. 

Emergency 
Services 

C
8

8
: C

7
2

 

(F
D

) 

Date of the last 
municipal Disaster 
Management Plan 
tabled at Council 

30 June 2022 30 June 2022 30 June 2022 30 June 
2022 

30 June 
2022 

Priority 4: Enhancing city 
safety, security and 
emergency services. 

Emergency 
Services 

C
8
8

: C
7
3

 

(F
D

) 

Number of structural 
fires occurring in 
informal settlements 

  
49  

  
80  

  
94  

  
119  

  
119  
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 4: Enhancing city 
safety, security and 
emergency services. 

Emergency 
Services 

C
8
8

: C
7
4

 

(F
D

) 

Number of dwellings in 
informal settlements 
affected by structural 
fires (estimate) 

  
723  

  
1233  

  
1266  

  
1284  

  
1284  

Priority 4: Enhancing city 
safety, security and 
emergency services. 

Emergency 
Services 

C
8
8

: C
7
5

 

(F
D

) 

Number of people 
displaced within the 
municipal area 

  
79  

  
470  

  
489  

  
489  

  
489  

Priority 4: Enhancing city 
safety, security and 
emergency services. 

Tshwane Metro 
Police Department 

C
8
8

:C
2

5
 

(G
G

) 

Number of protests 
reported 66  121  175  

  
212  

  
212  

Priority 5: Maintaining a 
clean and protected 
natural environment. 

ROC 

C
8
8

: C
5
2

 (H
S

) 

Number of maintained 
sports facilities 

Due to 
SAP4HANA 
system 
migration 
challenges, 
no completed 
maintenance 
job orders 
could be 
downloaded. 

Due to 
SAP4HANA 
system 
migration 
challenges, 
no completed 
maintenance 
job orders 
could be 
downloaded. 

Due to 
SAP4HANA 
system 
migration 
challenges, 
no 
completed 
maintenance 
job orders 
could be 
downloaded. 

17 17 

Priority 5: Maintaining a 
clean and protected 
natural environment. 

ROC 

C
8
8

: C
5

3
 

(H
S

) 

Square meters of 
maintained public 
outdoor recreation 
space 

209927373,2 209927373,2 209927373,2  

209927373,2 
 

209927373,2 

Priority 5: Maintaining a 
clean and protected 
natural environment. 

Office of the 
Executive Mayor 

C
8

8
: C

9
0

 

(E
N

V
) 

Date of the last Climate 
Change Needs and 
Response 
Assessment tabled at 
Council 

May 2022 May 2022 May 2022 May 2022 May 2022 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 5: Maintaining a 
clean and protected 
natural environment. 

Office of the 
Executive Mayor 

C
8
8

: C
9
1

 

(E
N

V
) 

Date of the last Climate 
Change Response 
Implementation Plan 
tabled at Council 

None but the 
Report was 
submitted to 
Council in 
May 2022. 

August 2023 August 2023 August 2023 August 2023 

Priority 6: Maintenance 
and expansion of road 
infrastructure and public 
transportation. 

Roads & Transport 

C
8
8

: C
6
5

 

(T
R

) 

Total number of 
scheduled public 
transport access 
points 

N/A N/A 4 162 3 859 3 859 

Priority 6: Maintenance 
and expansion of road 
infrastructure and public 
transportation. 

Roads & Transport 

C
8
8

: C
6
6

 

(T
R

) 

Number of passenger 
trips on scheduled 
municipal bus services 

528 479 1 353 335 2 999 101 4 958 243 
 

4 958 243 

 

Priority 7: A caring city 
that supports the 
vulnerable and provides 
social relief. 

Community & Social 
Development 

C
8
8

: C
6
9

 

(F
D

) 

Number of 'displaced 
persons' to whom the 
municipality delivered 
assistance 

89 1 337 105 117 1 648 

Priority 7: A caring city 
that supports the 
vulnerable and provides 
social relief. 

Human Settlements 

C
8

8
: C

5
5

 

(H
S

) 

Number of housing 
recipients issued with 
title deeds 

291 713 875 
 

829 

 

2 708 

Priority 7: A caring city 
that supports the 
vulnerable and provides 
social relief. 

Community & Social 
Development 

C
8

8
: C

8
6

 

(L
E

D
) 

Number of households 
in the municipal area 
registered as indigent 

762 18 258 143 176  

145 603 145 603 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Community & Social 
Development 

C
8

8
: C

5
4

 

(H
S

) 

Number of 
municipality-owned 
community halls 

49 49 49 49 49 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Roads & Transport 

C
8
8

: C
6
4

 

(T
R

) 

R-value of all direct 
municipal vehicle 
operational costs for 
public transport 

R32 919 
412.33 

 

R101 606 
863.7 

R104 789 
049 

R183 165 
367 

R422 480 
692.03 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the Chief 
Whip 

C
8
8

: C
8
 

(G
G

) 

Number of Councillors 
completed training 24 73 112 130 130 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Legal 
Services 

C
8
8

: C
1
1

 

(G
G

) 

Number of litigation 
cases instituted by the 
municipality 

2 0 0 3 3 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Legal 
Services 

C
8
8

: C
1
2

 

(G
G

) 

Number of litigation 
cases instituted 
against the 
municipality 

139 139 223 326 326 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Audit and 
Risk 

C
8
8

: C
1
3

 

(G
G

) 

Number of forensic 
investigations 
instituted 

12 19 85 108 108 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Audit and 
Risk 

[C
8

8
: C

1
4

 

(G
G

) 

Number of forensic 
investigations 
concluded 

7 21 76 84 84 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Audit and 
Risk 

C
8
8

: G
G

5
.1 

Number of alleged 
fraud and corruption 
cases reported per 100 
000 population 

0.003 0.004 0.021 0.67 0.67 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
9
 

(G
G

) 

Number of municipal 
officials completed 
training 

1 080 853 995 1 963 4 891 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
1
0

 

(G
G

) 

Number of work 
stoppages occurring 1 0 0 0 1 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
1
5

 

(G
G

) 

Number of days of sick 
leave taken by 
employees 

34 556 34 574 105 941.53 144 052.02 144 052.02 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
1
7

 

(G
G

) 

Number of temporary 
employees employed 3 175 4 843 6 388 8 225 8 225 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
2
3

 

(G
G

)] 

Number of disciplinary 
cases for misconduct 
relating to fraud and 
corruption 

69 128 222 122 122 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
4
1

 

(G
G

) 

Number of approved 
engineer posts in the 
municipality 

482 482 482 492 492 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8

8
: C

4
2

 

(G
G

) 

Number of registered 
engineers employed in 
approved posts 

33 33 33 56 56 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
4
3

 

(G
G

) 

Number of engineers 
employed in approved 
posts 

224 224 251 
 

251 

 

 

251 

 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
4
4

 

(G
G

) 

Number of disciplinary 
cases in the 
municipality 

428 407 452 
 

308 

 

 

308 

 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
4
5

 

(G
G

) 

Number of finalized 
disciplinary cases 39 38 144 

 

192 

 

 

192 

 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
4
6

 

(E
N

V
) 

Number of approved 
waste management 
posts in the 
municipality 

1 653 1 653 1 653 
 

1 653 

 

 

1 653 

 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8
8

: C
4
7

 

(E
N

V
) 

Number of waste 
management posts 
filled 

1 302 1 288 1 273 1 261 1 261 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

C
8

8
: G

G
1

.2 

Top Management 
Stability 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

Annual 
reporting 
indicator 

 
57.78% 

 

 
57.78% 

 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Executive Mayor 

C
8

8
: C

8
9

 (G
G

) 

Number of meetings of 
the Executive or 
Mayoral Committee 
postponed due to lack 
of quorum 

0 0 0 0 0 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Executive Mayor 

C
8
8

: C
2
 

(G
G

) 

Number of Executive 
Committee or Mayoral 
Executive meetings 
held 

13 24 35  

47 
 

47 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Executive Mayor 

C
8
8

: C
6
 (G

G
) 

Number of formal 
(minuted) meetings 
between the Mayor, 
Speaker and MM were 
held to deal with 
municipal matters 

3 0 0 4 4 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Tshwane Metro 
Police Department 

C
8
8

: C
1
8

 

(G
G

) 

Number of approved 
demonstrations in the 
municipal area 

54 108 144  

177 
 

177 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

C
8
8

: C
1
9

 (G
G

) 

Number of recognized 
traditional and Khoi-
San leaders in 
attendance (sum of) at 
all council meetings 

2 2 2 2 2 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

C
8

8
: C

2
2

 

(G
G

) 

Number of Council 
meetings held 5 7 11 17 17 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

C
8
8

: C
2

4
 

(G
G

) 

Number of council 
meetings disrupted 1 1 1 1 1 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

C
8
8

: C
9
2

 

(G
G

) 

Number of agenda 
items deferred to the 
next council meeting 

27 50 67 70 70 
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Strategic Priority  Department  Code Compliance Indicator  Quarter 1 
Actual  

Quarter 2 
Actual 

Quarter 3 
Actual 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Actual YTD 
(Q1-Q4) 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

C
8
8

: C
3
 

(G
G

) 

Number of Council 
portfolio committee 
meetings held 

29 46 74 91 91 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

C
8
8

: C
4
 

(G
G

) 

Number of MPAC 
meetings held 3 5 7 10 10 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

C
8
8

: C
5
 

(G
G

) 

Number of recognized 
traditional leaders 
within your municipal 
boundary 

2 2 2 2 2 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the City 
Manager 

C
8
8

: C
1
 (G

G
) 

Number of signed 
performance 
agreements by the MM 
and section 56 
managers 

10 10 10 10 10 

Priority 9: A professional 
public service that drives 
accountability and 
transparency. 

Office of the City 
Manager 

[C
8

8
: C

7
 (G

G
) 

Number of formal 
(minuted) meetings - to 
which all senior 
managers were invited 
- held 

6 10 15 22 22 

Priority 10: Creating a 
healthy and vibrant city. Health 

C
8

8
: C

2
0

 

(E
N

V
) 

Number of permanent 
environmental health 
practitioners employed 
by the municipality 

85 84 83 80 80 

Priority 10: Creating a 
healthy and vibrant city. Health 

C
8

8
: C

2
1

 

(E
N

V
) 

Number of approved 
environmental health 
practitioner posts in 
the municipality 

94 94 94 94 94 
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2.11 Status of reporting on compliance questions 

The corporate SDBIP for the 2023/24 financial year consists of a total of 14 compliance questions from Circular 88. Responses were 
provided on all 14 compliance questions in the approved SDBIP. 

The following table presents the status of reporting on compliance questions from Circular 88: 

Table 7: Compliance Questions from Circular 88 

Priority Department 
Question 
Number 

Compliance 
Question 

Q1 Compliance 
Answer 

Q2 Compliance 
Answer 

Q3 Compliance 
Answer 

Q4 Compliance 
Answer 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency. 

City 
Strategies and 
Organisational 
Performance 

Q2 

Has the IDP been 
adopted by 

Council by the 
target date? 

Yes, the 2023/24 IDP 
was approved 

(adopted) by Council 
on 31 May 2023. 

Yes, the 2023/24 IDP 
was approved (adopted) 

by Council on 31 May 
2023. 

Yes, the 2023/24 IDP 
was approved (adopted) 

by Council on 31 May 
2023. 

Yes, the 2024/25 IDP 
was approved (adopted) 

by on 06 June 2024. 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency. 

City 
Strategies and 
Organisational 
Performance 

Q22 

Please list the 
name of the 

structure and date 
of every meeting 
of an official IGR 
structure that the 

municipality 
participated in this 

quarter 

National Council of 
Provinces (NCOP) 

and COGTA 
Gauteng oversight 
meeting. A visit by 

the Select 
Committee on 
Cooperative 

Governance and 
Traditional Affairs 
(Water, Sanitation 

and Human 
Settlements). 

City of Tshwane's 
Executive Mayor Cllr 

Celliers Brink and 
SALGA President 
Cllr Bheki Stofile 
held a meeting to 

discuss the ongoing 

COGTA National 
Disaster Management 
Centre, the Ministry of 

Emergency 
Management of China 
and City of Tshwane 

EMS had an 
engagement on the 7th 
of September 2023 to 
exchange expertise, 

share best practices on 
Emergency 

Management and to 
explore a possible 

partnership. The Visit to 
the City was on the 
margins of the 4th 
BRICKS Ministers 

responsible for disaster 
management meeting 

hosted by the Minister of 

1. Gauteng Department 
of Infrastructure 

Development DDG 
Bilateral with CoT 8 
February 2024   2. 

Presidential 
Inauguration Strategic 
Planning Committee 

meeting - DG's and City 
Managers 15 February 
2024 3. SALGA/C40 
City Urban Climate 

Alliance (CBCA) 
Workshop and Africa's 

Green Economy 
Workshop (Cape Town) 
20 to 22 February 2024 

4. Mid-year Budget 
Performance 

Engagement 22 to 23 
February 2024 with 

1. Municipal 
Infrastructure Support 
Agent (MISA) and City 

of Tshwane 
collaboration (with 

guidance from NT) 12 
April 2024.                                           

2. Development Bank of 
South Africa (DBSA) 

collaboration with CoT  
25 June 2024.                              

3. Partnership on 
separation @source 

with the Gauteng 
Department of 

Agriculture and Rural 
Development and 

Department of Forestry, 
Fisheries and 

Environment, with 
PETCO 19 April 2024                                                  
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Priority Department 
Question 
Number 

Compliance 
Question 

Q1 Compliance 
Answer 

Q2 Compliance 
Answer 

Q3 Compliance 
Answer 

Q4 Compliance 
Answer 

tension between the 
municipality and the 

labour unions. 

SALGA Chief 
Executive Officer's 

meeting with the City 
of Tshwane's City 
Manager Johan 

Mettler to explore 
and discuss 

resolutions to the 
ongoing tension with 

labour unions. 

COGTA on the 8th of 
September 2023 in SA 

Gauteng. 
 

National Council of 
Provinces (NCOP) 

Provincial week (11 to 
15 October 2023). The 
purpose of the meeting 

was to engage the 
Gauteng Province and 
its Municipalities on the 
provision of water and 

also to address the 
challenges of 

development of hostels. 
                                                                            

SALGA workshop on e-
Participation policy 

,practice and research 
hosted by the 

HSRC/UNDP was held 
on the 16th to the 19th 
of October 2023.The 

relevant unit from office 
of the Speaker 
participated. 

 
Gauteng Speakers' 
Forum (Rules and 

Ethics) was held on the 
16th of October 2023. 

 
SALGA Climate Change 
working Group was held 
on the 24th of October 

2023. 
 
 

SALGA Provincial 

National Treasury, 
provincial and other 
national government 

departments. 5. City of 
Tshwane Post MTEC 
IDP engagement with 

Gauteng Provincial 
sector departments 1 

March 2024 6. 
Localisation of SDG's 

through Voluntary Local 
Reviews 19 March 2024 
(Coordinated by DPME, 
UNDESA and SALGA). 

Stats SA collaboration 
with CoT 25 April 2024.                                                   

4. Department of 
Mineral Resources and 
Energy (DMRE) and the 

Department of 
International Relations 

and Cooperation 
(DIRCO)  

9 May 2024.                                                      
5. Department of Water 
and Sanitation and City 

of Tshwane Steering 
Committee 10 June 

2024 (signing of MoU).                                                           
6. Gauteng Department 

of Infrastructure 
Development DDG 

Bilateral with the CoT  
20 June 2024.        
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Priority Department 
Question 
Number 

Compliance 
Question 

Q1 Compliance 
Answer 

Q2 Compliance 
Answer 

Q3 Compliance 
Answer 

Q4 Compliance 
Answer 

Executive Committee 
(PEC) was held in 
November 2023. 

 
United Nations 
Department of 

Economic and Social 
Affairs (UNDESA) and 

SALGA held an 
engagement on the 
22nd of November 

2023. 
  

SALGA Provincial 
Executive Co 

Committee (PEC) 
engagement was held 

on the 21st of November 
2023. 

 
National Treasury 
Technical Working 
Groups (TWG) for 

October 2023: 
1. Water and Sanitation 
was held on the 10th of 

October 2023. 
2. Housing and 

Community Facilities 
TWG was held on the 
11th of October 2023. 

3. Economic 
Development TWG was 

held on the 13th of 
October 2023. 

 
National Treasury 
Technical Working 
Groups (TWG) for 

November 2023 are as 
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Priority Department 
Question 
Number 

Compliance 
Question 

Q1 Compliance 
Answer 

Q2 Compliance 
Answer 

Q3 Compliance 
Answer 

Q4 Compliance 
Answer 

follows: 
1. Energy and Electricity 

TWG was held on the 
10th of November 2023. 
2. Roads and Transport 
TWG was held on the 

21st of November 2023. 

Priority 3. A 
business-

friendly city 
that 

promotes 
employment 

and 
economic 
growth. 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 

Planning 

Q17 

Does the 
Municipality have 

a dedicated 
SMME support 
unit or facility in 

place either 
directly or in 

partnership with a 
relevant role-

player? 

Yes, the municipality 
does have a 

dedicated SMME 
support unit in place 

and it also works 
closely with Small 

Enterprise 
Development Agency 

on the Business 
Support Centres 

located across all the 
regions of Tshwane. 

Yes, the municipality 
does have a dedicated 
SMME support unit in 

place and it also works 
closely with Small 

Enterprise Development 
Agency on the Business 
Support Centres located 
across all the regions of 

Tshwane. 

Yes, the municipality 
does have a dedicated 
SMME support unit in 

place and it also works 
closely with Small 

Enterprise Development 
Agency on the Business 
Support Centres located 
across all the regions of 

Tshwane. 

Yes, the municipality 
does have a dedicated 
SMME support unit in 

place and it also works 
closely with Small 

Enterprise Development 
Agency on the Business 
Support Centres located 
across all the regions of 

Tshwane. 

Priority 3. A 
business-

friendly city 
that 

promotes 
employment 

and 
economic 
growth. 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 

Planning 

Q18 

What economic 
incentive policies 

adopted by 
Council does the 
municipality have 

by date of 
adoption? 

No Economic 
Incentives policies 
adopted by council. 

No Economic Incentives 
policies adopted by 

council. 

No Economic Incentives 
policies adopted by 

council. 

No Economic Incentives 
policies adopted by 

council. 

Priority 3. A 
business-

friendly city 
that 

promotes 
employment 

Economic 
Development 
and Spatial 

Planning 

Q20 

What is the 
number of steps a 

business must 
comply with when 

applying for a 
construction 

Site Development and 
Building Plans must 

be submitted, 
evaluated, circulated 
to various services 

departments for 

Site Development and 
Building Plans must be 
submitted, evaluated, 
circulated to various 

services departments for 
comments e.g Fire, 

Site Development and 
Building Plans must be 
submitted, evaluated, 
circulated to various 

services departments 
for comments e.g Fire, 

Site Development and 
Building Plans must be 
submitted, evaluated, 
circulated to various 

services departments 
for comments e.g Fire, 
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Priority Department 
Question 
Number 

Compliance 
Question 

Q1 Compliance 
Answer 

Q2 Compliance 
Answer 

Q3 Compliance 
Answer 

Q4 Compliance 
Answer 

and 
economic 
growth. 

permit before final 
document is 
received? 

comments e.g Fire, 
Health, Roads and 

Transport. 

Health, Roads and 
Storm Water. Site 
development and 

Building Plans must be 
approved. During 
construction the 

following mandatory 
inspections must be 

conducted, foundation, 
drainage and final 

inspection. 

Health, Roads and 
Storm Water. Site 
development and 

Building Plans must be 
approved. During 
construction the 

following mandatory 
inspections must be 

conducted, foundation, 
drainage and final 

inspection. 

Health, Roads and 
Storm Water. Site 
development and 

Building Plans must be 
approved. During 
construction the 

following mandatory 
inspections must be 

conducted, foundation, 
drainage and final 

inspection. 

Priority 4: 
Enhancing 
city safety, 

security and 
emergency 
services. 

Emergency 
Services 

Q21 

What is the 
organisational 
location of the 
disaster risk 
management 
function within 

your municipality? 
(Specify the 

placement and 
highest level filled 

post within it). 

Section within 
Business Operations 

Division in Emergency 
Services Department. 

Highest level filled 
within the Section 

Disaster Risk 
Management is 
Deputy Chief 

(Director) 

Section within Business 
Operations Division in 
Emergency Services 

Department. The 
highest level filled within 

the Section Disaster 
Risk Management is 

Deputy Chief (Director). 

Section within Business 
Operations Division in 
Emergency Services 

Department. The 
highest level filled within 

the Section Disaster 
Risk Management is 

Deputy Chief (Director). 

Section within Business 
Operations Division in 
Emergency Services 

Department. The 
highest level filled within 

the Section Disaster 
Risk Management is 

Deputy Chief (Director). 

Priority 2: 
Provide 
stringent 
financial 

management 
and oversight 

Group 
Financial 
Services 

Q19 

Is the municipal 
supplier database 
aligned with the 
Central Supplier 

Database? 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

Q4 

What are the main 
causes of work 
stoppage in the 
past quarter by 

type of stoppage? 

CoT employee’s 
annual salary 

increase 

There was no work 
stoppage for the period 

under review. 

There was no work 
stoppage for the period 

under review. 

There was no work 
stoppage for the period 

under review. 
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Priority Department 
Question 
Number 

Compliance 
Question 

Q1 Compliance 
Answer 

Q2 Compliance 
Answer 

Q3 Compliance 
Answer 

Q4 Compliance 
Answer 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency. 

Group Human 
Capital 

Q23 

Where is the 
organisational 

responsibility for 
the IGR support 
function located 

within the 
municipality 

(inclusive of the 
reporting line)? 

The IGR support 
function is located in 

the Strategic 
Relations 

Coordination Division 
in the City Strategy 
and Organisational 

Performance 
department. 

The IGR support 
function is located in the 

Strategic Relations 
Coordination Division in 

the City Strategy and 
Organisational 
Performance 
department. 

 

The organisational 
responsibility for the 

IGR support function is 
located in the Office of 

the City Manager, under 
the City Strategy 
Organisational 

Performance (CSOP) 
Department. 

The organisational 
responsibility for the 

IGR support function is 
located in the Office of 

the City Manager, under 
the City Strategy 
Organisational 

Performance (CSOP) 
Department. 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency. 

Office of the 
Executive 

Mayor 
Q5 

How many public 
meetings were 
held in the last 

quarter at which 
the Mayor or 

members of the 
Mayoral/Executive 

committee 
provided a report 

back to the 
public? 

1 1 3 6 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency. 

Office of the 
Executive 

Mayor 
Q25 

Has a report by 
the Executive 

Committee on all 
decisions it has 

taken been 
submitted to 
Council this 

financial year? 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 

Office of the 
Speaker 

Q6 

When was the last 
scientifically 

representative 
community 

feedback survey 

March to July 2021 March to July 2021 March to July 2021 March to July 2021 
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Priority Department 
Question 
Number 

Compliance 
Question 

Q1 Compliance 
Answer 

Q2 Compliance 
Answer 

Q3 Compliance 
Answer 

Q4 Compliance 
Answer 

and 
transparency. 

undertaken in the 
municipality? 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

Q7 

What are the 
biggest causes of 

complaints or 
dissatisfaction 

from the 
community 

feedback survey? 
Indicate the top 
four issues in 

order of priority. 

1. Customer Care 
(Timelines of handling 

the request or 
complaint) 

 2. Tshwane Metro 
Police (Crime 
prevention) 

 3. Confidence in the 
City (no confidence in 

City of Tshwane’s 
ability to root out 

corruption) 
 4. By-law 

enforcement services 
(Control of substance 
abuse, illegal dumping 

of solid waste). 

1. Customer Care 
(Timelines of handling 

the request or 
complaint) 

 2. Tshwane Metro 
Police (Crime 
prevention) 

 3. Confidence in the 
City (no confidence in 

City of Tshwane’s ability 
to root out corruption) 

 4. By-law enforcement 
services (Control of 

substance abuse, illegal 
dumping of solid waste). 

1. Customer Care 
(Timelines of handling 

the request or 
complaint) 

 2. Tshwane Metro 
Police (Crime 
prevention) 

 3. Confidence in the 
City (no confidence in 

City of Tshwane’s ability 
to root out corruption) 

 4. By-law enforcement 
services (Control of 

substance abuse, illegal 
dumping of solid waste). 

1. Customer Care 
(Timelines of handling 

the request or 
complaint) 

 2. Tshwane Metro 
Police (Crime 
prevention) 

 3. Confidence in the 
City (no confidence in 

City of Tshwane’s ability 
to root out corruption) 

 4. By-law enforcement 
services (Control of 

substance abuse, illegal 
dumping of solid waste). 

Priority 9: A 
professional 

public service 
that drives 

accountability 
and 

transparency. 

Office of the 
Speaker 

Q24 

Is the MPAC 
functional? List 

the reasons why if 
the answer is not 

'Yes'. 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 
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2.12 Remedial actions currently being implemented and planned for implementation 
to mitigate the root causes of poor performance and catch-up on performance   

The following interventions are currently implemented: 

Supply chain related interventions  

• Over hall of business processes to ensure adequate alignment in the entire 
procurement planning and execution, budget expenditure planning and capital 
project execution.  

• Continuous push for timeous submission of bid specifications by line function 
departments to the central Supply Chain Management Division for early 
processing in order to impact positively on the timeous appointments of 
services providers and early commencement of projects. This will impact 
positively on the timely realization of the outputs of the capital projects that 
support the achievement of the targets committed to in the SDBIP.   
  

Monthly performance monitoring and reporting reviews as part of an early 
warning system on capital project performance  

• The COO Cluster is currently implementing monthly monitoring and reviews on 
performance aimed at creating early warnings for the implementation of 
timeous interventions on performance areas where early interventions are 
required as per the observations made.  

• These sessions are also driving efficiencies in the administration and 
management of work processes, performance and performance information 
given the heightened attention given to operational issues that impact on 
performance.  

• The COO has begun a process of strengthening and bringing efficiencies in the 
functioning of the Municipal Stores to ensure consistent availability of the 
necessary supplies. This will amongst other challenges, improve the 
turnaround time and efficiencies in attending to the reported service outages. 

• These interventions can be replicated to other clusters as well for maximum 
impact on performance improvement.  

• Improving Capital Project Management  

• Augmentation of project management capacity through recruitment of 
experienced Programme and Project Managers on fixed contract basis, funded 
through the operational component of USDG (the initial recruitment attempt was 
not successful). The additional capacity will ensure proper and close monitoring 
of projects under implementation to ensure they achievement set project 
milestones. This will also lead to the achievement of the targeted deliverables 
in the SDBIP commitments linked to capital projects.  

• Plans are underway to establish an additional Bid Specification Committee 
(BSC) which will focus on tenders for projects funded through the grants as one 
of mechanisms to fast track procurement (there are a number of projects 
waiting for consideration by the BSC).  

• Consideration of Regulation 32 with the intention to piggy-back on Framework 
Contracts of other municipalities, which will cut down time taken by following an 
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open tender process. Ekurhuleni has shared with the city their Framework 
Contract on construction of roadworks. 

 

Audit of performance information for assurance purposes  

• As part of the combined assurance model adopted by the city, the Group Audit 
and Risk Department is continuously conducting quarterly audit reviews to 
confirm the reliability and integrity of the performance and performance 
information reported.  

• These audits also serve as risk mitigation measures and play a significant role 
in pushing for the implementation of control measures that serve as a buffer to 
the exposure to the risks that are likely to manifest.  

• Allocation of additional hours in the audit plan to ensure rigorous performance 
information review. 

 

Consequence management and other related improvements  

• To implement consequence management in performance areas where poor 
performance is as a result of negligence or dereliction of duty.  

• Contractors who are performing poorly will be issued with notices for 
termination.  

• Contract Management and Project Management will be strengthened through 
the implementation of tailor-made interventions.  

 

Improvement on supporting systems  

• Noticeable improvements in the migration to SAP4HANA: in this regard, the 
challenge with the creation of purchase orders which impacted negatively on 
the initiation of projects and procurement of goods and services has been 
resolved during the cause of quarter two. This will now unlock other 
impediments that led to poor performance in many performance areas.  

 

Service Specific Interventions  

• Extraordinary interventions aimed at improving turnaround times in attending to 
potholes will include beefing up the regional roads technical teams as per the 
macro structure (roads).  

• Fast tracking the resolution of the Bon Accord Quarry emission notice, to enable 
the timeous supply of hot mix asphalt quantities needed by the Regions. 

 

On Energy and Electricity services  

• Continuous engagements are being held with the suppliers to ensure 
progressive delivery of equipment that have passed factory acceptance tests 
and ready for delivery. 
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• Contractors have been engaged to extend their working hours and days to 
make up for the lost time and underperformance in order to improve both the 
financial and non-financial milestones of the projects. This will improve the 
achievement of the deliverables linked to the SDBIP targets.  

• Weekly performance management meetings are taking place to closely monitor 
progress on the commitments made whereby necessary interventions and 
corrective measures are put in place to improve performance including 
instantaneous decision taking where necessary. 

 

On Water and Sanitation Services  

• Monthly stock numbers for water meters with costs to be submitted to finance 
department to ensure budget availability to pay suppliers. 

• On pipe replacement or upgrading, additional work packages have been 
allocated for new projects and construction has started in February 2024. 

 

Financial related interventions   

• Establishment of a Capex Committee in aid of accelerating Capex expenditure  

• Revenue enhancement activities will be made a city-wide priority in aid of 
improving the financial situation of the city. 

• Review of the Credit Control and debt collection processes.   
 

3. CONCLUSION  

Target achievement remains a major challenge and affects the realisation of the city’s 
commitments to service delivery. Management will continuously monitor the 
implementation of the improvement plans and assess the need for consideration of 
other interventions. 
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Vuyo Zitumane   

OFFICE OF THE COO 

ENTERPRISE PROJECT MANAGEMENT UPDATE ON QUARTER 4/ END OF TERM CAPITAL 

PROJECT PERFORMANCE FOR 2022/23 FINANCIAL YEAR.  

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress made on Capital Projects as at 

Quarter 4 / End of Term 2023/24 Financial Year (FY). 

1. STRATEGIC PILLARS

A city that delivers excellent services and protects the environment. 

A city that is open, honest, and responsive. 

2. BACKGROUND

The Enterprise Programme Management Department is tasked with the planning, monitoring, and 

evaluation of capital project performance on a monthly, quarterly, and annual basis.  This report 

provides an update on the performance monitoring of the capital projects implemented within the city. 

3. DISCUSSION

 4.1 An overview of April project performance 

The city is currently implementing a total of 142 capital projects following 2nd budget cut of the 2023/24 

MTREF Adjustment Budget.  A total adjusted budget of R2,1 billion was approved for capital projects 

for the 2023/24 financial year. Of the 142 projects, a total of 142 (100%) were reported on.  

• Below is the summary of the performance of the 142 projects which were reported on.

• Targeted milestones that achieved their projected targets are 53 (37%) – these include projects

that have been completed.

• A total of 89 (63%) projects had their targeted milestones delayed and the achievement has

been classified as follows:

➢ 10 projects= 0% achievements

➢ 32 projects = 1% - 30% achievement

➢ 07 projects = 40% - 60% achievement

➢ 40 projects = 70% - 99% achievement

4.2 The table below summarises projects performance status per department. 

Table 2: Projects Milestone Status. 

Division Projects 

Reported 

Achieved Not Achieved 

0% 1% - 30% 40%-60% 70%-

99% 

Economic Development 

and Spatial Planning 

1 1 0 0 0 0 
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Division Projects 

Reported 

Achieved Not Achieved 

0% 1% - 30% 40%-60% 70%-

99% 

Energy and Electricity 36 12 2 3 1 18 

Enterprise Programme 

Management Unit (ePMU) 

1 1 0 0 0 0 

Group Financial Services 4 2 0 1 0 1 

Group Property 

Management 

1 1 0 0   

Health Services 1 0 0 0 0 1 

Housing Company 

Tshwane 

4 0 2 1  1 

Human Settlements 33 11 0 6 1 15 

ICT, Applications & 

Infrastructure 

4 4 0 0 0 0 

Integrated Rapid Public 

Transport Network IRPTN 

15 3 0 10 1 1 

Office of the City Manager 2 1 1 0 0 0 

Regional Operations & 

Coordination ROC 

2 1 0 1 0 0 

Shared Services 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Sports, Recreation & 

Infrastructure 

Development 

2 1 0 0 0 1 

Transport Infrastructure 

Design & Construction 

11 6 5 0 0 0 

Tshwane Economic 

Development Agency 

1 1 0 0 0 0 

Tshwane Leadership and 

Management Academy 

2 1 0 0 1 0 

Waste Management 

Services 

1 1 0 0 0 0 

Water and Sanitation 20 5 0 10 3 2 

Total 142 53 10 32 07 40 

% 
 

37% 63% 

 

 

4.3 Performance comparison with previous End of year 2022/23 vs 2023/24 

 

The current June 2024 performance achievement on capital projects has increased in comparison with 
the previous financial year. 
 
4.3.1 The chart below shows a comparison of milestone performance for End of year 2022/23 vs June 

2023/24 
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                         Figure 1: Comparison of milestone performance (2022/23 vs 2023/24) 

 

 

4.3.2 The chart below shows a comparison of milestone performance for May 2023/24 vs End of year 
2023/24.  
  

 
 
 
 

Figure 2: Comparison of milestone performance (May 2023/24 vs End of year 2023/24) 

 
 

4.5.  Out of a total of 142 projects reported in Q4, only 53 achieved their planned targets, 89 projects are 

delayed in terms of meeting the planned milestones. 

 

Below are various reasons why projects reported are delayed in terms of achieving their planned 

milestones and the proposed high-level interventions for each reason.   
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4.5.1 The following table indicates various reasons provided for delayed projects in achieving June 

targets. 

 

Table 3: Delayed projects and reasons for non-achievement 

Reasons for delays Number of projects 

Awaiting internal signatures / Approval  2 

BEC, BAC Delays   5 

Community unrest / vandalization / theft  1 

Delayed appointment  12 

Late Appointment 5 

Delayed delivery / Awaiting delivery  6 

Dependencies (Construction Works Permit/PO 
Creation/external applications received for 
electrical service/Wayleave approval/ Arbitration 
verdict/Stakeholder Dept Comments (MayCo 
Approval)/ Service relocation/ Issuing of shutdown 
date by E&E/ Power of Attorney from NWHC/ 
Approval of As-built drawings/ Approval for 
WULA/ Opinion from GDARD/ Commissioning of 
Refilwe reservoir/ Contract in preparation for site 
handover 

12 

Designs & Documentation 9 

Fund Transfer 1 

Insufficient funds 4 

Land Acquisition / EIA / Expropriation 1 

Poor Performance by Contractor 21 

SCM 4 

Project to be readvertised 2 

Snag list 2 

Specification, BSC 2 

Total  89 
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4.6 Performance of projects that achieved planned milestones as of End of year 2024.  

Table 4: Projects Achieved   

Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

(712751) Capital 
Movables 

Region 3 A:  Central 
Region 

R 3 500 000 R 3 488 848 
 

Procurement of ICT 
equipment and 
movable assets, total 
units 216 

Payment was done on 
all ICT equipment  

Energy and Electricity (714008) Electricity 
Distribution Loss 

Region 1:  Northwest R 52 757 257 R 65 177 929 Replacement of Ring 
Main Units (RMU), 
Voltage Transformers 
(VTs), Current 
Transformers (CTs) 
and Circuit Breakers. 
Relocation of 
inaccessible meters / 
boxes. Installation of 
Energy Balancing 
meters. 

 Installation, 
Replacement & 
Relocation of meters 
completed. 

Energy and Electricity (711862) Prepaid 
Electricity Meters - 
Replacement 

City Wide R 39 694 584 R 39 193 986 Procure 19 485 
prepaid meters. 

Project Completed, 19 
900 single phases plus 1 
100 Three phase 
Meters drawn from the 
Store and have all been 
installed. 

Energy and Electricity (711862) Prepaid 
Electricity Meters - 
New 

City Wide R 12 500 000 R 11 905 913 Procured 6 250 
prepaid meters.  

Procured 8 083 meters. 

Energy and Electricity (710325) 
Communication 
Upgrade: Optical Fibre 
network 

City Wide R 28 000 000 R 17 851 916 Installation of ADSS 
25km cable and 
Comms protection 
equipment 

Installation of ADSS 
25km and 
communication 
equipment 

Energy and Electricity (710556) Region 1 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 1:  Northwest R 2 500 000 R 3 805 338 190 Streetlights and 
3 Highmast Lights  

893 Streetlights and 3 
Highmast  
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

Energy and Electricity (710178) Electricity for 
All - Region 1 

Region 1:  Northwest R 71 900 000 R 62 202 712 Construction of 
electrical backbone 
network 
infrastructure, 
realizing 800 
connections. 

1217 households’ 
connection realized 

Energy and Electricity (710177) Low Voltage 
Network Within Towns 
(Renewal) 

City Wide R 10 000 000 R 9 597 821 Upgrading of 13 Low 
Voltage units. 

Upgrading of 13 Low 
Voltage Networks 
completed. 

Energy and Electricity (712908) Electricity 
vending infrastructure 

City Wide R 10 000 000 R 8 535 968 Upgrading of 
Suprima & PCMA 
vending systems to 
be STS compliant 

Upgrading of Suprima & 
PCMA vending systems 
to be STS compliant 
completed. 

Energy and Electricity (712861) Replacement 
of Obsolete Testing 
Equipment and 
Instruments. 

City Wide R 5 700 000 R 5 698 168 Procurement of one 
fully equipped MV 
cable test trailer and 
21 HV /MV 
substation test 
instruments 

Procured and delivered 
22 MV/HV test 
equipment 

Energy and Electricity (801610) Energy 
Efficiency and Demand 
Side Management  

City Wide R 6 000 000 R 5 996 893 Retrofit 1207 x 250W 
HPS streetlights with 
100W (or lower) LED 
luminaires. 
Installation of Solar 
photovoltaics (PV) 
and issuing of 100 
Energy Performance 
Certificates (EPC) in 
municipal buildings. 

Retrofitted 1986 
streetlights with 100W 
LED. Project is 100% 
completed. 

Energy and Electricity (710481) 
Strengthening 11kV 
Overhead Network 

City Wide R 4 000 000 R 3 644 861 Upgrade a total of 
6km of 11kV 
overhead network 

The project has 
achieved a total of 
5.5km of 11kV 
Overhead Network.   
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

Energy and Electricity (710480) 
Strengthening 11kV 
Cable network 

City Wide R 5 500 000 R 5 343 141 Upgrade a total of 
6km of 11kV cable 
network 

Phase 1 of the project 
which included the 
installation of 3200m of 
cable from Nellmapius 
Substation has been 
completed.  

Enterprise 
Programme 
Management Unit 
(ePMU) 

(712533) Temba & 
Hammanskraal - West 
Walkways 

Region 2:  Northeast; 
Region 5:  Nokeng 

R 9 465 000 R 9 126 101 Practical completion 
inspection conducted 
on the overall works 
in preparation for 
issuing of the 
Practical Completion 
Certificate 

Milestone achieved.  
Practical completion 
was attained on 23 May 
2024 and snag items 
completed.  The 
Completion Certificate 
to be issued upon final 
inspection. 

Group Financial 
Services 

(714099) Scanners Administrative HQ R 3 184 950 R 2 427 565 Procurement of 100 
scanners for physical 
assets verification. 

200 scanners 
purchased. 

Group Financial 
Services 

(712450) Insurance 
replacements 

City Wide R 10 000 000 R 9 920 365 Insurance 
replacement of 10 
vehicles written-off. 

Vehicles replaced by 
Corporate Fleet 

Group Property 
Management 

(714071) Acquisition 
and refurbishment of 
Midtown Building 

Region 3 A:  Central 
Region 

R 25 100 000 R 22 630 916 50% of 
refurbishment of 
Midtown Building 
and relocation of 
departments 

50% of refurbishment 
of Midtown Building 
achieved  

Human Settlements (710864) Sewer 
Provision - Mamelodi 
X6 erf 34041 
(Phomolong) 

Region 6:  East R 4 852 569 R 3 424 015 Construction of 
sewer reticulation for 
100 stands 

The remaining 40 erf 
connection completed. 
Practical completion 
certificate issued. 

Human Settlements (710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Soshanguve MM 

Region 1:  Northwest R 8 346 075 R 8 346 075 Connection of 80 
stands with sewer 
reticulation 

Project completed with 
77 stands connected 
with sewer 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

Human Settlements (710863) Water 
provision - Soshanguve 
MM 

Region 1:  Northwest R 8 795 594 R 982 592 Connection of water 
reticulation to 80 
stands 

Project completed with 
77 stands connected 
with water 

Human Settlements (710863) Water 
provision - Refilwe ext. 
10  

Region 5:  Nokeng R 1 540 902 R 1 540 902 
 

Practical completion  Remaining 46 erf 
connection completed. 
Practical completion 
certificate issued 

Human Settlements (710863) Water 

Provision - Winterveldt 
Bulk water line 
 

Region 1:  Northwest R 3 000 000 
 

R 2 922 899 Procurement process 
to appoint contractor 
 

Tender documents with 
SCM for evaluation 

Human Settlements (710864) Sewer 
provision - Mabopane 
X12  

Region 1:  Northwest R 500 000 R 0 Appointment of 
consultant and 
approval of 
preliminary designs 

Milestone achieved and 
Civil Consultant has 
been appointed and a 
pre-kick off meeting 
was held on 24 June 
2024. 

Human Settlements (710864) Sewer 
reticulation - Andeon 
X37 

Region 3 A:  Central 
Region 

R 150 000 R 0 Appointment of 
contractor  

The evaluation report 
for the appointment of 
a contractor was 
presented to the BAC 
on 27 June 2024. The 
Department is awaiting 
the office of the City 
Manager to issue the 
appointment letter 

Human Settlements (710863) Water 
Provision - Mamelodi 
X6 erf 34041 
(Phomolong) 

Region 6:  East R 2 200 000 R 2 175 789 Construction of 
water reticulation for 
100 stands. 

The remaining 38 erf 
connection completed. 
Practical completion 
issued. 

Human Settlements (710863) Water 
reticulation - Andeon 
X37  

Region 3 A:  Central 
Region 

R 700 000 R 576 000 Procurement and 
appointment of 
contractor  

The evaluation report 
for the appointment of 
a contractor was 
presented to the BAC 

80



Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

on 27 June 2024. The 
Department is awaiting 
the office of the City 
Manager to issue the 
appointment letter 

Human Settlements (710863) Water 
reticulation -Gatsebe  

Region 1:  Northwest R 100 000 R 0 Initiation Project handed over to 
the consultant 

Human Settlements (710865) Construction 
of roads & stormwater 
- Mabopane X1 

Region 1:  Northwest R 500 000 R 0 Appointment of 
consultant and 
approval of 
preliminary designs 

Milestone achieved. 
Consultants appointed. 
Topographic surveys 
and geotechnical 
investigation in 
progress. Inception 
report compilation in 
progress.  

ICT, Applications & 
Infrastructure 

(714038) SAP 4 Hanna Administrative HQ R 100 000 000 R 73 049 928 100% 
implementation of 
phase 2 of S/4HANA 
program 

o Real Estate solution 
design is completed o 
The S4/HANA TO-BE 
solution design is in 
MC4Utilities. o SAP BPC 
solution design is 
completed, and it is 
with business for 
review.   

ICT, Applications & 
Infrastructure 

(710213S) Cyber 
Security 

Administrative HQ R 7 000 000 R 7 000 000 Upgrade of 
Continuous 
Vulnerability 
Software and 
automation of 
Robotic Process 

Security Operations 
Centre software has 
been upgraded. The 
milestone achieved. 

ICT, Applications & 
Infrastructure 

(710268) Computer 
Equipment 
Deployment - End user 

City Wide R 10 000 000 R 9 884 246 Deployment of 480 
computers 

25 computers deployed 
for the quarter. Placed 
orders for 530 
Computers. 

81



Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

computer hardware 
equipment 

ICT, Applications & 
Infrastructure 

(710200) Upgrade of IT 
Networks 

City Wide R 30 000 000 R 21 029 167 Installation of 10 
Switches 

38 network equipment 
has been installed for 
the FY. 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) BRT Line 2C-
Lynnwood Rd (btw 
January Masilela & 
Simon Vermooten) 

Region 6:  East R 60 783 491 R 55 480 070  55% progress on 
construction works 
for Line 2C 
(Lynnwood)  

Milestone achieved:  
58% progress on 
construction works has 
been achieved 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) BRT Line 2C-
January Masilela (btw 
Atterbury & Lynnwood 
Rd) 

Region 6:  East R 14 620 646 R 6 927 137  (Project Completed) 
Defects liability in 
progress for Line 2C 
(January Masilela)  

Milestone achieved: 
Defects Liability in 
progress 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) Line 2B: 
Lynnwood Rd (btw 
University Rd to 
Atterbury) 

Region 3 B:  Central 
Region 

R 31 681 816 R 30 811 477 30% completion of 
Line 2B: Lynnwood 
Rd (btw University Rd 
to Atterbury) 

34% completion of Line 
2B: Lynnwood Rd (btw 
University Rd to 
Atterbury) 

Office of the City 
Manager 

Capital Movables Administrative HQ R 400 000 R 396 000 Procurement of 
furniture and 
equipment 

Purchased and 
delivered: 22 All-in-one 
Desktops 

Regional Operations 
& Coordination ROC 

(714081) Electrical 
infrastructure testing 
and maintenance 
equipment 

Administrative HQ R 5 365 876 R 5 347 472 Purchasing of 20 
electrical testing 
equipment 

Milestones achieved. 
Project completed 
99,7%. 24 testing 
equipment were 
delivered. 

Shared Services (710869) Purchase of 
Vehicles (City Wide) 

City Wide R 50 000 000 R 49 917 020 Procurement of 100 
vehicles 

137 vehicles procured 
deliveries received. 
Distribution to different 
departments is in 
progress.  

Sports, Recreation & 
Infrastructure 
Development 

(712773) Capital 
Movables 

Administrative HQ R 11 903 352 R 11 798 352 Annual Library grant 
used for purchasing 
of 30 000 library 
books, ITC 

All library books, library 
furniture and ITC 
equipment delivered 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

equipment and 
library furniture 

Transport 
Infrastructure Design 
& Construction 

(712946) Upgrading of 
roads and stormwater 
systems in Cullinan - 
Phase 0 

Region 5:  Nokeng R 6 000 000 R 5 516 122 Completion and 
handover of 2.5km of 
roads 

Target has been 
reached. The project 
has been completed 
with the total of 2.5km 
of roads and 0.03km 0f 
stormwater. 

Transport 
Infrastructure Design 
& Construction 

(712611) Upgrading of 
Mabopane Block A 

Region 1:  Northwest R 2 000 000 R 1 999 077 Construction of 1km 
Road Surfacing, Ki's 
and Road Marking 

Project Completed 

Transport 
Infrastructure Design 
& Construction 

(712894) Upgrading of 
Road from gravel to tar 
in Ekangala (Ward 103 
and 104) 

Region 7:  Kungwini R 34 943 553 R 32 675 731 Construction of 
2.700km of roads 

Ward 103: Complete 
0.507km of base layer. 
Ward 104: Complete 
0.476km of base layer 
and 0.527km of 
stormwater pipeline. 

Transport 
Infrastructure Design 
& Construction 

(710223) 
Rehabilitation Of 
Bridges 

City Wide R 4 500 000 R 4 429 213 Eesterust pedestrian 
bridge and Louis de 
Waal bridge Detailed 
Design report 
submission; approval 
and completion. 

Milestone achieved. 
Document deliverables 
which include the 
Detailed design report 
has been completed 
and submitted to the 
Department during the 
month of August 2023. 

Transport 
Infrastructure Design 
& Construction 

(710116) 
Essential/Unforeseen 
Stormwater Drainage 
Problems 

City Wide R 5 000 000 R 4 998 386 Replacement of 
concrete panels on 
stormwater channel 
in Region 1 and the 
repair of channel in 
Region 2 

The total project scope 
has been completed. 
Only the finalization of 
snag list is outstanding 
but in progress. The 
Project is 95% towards 
completion. 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

Transport 
Infrastructure Design 
& Construction 

(804000) 
Contributions: Services 
For Township 
Development 

City Wide R 40 000 000 R 39 622 598 Transfer of funds to 
Gauteng Province 
Department of Roads 
and Transport 

Detail design being 
done 

Tshwane Economic 
Development Agency 

Furniture and Office 
Equipment 

Administrative HQ R 451 783 R 162 046 Procurement of 
office furniture and 
equipment 

Goods were received as 
per the order 

Tshwane Leadership 
and Management 
Academy 

(713064) Capital 
Movables 

City Wide R 3 870 000 R 2 395 976 Procurement of 
office furniture and 
training equipment  

Purchased and received 
106 laptops for TLMA 

Waste Management 
Services 

(713045) Provision of 
waste containers 

City Wide R 28 281 500 R 15 215 836  Distribution of 49 
606 bins 

Delivery of waste 
containers completed 

Water and Sanitation (804710) Township 
Water and Sanitation 
Services Development: 
Tshwane Contributions 
(City Wide)  

No Intersect R 9 000 000 R 8 999 998 Contribution to 
complete 20Ml 
Pretorius Rand 
reservoir and 
Rietvallei reservoir 

Process payment for 
completed water 
upgrade infrastructure  

Water and Sanitation (710026 - E) 
Replacement Of 
Critical Worn-Out 
Water Network Pipes 
(Area-E Regions 5 and 
7) 

Region 5:  Nokeng R 13 880 142 R 8 235 406 1,344m of worn-out 
water network 
pipelines replaced in 
Area E. 

1,934m of critical worn-
out water network 
pipelines replaced (44m 
at Riama Park in 
Quarter 1); (300m at 
Riama Park under Area-
E Allocation 1 in 
Quarter 3); (1,634m at 
Riama Park, East Lynne 
and Silverton under 
Area-E in Quarter 4). 

Water and Sanitation (804700) Replacement 
of Critical Worn-Out 
Water Network Pipes 
(Area-B Region 3) 

Region 5:  Nokeng R 24 000 000 R 20 267 290 2,900m of worn-out 
water network 
pipelines replaced in 
Area B. 

4,738m of critical worn-
out water network 
pipelines replaced in 
Mountain-View and 
Muckleneuk. 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

Water and Sanitation (710411) Wastewater 
Treatment facilities 
upgrade Minor Capital 
Projects (City wide) 

City Wide R 550 000 R 523 584 Delivery of 4 pumps Milestone for the year 
has been completed. All 
4 pumps have been 
delivered and final 
payment has been sent 
to Creditors. 

Water and Sanitation (712534) Installation of 
telemetry, bulk meters 
and control equipment 
at reservoirs (City 
Wide) 

City Wide R 19 947 944 R 14 999 022 Installation of 50 
Remote Terminal 
Units for sites on the 
eastern side of 
Tshwane  

Installation of New 
telemetry panel boxes 
and back up generator 
at Monument Park 
pump station 

 Total      R816 567 034  R707 614 302,00 
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4.6.1 Performance of projects delayed in achieving End of year planned targets. 
 

Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(712279) Waltloo 
to Nyala Power 
Lines 

Region 6:  East R 24 093 925 R 23 975 530 Upgrading and 
replacing power 
line 1 

Contractor initiated 
site work which 
includes design, 
pegging, surveying, 
foundation 
preparation. Tower 
structure erection at 
an advanced stage and 
near completion.   

Project is 
progressing well 
but not achieved 
Annual target as 
planned 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710163) 
Refurbishment of 
Rosslyn Sub 
Station 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 4 000 000 R 0 Refurbishment of 
Rosslyn 132/11kV 
Substation 

Tender at BEC stage. 
Part of the remaining 
funds utilized to 
refurbish power 
transformers 

Department 
should provide 
submission dates 
to BEC to trace 
the source and 
quantify the 
extent of delays 
caused by BEC 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710163) 
Refurbishment of 
Mooikloof 
Substation  

Region 6:  East R 20 000 000 R 19 377 759 Refurbishment of 
Mooikloof 
132/11kV 
Substation 

Refurbishment of the 
substation 80% 
completed. 

Progress was 
previously 
affected by fire 
damages. 
Department has 
not quantified 
delays due to fire 
damage and 
therefore the 
extent of the 
delay attributable 
directly to the 
contractor cannot 
be measured 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710163) 
Refurbishment of 
Pyramid Sub 
Station  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 20 000 000 R 19 995 023 Refurbishment of 
Pyramid 
132/11kV 
Substation 

Procured equipment 
delivered on site and 
civil works started. 

Project is 
progressing well 
but not achieved 
Annual target as 
planned 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(712279) 
Wapadrand 
132/11kV 
Substation 

Region 6:  East R 30 000 000 R 0  Commissioning 
of 11kV and 
132kV Switchgear 
Panels 

Only 50% of the 
planned work was 
achieved. Contractor 
did not have capital to 
place order on 
outstanding 11kV 
switchgear equipment.  

Contractor's poor 
performance 
looks to be due to 
limited financial 
capacity to order 
material. 
Department has 
reported that 
they have 
prepared a 
Session to assist 
the situation 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(712872) Network 
Control Centre 
Reconfiguration 

No Intersect R 1 100 000 R 0 Installation of the 
3x9 Video Wall 
Display Systems, 
revamp of the 
Network Control 
Centre, 
installation of the 
2x2 Message 
Broadcasting 
Solution Display 
Systems (FRC), 
and supply and 
installation of 2 
controllers. 

Site not yet handed 
over to Service 
Provider 

Reported actual 
milestones for 
annual, Q4 and 
monthly do not 
correspond and 
makes it 
somewhat 
unclear to 
understand 
exactly the status 
of the project.  

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710556) Region 2 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 3 000 000 R 1 091 591 100 Streetlights 
and 2 Highmast 
Lights  

65 Streetlights and 0 
Highmast Lights  

Delays are due to 
shortages of 
material in the 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Department's 
stores.  

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710556) Region 4 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 4:  South R 1 000 000 R 1 155 495 148 Streetlights 
and 2 Highmast 
Lights  

40 Streetlights and 0 
Highmast  

Department has 
reported that 
project started 
late. Further 
information from 
the Department 
indicates that 
delays are due to 
dependencies 
(which have not 
been specified) 
and poor 
contractor 
performance. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710556) Region 5 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 1 000 000 R 1 882 475 80 Streetlights 
and 1 Highmast 
Lights  

42 Streetlights and 0 
Highmasts Lights  

Project is behind. 
Based on 
reporting, it 
seems delays are 
due to poor 
performance of 
the contractor 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710556) Region 6 
(Public Lighting) 

No Intersect R 2 000 000 R 1 981 508 100 Streetlights 
and 3 Highmast 
Lights  

31 Streetlights and 0 
Highmasts Lights  

Delays look to be 
due to 
unavailability of 
materials due to 
SCM. Department 
should provide 
communications 
and submission 
dates to SCM in 
order verify and 
quantify the 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

extent of the 
delay 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710556) Region 7 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 1 000 000 R 235 326 50 Streetlights 
and 0 Highmast 
Lights  

240 Streetlights and 3 
Highmasts Lights  

Department has 
reported that 
project started 
late, it is 
therefore taken 
that the late start 
was due to 
delayed 
appointment 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710556) Region 3 
(Public Lighting) 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 1 500 000 R 2 761 898 49 Streetlights 
and 1 Highmast 
Lights  

0 Streetlights and 10 
Highmasts Lights  

Reporting makes 
it unclear as to 
where the project 
is and what is the 
cause of the 
delays because it 
mentions delayed 
start of the 
project and 
tender re-
advertisement. 
Further 
information 
provided by the 
Department 
indicates that 
there is a 
challenge with 
business forums 
which may have 
contributed to 
delays. 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710178) 
Electricity for All - 
Region 5 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 34 000 000 R 33 627 766 Construction of 
electrical 
backbone 
network 
infrastructure, 
realizing 523 
connections. 

90% of MV electrical 
backbone network 
infrastructure is 
completed. Delays due 
to business forum 
disputes.  

Project has been 
delayed by 
business forums 
and expiring of 
contact. 
Department 
should quantify 
delays from 
business forums. 
Further 
information from 
the Department 
indicates delays 
were also due to 
shortage of 
material at their 
stores. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710178) 
Electricity for All - 
Region 7 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 35 366 378 R 35 294 793 Construction of 
electrical 
backbone 
network 
infrastructure, 
realizing 452 
connections. 

0 new connections. 
Delays due to 
expiration of Tender 
NO: USD EE 01-
2020.21 LV & MV 
Cables 

Previous 
contractor seems 
to have expired 
and new 
contractor 
appointed; 
therefore, this 
has been 
classified as 
delayed 
appointment. 
Report does not 
clarify 
performance of 
the previous 
contractor and 
the extent of 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

delays due to the 
previous 
contractor. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(712279) 
Soshanguve - JJ 
132KV Power Line 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 5 000 000 R 4 920 000 Complete the 
installation of 
10km power lines 
tower structures. 

Completed the designs 
of the power line. The 
contractor has 
established site and 
will start with 
construction work on 
site in July. 

Contractor 
established on 
site late due to 
delays in approval 
of designs 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(712279) Kentron 
132/11kV 
Substation  

Region 4:  South R 28 000 000 R 14 900 371 Complete the 
construction of 
the substation 
building and 
testing and 
commissioning of 
Protection & 
Control System, 
11kV Switchgear 
panels and DC 
system. 

The project is 85% 
towards completion. 
The manufacture of all 
the electrical 
equipment at the 
factory has been 
completed and most of 
the material delivered 
to site. The indoor 
equipment will be 
delivered as soon as 
the building is 
completed. The 
substation building is 
65% towards 
completion. 

Project delayed 
due to poor 
contractor 
performance. 
Reporting by the 
Department 
suggests that 
progress can still 
be recovered. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710178) 
Electricity for All - 
Region 6 

No Intersect R 20 000 000 R 17 157 158 Construction of 
electrical 
backbone 
network 
infrastructure, 
realizing 240 
connections. 

Construction of 
electrical backbone 
network infrastructure, 
realizing 119 
connections. 

Previous 
contractor seems 
to have expired 
and new 
contractor 
appointed. 
Report does not 
clarify 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

performance of 
the previous 
contractor and 
the extent of 
delays due to the 
previous 
contractor. 
Progress is also 
dependant on 
Human 
Settlements to 
some extent. 
Further 
information from 
the Department 
indicates that 
delays were also 
due to Business 
forums. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710178) 
Electricity for All - 
Region 3 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 30 000 000 R 21 904 110 Construction of 
electrical 
backbone 
network 
infrastructure, 
realizing 323 
connections. 

0 connections 
achieved. On site 
infrastructure 
vandalism/theft. 
Delays due to 
expiration of Tender 
NO: USD EE 01-
2020.21 LV & MV 
Cables 

Reporting 
suggests that new 
contractor has 
not yet been 
appointed after 
expiration of the 
previous contract, 
therefore this has 
been classified as 
delayed 
appointment. 
However, 
Department has 
not explained 
whether they 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

intend to appoint 
a new contractor 
or not. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710178) 
Electricity for All - 
Region 4 

No Intersect R 23 500 000 R 23 279 141 Construction of 
electrical 
backbone 
network 
infrastructure, 
realizing 362 
connections. 

0 connections 
achieved. On site 
infrastructure 
vandalism/theft. 
Delays due to 
expiration of Tender 
NO: USD EE 01-
2020.21 LV & MV 
Cables 

Previous 
contractor seems 
to have expired 
and new 
contractor 
appointed; 
therefore, this 
has been 
classified as 
delayed 
appointment. 
Report does not 
clarify 
performance of 
the previous 
contractor and 
the extent of 
delays due to the 
previous 
contractor.  

Energy and 
Electricity 

(712279) 
Monavoni 
132/11KV 
Substation 

No Intersect R 15 000 000 R 27 900 000 Complete all the 
Civil Works 
(Substation 
Building, 
Guardhouse, 
access road and 
outdoor yard 
equipment 
foundations). 
Receive delivery 

The project is 30% 
towards overall 
completion. 
Completed the 
construction of the 
substation platform. 
Receive delivery of the 
123kV circuit breakers, 
isolators and NECs. The 
construction of the 
substation building, 

Report indicates 
that delays are 
due to service 
providers. 
However, it can 
be argued that 
the contractor 
started late on 
site which could 
possibly be 
classified as 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

of all electrical 
equipment. 

and outdoor yard 
equipment 
foundations will start 
in July. 

delayed 
appointment. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(712483) New 
Connections 

City Wide R 23 500 000 R 22 846 660 To 1000 Deliver 
new connections 

631 new connections 
realized 

Non achievement 
of milestones is 
due to number of 
applications 
received which is 
beyond the 
control of the 
Department. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(712006) 
Replacement of 
Obsolete and 
Non-functional 
Equipment 

City Wide R 5 000 000 R 4 913 795 Installation and 
commissioning of 
51 protection 
relays city wide in 
the MV and HV 
substations. 

39 protection relays 
installed and 
commissioned; 12 
relays not procured ad 
installed as planned 
due to shortage of 
funds 

Delays have been 
taken to be due 
to delayed 
delivery material, 
however the 
reporting has not 
provided any 
details about the 
cause of delays. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710484) 
Secondary 
Substations 

City Wide R 3 500 000 R 3 337 560 Construct a total 
of 4 secondary 
substations  

New feeder installed 
between Atteridgeville 
and Lotus Gardens 
Subs 

Project 
milestones have 
been revised. 
Department 
should clarify 
these revisions 
and report 
accordingly. 

Energy and 
Electricity 

(710005) 
Upgrading/Streng
thening of 
Existing Network 

City Wide R 5 500 000 R 5 362 740 Completion of 
120 new services 
connection point. 

117 New services 
connections 
completed.  

Project looks to 
be at an 
advanced stage 
and approaching 
completion 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Schemes - City 
Wide 

Group Financial 
Services 

(713063) 
Turnaround of 
Municipal Water 
Services - 
Reduction of 
Water Losses and 
Revenue 
Enhancement. 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 23 273 867 R 17 330 272 Installation of 2 
pressure reducing 
valves at Hercules 
West Reservoir. 
Straight 
replacement of 
18 pressure 
reducing valves 
and gate valves at 
Waterkloof Argo 
reservoir, 
Eesterust 
reservoir, 
Mamelodi R2 & 
R3 reservoir, 
Garsfontein 
reservoir, 
Mabopane Main 
reservoir. 

2 Pressure Reducing 
Valves installed at 
Hercules West. 

Consent by owner 
at Waterkloof 
delayed the 
project for a long 
time before the 
position of the 
chamber was 
moved. The 
project started 
late due to 
Community 
matters. 

Group Financial 
Services 

(712449) 
Insurance 
replacements 
(CTMM 
Contribution) 

City Wide R 15 000 000 R 2 793 808 Replacement of 
100 capital asset 
units (insurance 
claims). 

Insurance 
Management allocated 
99.61% of the budget 
to 113 WBS numbers. 
Procurement 
responsibility lies with 
the departments 
Tshwane-Wide who is 
the owners/custodians 
of the assets. 

The explanation 
that the project is 
split into two legs 
of which GFS is 
only responsible 
for Leg 1 makes 
good sense. 

Health Services (713049) New 
Clinic Lusaka 

Region 6:  East R 14 000 000 R 5 481 224 Completion of 
construction of 
clinic  

Milestones not 
achieved. Continuation 
of tilling, installation of 

Project is behind 
program. Meeting 
is schedule for 04 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

ceilings, electrical and 
mechanical 
installations, and 
excavation of 
Attenuation Pond.   

July 2024 
between the city, 
PA and the 
Contractor 

Housing Company 
Tshwane 

(714023) 
Timberlands 
Construction Of 
607 Social 
Housing Units 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 5 000 000 R 0 Practical 
completion 
inspection 
conducted on the 
overall works in 
preparation for 
issuing of the 
Practical 
Completion 
Certificate 

The contractor 
cancelled the contract 
before the matter is 
still under arbitration 
ang reviewal of award. 

Project status 
report has been 
the same over the 
past few months. 
Department 
should push for 
progress in 
finalising the 
dispute and 
provide 
comprehensive 
reporting on the 
status of the 
disputes and for 
plans to 
implement the 
project beyond 
the current 
dispute 

Housing Company 
Tshwane 

(714023) 
Chantelle x39 
construction of 
600 social 
housing units 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 20 000 000 R 18 497 131 Completion of 
106 shell units 
excluding 
finishings  

HCT terminated its 
contract with the main 
contractor 

Contract has been 
terminated. 
Department 
should ensure 
that the site is left 
in a state that 
does not pose any 
OHS or 
Environmental 
risk to the public 
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Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
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and surroundings 
before the 
Contractor 
vacates the site 

Housing Company 
Tshwane 

(714023) 
Townlands 
Project - 
Construction of 
1,200 social 
housing units 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 75 826 500 R 66 194 299 Completion of 
Townlands 
project 

Housing Development 
finalised, but 
additional scope 
pending. 

Reporting on this 
project only 
mentions minor 
parts of the scope 
(traffic lights) 
which are not 
going well and 
does not talk 
about the main 
scope 
(construction of 
housing units) 
which is at a very 
advanced stage 
and progressing 
well. This gives a 
misleading 
impression of a 
poor performing 
contract. 

Housing Company 
Tshwane 

Furniture and 
Office Equipment 

Administrative 
HQ 

R 2 250 000 R 447 676 Procurement of 
office furniture 
and equipment 

Project deferred Mitigation plan is 
very broad and 
vague, it does not 
show any steps 
and timelines. 
Suspect late 
submission of 
Specification. 
Poor planning by 
the Department 
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Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Human 
Settlements 

(710868) 
Acquisition of 
land 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 16 400 000 R 56 420 Land acquisition 
of 30Ha for 
human 
settlement 
purpose  

Milestone not 
achieved. Acquired 
17.65 Ha of land. 

Annual milestone 
partially achieved 
(acquired 17Ha 
out planned 
30Ha). 
Department 
should provide 
more details 
about factors 
affecting 
acquisition 
process leading to 
partial 
achievement of 
milestone 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Soshanguve ext19 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 550 000 R 0 Follow 
procurement 
process for the 
appointment of 
contractor 
through public 
participation 
(Section 33 of 
MFMA) 

Approval of WULA Department 
should provide 
more detail in 
their reporting to 
provide clarity on 
where the project 
currently is and 
what are the 
planned future 
milestones and 
timelines. 

Human 
Settlements 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Refilwe X7  

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 250 000 R 207 928 Appointment of a 
contractor and 
submission of 
contractual 
documents 

Project at design 
review phase. 

Seems like delays 
are due to the 
Consultant to 
some extent 
(surveys and tests 
are still in 
progress at design 
review phase). If 
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Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
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this is the case, 
Department 
should exercise 
its contractual 
powers to 
address 
delays/poor 
performance by 
the Consultant 

Human 
Settlements 

(710863) 
Booysens X4 
(30ML Reservoir) 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 11 544 638 R 9 326 224 Reinforcement of 
floor slab and 
columns. 
Construction of 
concrete vertical 
walls. Surfacing of 
access road 

The contractor was 
issued with a 
termination letter on 
05 June 2024. The 
contractor was 
terminated due to 
poor performance. At 
the time of 
termination, layer 
works have been 
completed, blinding 
layer laid up to 70% 
and subsoil drainage 
installed 

Contract has been 
terminated. 
Department 
should ensure 
that the site is left 
in a state that 
does not pose any 
OHS or 
Environmental 
risk to the public 
and surroundings 
before the 
Contractor 
vacates the site 

Human 
Settlements 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Booysens X4 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 8 000 000 R 863 397 Excavation, laying 
and backfilling of 
2400m of 
pipeline. 
Installation of 241 
house 
connections. 
Testing of 
network 

Excavation, laying and 
backfilling of 2642m of 
sewer pipeline. 
Installation of 249 
sewer house 
connections. The 
contractor was issued 
with a letter o 
termination on 05 June 
2024. The contractor 

Contract has been 
terminated. 
Department 
should ensure 
that the site is left 
in a state that 
does not pose any 
OHS or 
Environmental 
risk to the public 
and surroundings 
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was terminated due to 
poor performance 

before the 
Contractor 
vacates the site 

Human 
Settlements 

(710863) Water 
reticulation - 
Booysens X4 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 1 005 422 R 429 422 Excavation, laying 
and backfilling of 
950m of pipeline. 
Installation of 241 
house 
connections.  

Excavation, laying and 
backfilling of 2013m of 
water pipeline. 
Installation of 249 
house connections. 
The contractor was 
issued with a 
termination letter on 
05 June 2024. The 
contractor was 
terminated due to 
poor performance 

Contract has been 
terminated. 
Department 
should ensure 
that the site is left 
in a state that 
does not pose any 
OHS or 
Environmental 
risk to the public 
and surroundings 
before the 
Contractor 
vacates the site 

Human 
Settlements 

(710864) Sewer 
reticulation - 
Winterveldt  

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 500 000 R 400 000 Appointment of 
contractor and 
site 
establishment 

Tender documents 
with SCM for 
evaluation 

Department 
should provide 
submission dates 
to SCM to trace 
and quantify the 
delays and 
escalate the 
matter if 
necessary 

Human 
Settlements 

(710864) Refilwe 
Manor Sewer 
pump station 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 300 000 R 0 Installation of 
pumps, electrical 
and mechanical 
fittings. 

The two sewer pump 
stations have been 
connected to the 
electrical supply. The 
pumps have been 
procured and awaiting 
delivery from overseas. 
The civil contractor has 

Department has 
indicated that 
there are 2 
contractors on 
this project - one 
for Electrical and 
one for Civils. Civil 
contractor is 
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ePMU 
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done ancillary works 
such as construction of 
valve chamber, small 
power and lighting to 
the pump house, 
desilting of inlet 
channel. 

experiencing 
delays due to 
electrical works 
delays. Delays of 
commissioning 
pump station are 
gradually 
increasing the risk 
of the pump 
station reservoir 
filling up and 
overspilling which 
would cause 
environmental 
and OHS 
problems for the 
surroundings 

Human 
Settlements 

(710863) Bulk 
water pipeline - 
Booysens X4 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 9 500 000 R 6 944 195 Excavation, laying 
and backfilling of 
800m of pipeline. 
Construction of 
chambers.  

The contractor was 
issued with a letter of 
termination on 05 June 
2024. The contractor 
was terminated due to 
poor performance. The 
contractor only 
managed to install 
109m of the bulk water 
pipeline in the 2023/24 
financial year. 
However, to date, the 
contractor has 
installed 5300m out of 
the planned 6000m 

Contract has been 
terminated. 
Department 
should ensure 
that the site is left 
in a state that 
does not pose any 
OHS or 
Environmental 
risk to the public 
and surroundings 
before the 
Contractor 
vacates the site 
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Human 
Settlements 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - Rama 
City 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 1 300 000 R 1 117 088 Appointment of 
contractor and 
compliance to 
contractual 
obligations 

Tender document with 
SCM for evaluation 

Department 
should provide 
submission dates 
to SCM in order 
to trace and 
quantify the 
delays and 
escalate the 
matter if 
necessary 

Human 
Settlements 

(710863) 
Zithobeni X8&9 - 
Bulk water main 
line 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 1 600 000 R 1 555 362 Appointment of 
contractor and 
submission of 
contractual 
obligations 

Tender document still 
with SCM for 
evaluation 

Department 
should provide 
submission dates 
to SCM to trace 
and quantify the 
delays as 
reported under 
annual 
milestones. 
Department 
should align 
actual milestones 
to planned 
milestones so 
that the reporting 
will be clear 

Human 
Settlements 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Olievenhoutbosch 
X60 

Region 4:  South R 20 743 464 R 16 230 556 Installation of 
2200m of bulk 
water pipes. 
Project closure.  

Overall progress is at 
77%. 447 houses 
completed in terms of 
sewer reticulation 
repairs. 447 houses 
completed in terms of 
water reticulation 
repairs. 

Project is delayed 
by poor 
performance of 
contractor. 
Department has 
opted to extend 
the contract 
duration. 
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Department to 
monitor progress 
closely and 
ensure that the 
project is 
completed 
timeously 

Human 
Settlements 

(710864) Sewer 
provision - 
Zithobeni X8 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 30 562 748 R 20 440 144 Construction of 
1.4km of bulk 
sewer pipeline 

Testing and 
commissioning 

Project is at an 
advanced stage. 
Pump station 
component is 
likely to delay 
completion of the 
project. 
Department 
should make the 
necessary budget 
and contractual 
arrangements to 
cover the 
possibility of the 
project spilling 
onto 24/25 
financial year, 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Soshanguve 
South X13 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 100 000 R 0 Approval of 
reviewed designs 
and procurement 
for the 
appointment of a 
contractor to 
construct 9km 
roads and 
stormwater in 

Final reviewed designs 
submitted to Roads & 
Transport on the 27 
June 2024 for final 
approval 

Department 
should follow up 
with Roads and 
Transport for 
design approvals 
and fast track 
other milestones 
to recover lost 
progress. 
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Soshanguve 
Extension 13 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Soshanguve 
South X12 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 250 000 R 0 Approval of 
reviewed designs 
and procurement 
for the 
appointment of a 
contractor to 
construct 6 km 
roads and 
stormwater in 
Soshanguve 
Extension 12 

Final reviewed designs 
submitted to Roads & 
Transport on the 27 
June 2024 for final 
approval 

Department 
should follow up 
with Roads and 
Transport for 
design approvals 
and fast track 
other milestones 
to recover lost 
progress. 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Zithobeni X8&9 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 200 000 R 0 Approval of 
designs and 
procurement of 
contractor 

Design submitted to 
RTD for approval 

Mitigation plan is 
outdated, 
Department 
should update 
their plan and try 
to catch up on 
lost progress 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Zithobeni Heights 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 429 755 R 429 705 Approval of 
designs & 
procurement of 
contractor 

Designs submitted to 
RTD for approval 

Mitigation plan is 
outdated, 
Department 
should update 
their plan and try 
to catch up on 
lost progress 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Olievenhoutbosch 
X60 

Region 4:  South R 2 000 000 R 285 547 Procurement 
process to 
appoint 
contractor. 
Design approval 
for phase 2 and 3.  

Milestone not 
achieved. Roads and 
stormwater drawings 
approved in principle. 
The consultant needs 
to resubmit drawings 
for the 4 bridges.  

Department 
should follow up 
with Roads and 
Transport for 
design approvals 
and fast track 
other milestones 
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to recover lost 
progress. 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Thorntree View 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 84 202 210 R 78 831 233 Construction of 
4.5km roads & 
stormwater 
network, 2.2km 
stormwater 
channel, 2 138m 
side drains, 18 
600m² sidewalks 
in Thorntree View 

4.439km roads 
surfaced (100% 
achieved), 20km 
stormwater 
infrastructure 
completed (100% 
achieved). ancillary 
works (sidewalks, 
speed humps, road 
marking, traffic signs); 
stormwater channel 
construction: clear & 
grubbing - 1550m, 
earthworks - 1100m, 
trim slopes & 
compaction - 945m, 
dump rock for 
foundation - 675m, 
subbase & compact - 
645m, reinforcing to 
slabs - 287m, concrete 
to slabs base - 192m, 
concrete to slabs wings 
- 156m 

Project is at an 
advanced stage, 
most of the 
roadworks have 
been completed. 
Main outstanding 
component is 
stormwater 
channel. 
Department 
should guide the 
project closely 
and ensure 
timeous 
completion 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Refilwe Manor X9 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 2 500 000 R 2 497 899 Approval of 
construction 
drawings. 
Compilation of 
tender document 

Construction drawings 
have been submitted 
to the Roads and 
Transport Department 
for approval 

Department 
should follow up 
with Roads and 
Transport for 
design approvals 
and fast track 
other milestones 
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to recover lost 
progress. 

Human 
Settlements 

(710865) 
Construction of 
roads & 
stormwater - 
Winterveldt 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 641 072 R 504 862 Tender document 
to serve at BSC 

Design approved Department 
should fast track 
drafting of 
tender/specificati
on document and 
begin 
procurement 
process and try 
catch up on lost 
progress 

Human 
Settlements 

(710863) Water 
provision - 
Winterveldt 
Water 
Reticulation 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 700 000 R 0 Tender evaluation Tender document with 
SCM for evaluation 

Department 
should provide 
submission dates 
to SCM to trace 
and quantify the 
delays and 
escalate the 
matter if 
necessary 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) Menlyn 
Taxi Interchange 
(Gobie) 

Region 6:  East R 775 415 R 659 000  Detailed design 
in progress 

Milestone not 
achieved. Detailed 
design stage has not 
commenced. The    
concept design was 
submitted to the City 
on 13/02/2024. The 
report must be 
approved by the City 
after receiving positive 
comments from the 
City Parks and the 
Menlyn developer. 

Project is behind 
program, 
approval of 
Designs, 
dependant on 
comments from 
other parties, by 
City Planning, etc. 
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Their comments are 
being addressed by the 
transport planning 
division. There is no 
indication of when the 
three parties will reach 
an agreement. 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) Menlyn 
Taxi Interchange 
(Dallas) 

Region 6:  East R 434 683 R 375 289 Approval of 
WULA Application 

Approval of WUL is not 
yet achieved. 
Application for WUL 
has been submitted on 
30 April 2024. 

Project is behind 
program. 
Department to 
follow up with 
the relevant 
Department 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) Belle 
Ombre - Phase 2 
(Overflow car 
park, Electric 
Fencing etc) 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 684 010 R 587 835   Issue the final 
termination letter 
to the contractor 

Milestone not 
achieved: Final 
termination letter has 
not been issued due to 
delays in the Bid 
Adjudication 
Committee resolution. 

Department to 
follow up with 
CM office for 
Termination of 
the Contract 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) Line 3: 
CBD to 
Atteridgeville - 
Section 2 
(Pretoria West - 
Atteridgeville) 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 200 000 R 0 Appointment of 
consultant and 
review design 

Milestone not 
achieved: This is due to 
the delay in the 
procurement process. 
The Professional 
Services Provider (PSP) 
was appointed on 14 
June 2024. 

Department to 
hand over the 
project to the 
consultant 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) Line 3: 
CBD to 
Atteridgeville - 
Section 1 (CBD - 
Pretoria West) 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 2 174 884 R 1 717 291 Procurement 
process to 
appoint 
contractor 

Milestone not 
achieved: The 
evaluation process is 
still in progress 

Department to 
follow up with 
SCM 

107



Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) APTMS: 
Future Lines 
Implementation 
of Advanced 
Public Transport 
Management 
system  

City Wide R 1 200 000 R 0 Method 
statement for the 
rollout and 
operation of 
service 
monitoring 
systems and 
telematics for 
Mamelodi buses, 
100%completion 
and 
commissioning of 
the ICC video 
wall. 

Method statement has 
been submitted by the 
contractor however 
there is a delay on 
installation and 
commissioning of 
buses due to non-
availability of buses. 

Department to 
reschedule the 
program 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal 
Facility (Building 
Works) 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 10 968 640 R 2 621 158 Completion of 
Wonderboom 
Intermodal 
Facility  

97% Completion of 
construction works at 
the Wonderboom 
Intermodal Facility.  
delays on the 
installation of 
escalators due to 
misalignment of the 
concrete pit where the 
equipment will be 
fitted. 

Project is behind 
program 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) Mahube 
Valley 
Interchange 

Region 6:  East R 200 000 R 0 Appointment of 
consultant and 
design concept 
and viability 

Milestone not 
achieved. Project to be 
handed over in the 
new financial year 

Project is behind 
program, 
Consultant 
appointed 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) 
Denneboom 
Depot 

Region 6:  East R 11 020 284 R 9 582 856 Procurement of 
contractor 

Approval of the Bid 
specification 
documentation for the 
appointment of a 
contractor by BSC for 

Department to 
make funds 
available in the 
new FY 
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the Denneboom Depo 
has not been achieved, 
the project will not go 
for procurement stage 
due to budget 
constraints associated 
with high cost of 
implementation. 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) 
Denneboom 
Intermodal 
facility 

Region 6:  East R 14 256 522 R 14 146 063 Interim:  100% 
progress on 
construction 
works for Interim 
Facility. 
Appointment of 
contractor for 
WP1. 

 Bid Evaluation for 
appointment of the 
contractor for WP1 has 
not been achieved, 
there was a delay on 
the approval of the 
specifications due to 
budget misalignment 
with the duration of 
the contract. However, 
the project is being 
advertised.  

Misalignment of 
Funding issue 
resolved. 
Department to 
call for tenders 
for the 
appointment of 
contractor 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) The 
Design, Supply, 
Installation, 
Operation and 
Maintenance of 
an automated 
fare Collection 
(AFC) System 

Administrative 
HQ 

R 1 200 000 R 0 Deployment of 
Ticket Vending 
Machine. 100% 
Completion and 
commissioning of 
AFC equipment at 
Selling points. 

Commissioning and 
Handover of the AFC 
System for 2 Selling 
points. 

Department to re-
schedule the 
program 

Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network IRPTN 

(712591) Line 2B: 
Atterbury Rd (btw 
Lynnwood Rd to 
Lois Avenue) 

Region 3 B:  
Central Region 

R 21 374 608 R 11 712 190 40% completion 
of Line 2B: 
Atterbury Rd (btw 
Lynnwood Rd to 
Lois Avenue) 

34% accumulative 
completion of Line 2B: 
Atterbury Rd (btw 
Lynnwood Rd to Lois 
Avenue).  Works 
include the upgrading 

Project is 
progress well 
however the 
planned annual 
target is not 
achieved. 
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of Kingsway Culvert 
and the Upgrading of 
Intersection at 
Atterbury and Justice 
Mahomed Road. The 
planned milestone 
could not be achieved 
due to delays on 
wayleave approvals 
which limited the 
contractor to work 
only on one 
intersection out of the 
3. 

Office of the City 
Manager 

(714076) 
Infrastructure 
Asset Protection 

City Wide R 2 000 000 R 0 Installation of 
detection system 
at 4 sites 

RFQ Q35-2023-24 
resulted in non-award.  
RFQ to be re-
advertised in 2024/25 
dependent on funding 
availability. 

Project 
suspended due to 
unacceptable 
quotations and 
will be re-
advertised in the 
new year subject 
to availability of 
funds. 

Regional 
Operations & 
Coordination ROC 

(712926) Capital 
Moveables 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 8 800 000 R 0 Procurement of 
maintenance 
equipment 

Milestone not 
achieved. The 
department purchased 
rugged smartphone for 
the deployment of 
EPWP workers and 
teams responsible for 
complaints 
management. 
Currently there is a 
commitment on the 

Project is behind 
program 
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procurement of 
generators for the 
Tshwane Market under 
Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 
Department.  

Sports, 
Recreation & 
Infrastructure 
Development 

(712915) 
Upgrading of 
Caledonian 
Stadium (Inner 
City Park) 

Region 3 A:  
Central Region 

R 2 600 000 R 2 482 512 Termination of 
previous contract 
appointment of 
new professional 
service provider 

Termination of 
contract achieved, 
compile final account 
and estimates to 
complete project. 
Compile draft tender. 
Finalise close out 
report, re-submission 
of heritage assessment 
and submission of 
revised title deed.  

Project is 
suspended 

Transport 
Infrastructure 
Design & 
Construction 

(712221) 
Upgrading of 
roads and 
stormwater: 
Mabopane Block 
U Ext 1  

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 499 748 R 499 748 Appointment of 
consultant and 
complete 50% on 
the review of the 
detail designs  

Appointment of 
consultant and 
complete 25% on the 
review of the detail 
designs  

Project is behind 
program 

Transport 
Infrastructure 
Design & 
Construction 

(711863) Internal 
Roads Ga-
Rankuwa Zone 4 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 5 100 000 R 4 979 098 Construction of 
3.8km of roads 
and design review 
of phase 2. 

Construction of 3.8km 
of roads has been 
completed, the 
practical completion 
certificate was issued 
to the contractor on 29 
February 2024. The 
appointment of the 
design consultants for 
Phase 2 is underway. 

Project is behind 
program because 
of the delayed 
appointment 
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Technical evaluation by 
the department has 
been completed and 
the tender 
adjudication report 
was served and 
approved by the BAC 
on 30 May 2024. 

Transport 
Infrastructure 
Design & 
Construction 

(712513) 
Soshanguve Block 
WW 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 267 261 R 267 261 Appointment of 
consultant; 
complete 75% on 
the review of the 
detail designs 

The new consultant 
has been appointed on 
10 April 2024. The 
project handover to 
the new consultant has 
been deferred to July 
2024 due to 
insufficient budget to 
complete the review of 
detail designs in the 
current financial year. 

Project is behind 
program due to 
poor planning 

Transport 
Infrastructure 
Design & 
Construction 

(711213) 
Stormwater 
Drainage Mahube 
Valley 

Region 6:  East R 1 389 438 R 1 389 438 Design review of 
roads and 
stormwater 
drainage system 

Milestones have not 
been achieved. The 
new consultant has 
been appointed on 08 
March 2024. The 
project handover to 
the new consultant has 
been deferred to July 
2024 due to 
insufficient budget to 
complete the review of 
detailed designs in the 
current financial year. 

Project is behind 
program due to 
poor planning 
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Transport 
Infrastructure 
Design & 
Construction 

(710902) 
Rehabilitation of 
Roads 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 45 000 000 R 18 570 905 Resurfacing of 
15km of Roads in 
Region 1; 3 and 6. 

Total project scope 
milestones not 
achieved but in 
progress. 12km of road 
resurfacing has been 
completed to date. 

Contractor was 
appointed late 
with a tight 
schedule 

Tshwane 
Leadership and 
Management 
Academy 

IPM Automation Not Mapped R 5 000 000 R 0 New Project. 
Detailed planning 
to be submitted 

New Project. Detailed 
planning to be 
submitted  

New Project. 
Detail planning to 
be submitted. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710026 - D) 
Replacement Of 
Critical Worn-Out 
Water Network 
Pipes (Area-D 
Region 6) 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 5 200 000 R 4 579 978 3,287m of worn-
out water 
network pipelines 
replaced in Area 
D. 

3,232m of critical 
worn-out water 
network pipelines 
were replaced (610m 
in Constantia Park and 
2 013m in Eersterust in 
Quarter 1); (64m at 
Moreleta Park in 
Quarter 2); (90m at 
Eersterust and 274m at 
Moreleta Park under 
Area-D Allocation 1 in 
Quarter 3); (156m at 
Moreleta Park under 
Area-D Allocation 1 
and 25m at Eersterust). 

This project is 
monitored closely 
seeing that there 
were a lot of 
complaints. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(804700) 
Replacement Of 
Critical Worn-Out 
Water Network 
Pipes (Area-C 
Regions 4, 5, 6 
and 7)  

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 11 900 000 R 14 104 135 4,396m of worn-
out water 
network pipelines 
replaced in Area 
C. 

3,247m of critical 
worn-out water 
network pipelines 
replaced on the 
Clubview Phase 4A 
project and in 
Clubview and Wierda 

The appointment 
of EPWP workers 
took very long. 
The incorrect 
information on 
the existing 
network led to 
wrong planning 
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Park under Area-C 
Allocation 1 project. 

and design which 
influenced the 
scope of works. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(804700) 
Replacement Of 
Critical Worn-Out 
Water Network 
Pipes (Area-A 
Regions 1 and 2) 

Region 5:  
Nokeng 

R 20 800 000 R 5 206 602 2,150m of worn-
out water 
network pipelines 
replaced in Area 
A. 

1,025m of critical 
worn-out water 
network pipelines 
replaced in Sinoville 
and Dorandia. 

Outdated plans of 
the city led to 
scope changes 
which led to time 
lost. The 
contractor also 
suspended works 
due to late 
payment. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411K) 
Ekangala WWTW: 
Upgrade of 
existing 
infrastructure 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 1 000 000 R 0 Appointment of 
consultant, 
approval of 
Inception report 
and submission of 
Design Report. 

Milestone not 
achieved. PSP 
appointed on 05 
January 2024 and 
inception meeting 
conducted on 19 
January 2024. PSP 
submitted the 
inception report on 05 
April 2024. Final 
inception report was 
submitted on 05 June 
2024. 

The PSP is still not 
registered as a 
vendor and 
termination letter 
was issued. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712896) Water 
Conservation and 
Demand 
Management 

City Wide R 85 000 000 R 75 361 079 3000 New Water 
meter 
Installations and 
40 000 Water 
Meter 
Replacements  

1785 New water meter 
connections 
completed, and 28 069 
defective water meters 
replaced. 

Late payments for 
water meters 
lead to not 
enough meters in 
stock. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(711921F) 
Bronkhorstspruit 
Water 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 1 200 000 R 412 649 Appointment of 
consultant and 
approval of 

Inception report 
approved, project is 
now in stage 2 concept 

Additional scope 
of the works 
delayed the 
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Purification Plant 
Refurbishment 

Concept and 
Viability report  

and viability report. It 
was anticipated that 
stage 2 report will be 
submitted by end of 
June 2024, however, 
due to additional 
services required to 
finalise concept design 
this could not be 
achieved.  

finalization of the 
planning and 
design. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712970) 
Mamelodi Ext 11 
water (Bulk and 
reticulation) and 
sanitation 
services  

Region 6:  East R 200 000 R 150 294 Approval of PSP 
and OHS agent 
specification, 
request for 
quotations, site 
briefing, tender 
evaluation, 
appointment 
letters, review of 
designs and 
review of 
contractor's 
tender document. 

The specification was 
drafted and submitted 
for comments and 
approval within the 
Department, and it has 
been approved. The 
specification will be 
submitted to SCM for 
BSC agenda. The 
specification was 
submitted to SCM, and 
it came back with 
comments on 16 
August and the 
comments were 
addressed. It was re-
submitted for BSC 
agenda. The TAR was 
not approved due to 
insufficient budget, but 
it will be re-submitted 
for approval. The TAR 
approval memo was 
drafted and submitted 

Keep following up 
to ensure no 
further delays 
with the 
appointment. 
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for approval. The 
specification was 
approved by EPMU, 
and it was submitted 
to SCM but there was a 
signature from Budget 
Office outstanding. The 
panel request form 
was submitted to 
budget office for 
signature, but it was 
indicated that SCM 
must sign first. The 
form was sent to SCM 
for signature and 
awaiting response. 
follow-ups were done 
on 18 and 28 March 
2024. The panel 
request form for PSP 
appointment was 
signed and site briefing 
will be held on 29 April 
2024.The tender 
closed on 06 May 
2024, admin and 
technical compliance 
have been concluded 
and waiting for BAC 
approval. The PSP 
specification served at 
BAC on 27 June 2024, 
but the final verdict 
was not provided. 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712534) New 
Parkmore LL 
Reservoir and HL 
Reservoir 

Region 6:  East R 25 000 000 R 24 500 768 Construction of 
60% reservoir 
structure: 
reinforcement of 
reservoir columns 
and ring beam for 
the last cast. 
Control rooms 
and Chambers: 
formwork and 
reinforcement of 
new chamber 
wall. 

The overall physical 
progress is at 48%. The 
reservoir structure is 
15% complete and the 
control room is 45 % 
complete. The project 
is progressing slow and 
completion by the Due 
date of 30 September 
2024 will not be 
achieved. The request 
for extension of time 
to 11 November is 
received and the BAC 
report to request 
approval is being 
compiled. 

Request for 
approval of a 
cession will be 
submitted to 
speed up delivery 
of material. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(712534) Replace 
reservoir fencing 
(City Wide) 

City Wide R 1 972 977 R 1 492 488  The installation 
of 1341m of fence 
at Hercules 
reservoir West 
(354m 
perimeter); 
Mamelodi R3 
reservoir (397m 
perimeter) and 
Mamelodi R4 
reservoir (590m 
perimeter). 

The installation of 
fence at both 
Mamelodi R3 and R4 
reservoirs is complete. 
The actual length 
installed at R3 is 385m 
and 535m for R4 
reservoirs. The total 
length installed 
combined for both 
Mamelodi R3 and R4 
reservoirs is 920m.The 
installation at Hercules 
is not done due to 
budget constraints. 
The installation will be 

The fencing of the 
Hercules reservoir 
will be done in 
the next FY due to 
budget 
constraints. 

117



Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

done in the next 
financial year. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(711404) 
Replacement Of 
deficient Sewers 
Programme - 
Area A, B and C 

City Wide R 18 000 000 R 14 863 146 2,679m of 
deficient sewers 
replaced (Area A: 
0m; Area B: 
1,285m; Area C: 
1,394m) 

2,127m of deficient 
sewers replaced in the 
2023/24 financial year. 
(Area A: 0m; Area B: 
1,526m; Area C: 601m) 

It is 
recommended 
that the 
contractor for 
one of the three 
areas be 
terminated, and 
their work be re-
allocated to one 
of the other two 
contractors. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710878) 
Ekangala Block A - 
F sewer 
reticulation and 
toilets 

Region 7:  
Kungwini 

R 6 351 945 R 3 157 461 Allocation of 
contractor, PSP 
and OHS agent, 
site 
establishment, 
installation of 
2000m of sewer 
pipes and 235 
toilet structures. 

116m of sewer was 
installed. The 
contractor is still on 
site. No work was done 
for the month of 
August as there was a 
site interruption by the 
local labourers. No 
work for September 
reporting and the 
contractor has issued a 
notice for intend to 
terminate. No work 
done for October, the 
contractor has vacated 
site and issued the City 
with summons. 
Meetings were held 
with different 
Departments to 
establish the way 

The next phase 
cannot start 
seeing that the 
workers on Phase 
1 say that they 
were promised 
employment on 
Phase 2, which 
was not done. 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

forward with regards 
to summons issued. 
The contractor is busy 
with submission of 
contractual 
documentation. The 
site handover and 
camp establishment 
will be done after the 
Easter holidays. The 
contractor commenced 
with CCTV testing and 
it’s at 85%.  Site 
clearing and 
establishment 
commenced on 22 
April 2024. There was 
site interruption, and 
the contractor could 
not do any work for 
May 24. Intervention 
meeting was held 22 
May 2024 with office 
of RH and speaker. A 
community meeting 
will be held, date still 
to be announced. The 
site is still closed, and 
the contractor couldn't 
commence with the 
works. A community 
meeting was held on 
29 June 2024. 
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Division Project Name Region Budget 2023/2024 YTD Actual 
Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411I) Temba 
and Babelegi 
WWTW upgrade 
of existing 
infrastructure 

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 1 000 000 R 0 Appointment of 
PSP, approval of 
design report and 
project 
specification by 
Bid Specification 
Committee and 
Procurement 
process. 

Milestone not 
achieved. Design 
report and tender 
document submitted 
on 22 April 2024. 
Awaiting departmental 
approval of design 
report and tender 
documents. 

The Department 
is taking very long 
to approve the 
designs and 
documents 
compiled by the 
PSP. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411D) 
Rooiwal WWTW 
Phase 1: 
Upgrading of 
Existing 
Infrastructure  

Region 2:  
Northeast 

R 149 640 000 R 149 639 908 Appointment of 
the Implementing 
Agent.  
Appointment of 
GB and ME 
Contractors for 
Phase 1A 
Appointment of 
PSP for the 
designs of the 
new scope of 
work Cleaning 
and installation of 
diffuser for basin 
1.2 Installation of 
the belt presses 
and conveyor belt 
Installation of 
sludge process 
pipe 

The annual milestones 
achieved to date 
include the following:  
Appointment of DBSA 
as the Implementing 
Agent on 07 
September 2023 
through Section 110 
(2) of the MFMA. 
Appointment of the GB 
Turnkey Contractor on 
27 February 2024. 
Appointment of the 
ME Turnkey Contractor 
on 08 April 2024.  
Progress for GB 
Contractor: A total of 
1880m fencing 
completed with 850m 
under dig completed 
(Fence installation for 
June 2024 is 1030m). 
Security installation. 
Camera systems 
installations at 70% 

Project 
progressing well 
overall, only the 
appointment of 
the PSP was 
delayed. 
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Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

(excavations, mono 
duct and power). The 
PST sub-contractor has 
started with excavation 
for connections. The 
process pipes have 
been delivered to site.   
The mechanical bridge 
workshops drawings 
have been prepared 
and currently in the 
process of approval.   
Progress for ME 
Reactor 1.2- Pumping 
of reactor complete. 
Removal of sand is 
from the reactor is 90% 
complete. Laterals for 
reactor 1.2 delivered 
to site. Manufacturing 
of manifolds at 70%. 
Secondary Settling 
Tanks - Electrical and 
mechanical repairs on 
three (3) of the 18 SSTs 
have commenced at 
50%. Blowers - 
Mechanical repairs to 
three (3) blowers at 
70% (two complete 
one under stripping). 
Dewatering Building - 
Placing of belt presses 
into the dewatering 
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Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

building complete. 
Manufacturing of belt 
press conveyor belts 
complete. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411C) Klipgat 
WWTW: 
Upgrading of 
existing 
infrastructure to 
40Ml/d 

Region 1:  
Northwest 

R 40 600 000 R 40 570 847 Completion of 
construction 
activities 

The draft HV template 
us submitted and is 
being reviewed, 
capitalization to follow 
upon receipt of 
completion certificate 
and As-built drawings. 

The project is in 
process of 
finalisation but is 
behind schedule. 

Water and 
Sanitation 

(710411A) 
Sunderland Ridge 
WWTW Phase1: 
Upgrade of 
existing 
infrastructure 

Region 4:  South R 24 896 940 R 24 650 155 Completion of 
security fence, 
commissioning of 
MCC, 
sedimentation 
tank, electrical 
works and 
chemical dosing 
equipment, 
refurbishment & 
installation of 
flow metering 
equipment. 
Installation of 
pipework at 
sludge 
dewatering plant 
and testing of 
pumping 
equipment.   

Fence work 82%, 
pedestrian gates 
installed, electric fence 
team is tensioning 
wires and preparing to 
energize.  Mechanical: 
27%, Preparation work 
for installation of T8 
pumps at the RAS 
pump station 
underway. Module 2 
design still 
outstanding, 
contractor is extremely 
behind progress. Civil 
works 75%, 
construction of v-drain 
is 90% completed. 
Electrical 21%, 
contractor is still 
delayed in submitting 
designs to enable 
commencement of 

The project is far 
behind schedule 
and the 
contractor should 
be monitored 
closely. 
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Expenditure 

Planned Annual 
Deliverable 

Annual Actual 
Deliverable Comment 

ePMU 
 Comments 

installation is resulting 
in this critical activity 
delayed. 

 Total      R1 236 697 334,00 
 

R 980 676 161    
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Financial Analysis for the period ending June / End of year 2023/24FY. 

Adjusted Budget Allocation 

 
Table:1 MTREF Budget  

Department   2024 MTREF 

 Budget           
2023/24 

Adjustme
nt  

Adjusted         
Budget 

2nd          
Adjustmen

t 

Final        
Adjusted       
Budget 

Budget        
2024/25 

Budget             
2025/26 

Office of the City 
Manager 

 2 000 000                 
400 000  

             2 
400 000  

                          
-    

             2 
400 000  

                        
-    

                            
-    

Office of the COO 
 9 465 000                           

-    
9 465 000                            

-    
9 465 000            20 

000 000  
             30 
000 000  

Community and 
Social 
Development 
Services 

 14 294 
000  

               
709 352  

15 003 352                 -
500 000  

14 503 352            14 
454 000  

             15 
750 000  

Economic 
Development and 
Spatial Planning 

 6 000 000             -2 
500 000  

3 500 000                            
-    

3 500 000                          
-    

                            
-    

Tshwane 
Economic 
Development 
Agency 

 451 783                           
-    

451 783                            
-    

451 783                 
451 783  

                  
361 783  

Energy and 
Electricity 

 629 760 
962  

         -37 
406 075  

592 354 
887  

            -6 
742 743  

585 612 
144  

        648 
513 611  

           432 
550 000  

Environment and 
Agricultural 
Management 

 17 500 
000  

                         
-    

17 500 000             10 
781 500  

28 281 500            22 
000 000  

                              
-  

Group Financial 
Services 

 51 458 
817  

                         
-    

51 458 817                            
-    

51 458 817            62 
226 133  

             65 
500 000  

Group Property   25 100 
000  

                         
-    

25 100 000                            
-    

25 100 000            25 
000 000  

                              
-  

Group Human 
Capital 
Management 

                          
-    

            8 
870 000  

8 870 000                            
-    

8 870 000                            
-  

                              
-  

Health   7 500 000              8 
500 000  

16 000 000              -2 
000 000  

14 000 000                            
-  

                              
-  

Human 
Settlements 

 343 625 
536  

         -72 
572 330  

271 053 
206  

          -47 
088 757  

223 964 
449  

        368 
615 013  

           281 
869 750  

Housing 
Company 
Tshwane 

 82 192 
852  

          13 
883 648  

96 076 500               7 
000 000  

103 076 
500  

        100 
253 096  

           105 
846 913  

Regional 
Operations and 
Coordination 

 5 365 876            10 
300 000  

15 665 876              -1 
500 000  

14 165 876              9 
500 000  

                              
-  

Roads and 
Transport 

 433 875 
000  

       -117 
600 000  

316 275 
000  

                          
-    

316 275 
000  

        551 
390 550  

           806 
857 014  

Shared Services  197 000 
000  

                         
-    

197 000 
000  

                          
-    

197 000 
000  

          97 
000 000  

             97 
000 000  

Water and 
Sanitation 

 522 097 
082  

         -47 
657 135  

474 439 
947  

          -14 
300 000  

460 139 
947  

        430 
273 796  

           551 
500 000  

 TOTAL 
CAPITAL 
BUDGET  

 2 347 686 
908 

       -235 
072 540  

2 112 614 
368 

-54 350 
000 

2 058 264 
368 

2 349 677 
982 

2 387 235 
460 

 

Table: 2 Expenditure per Department 

The chart below shows expenditure per Department (as at end June 2024). 

 
Department  Sum of 2nd Adjusted 

Budget 2023/24 
Sum of Cumulative 
Expenditure 
Projection  

Sum of 
Cumulative Capex 
Actual 

Sum of 
Cumulative 
Committed 

YTD Actual vs 
Adjusted 
Budget 

Community & Social 
Development 

R14 503 352,00 R14 503 352,00 R14 280 862,50 R0,00 98% 
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Department  Sum of 2nd Adjusted 
Budget 2023/24 

Sum of Cumulative 
Expenditure 
Projection  

Sum of 
Cumulative Capex 
Actual 

Sum of 
Cumulative 
Committed 

YTD Actual vs 
Adjusted 
Budget 

Services: Sports and 
Recreation Services 
Economic 
Development & 
Spatial Planning:  
Economic 
Development 

R3 500 000,00 R3 500 000,00 R3 488 848,40 R3 910,00 100% 

Energy & Electricity R585 612 144,00 R585 612 144,00 R590 857 663,71 R19 184 516,41 101% 

Environment & 
Agriculture 
Management 

R28 281 500,00 R28 281 500,00 R28 281 036,00 R0,00 100% 

Group Financial 
Services 

R51 458 817,00 R51 458 817,00 R33 226 926,55 R4 947 923,03 65% 

Group Human 
Capital 
Management 

R8 870 000,00 R8 870 000,00 R7 395 976,00 R1 064 002,00 83% 

Group Property 
Management 

R25 100 000,00 R25 100 000,00 R22 630 916,58 R0,00 90% 

Health Services R14 000 000,00 R14 000 000,00 R5 481 223,68 R0,00 39% 

Housing Company 
Tshwane 

R103 076 499,51 R103 076 499,51 R87 391 319,49 R89 292 729,30 85% 

Human Settlements R223 964 449,00 R223 964 449,00 R160 088 253,88 R1 198 457,08 71% 

Office of the Chief 
Operations Officer 

R9 465 000,00 R9 465 000,00 R9 256 470,20 R208 529,21 98% 

Office of the City 
Manager 

R2 400 000,00 R2 400 000,00 R396 000,00 R0,00 17% 

Regional Operations 
& Coordination 

R14 165 876,00 R14 165 876,00 R10 702 989,52 R0,00 76% 

Roads & Transport:  
Integrated Rapid 
Public Transport 
Network (IRPTN) 

R171 575 000,00 R171 575 000,00 R146 340 782,62 R6 484 097,98 85% 

Roads & Transport:  
Roads & Stormwater 

R144 700 000,37 R144 700 000,37 R141 124 447,97 R318 081,00 98% 

Shared Services R50 000 000,00 R50 000 000,00 R49 917 020,19 R0,00 100% 

Shared Services:  
ICT, Applications & 
Infrastructure 

R147 000 000,00 R147 000 000,00 R145 989 895,78 R0,80 99% 

Tshwane Economic 
Development 
Agency 

R451 783,00 R451 783,00 R172 501,15 R0,00 38% 

Water & Sanitation R460 139 947,00 R460 139 947,00 R413 346 799,55 R29 975 716,15 90% 

Total R2 058 264 367,88 R2 058 264 367,88 R1 870 369 933,77 R152 677 962,96 91% 
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Table 3: Expenditure per Funding Source 

The chart below shows expenditure per funding source (as at end June 2024). 
 
 

Fundi
ng 
Sourc
e 
Code  

Funding Source 
Name  

Sum of 2nd Adjusted 
Budget 2023/24 

Sum of Cumulative 
Expenditure 
Projection  

Sum of 
Cumulative Capex 
Actual 

Sum of Cumulative 
Committed 

YTD 
Actual vs 
Adjusted 
Budget 

01  Council Funding  R298 896 476,00 R298 896 476,00 R271 834 863,17 R6 810 405,23 91% 

02  Public 
Transport 
Infrastructure 
Systems Grant  

R171 575 000,00 R171 575 000,00 R146 340 782,62 R6 484 097,98 85% 

03  Neighbourhood 
Development 
Partnership 
Grant  

R21 765 000,00 R21 765 000,00 R18 100 835,72 R212 439,21 83% 

05  Urban 
Settlements 
Development 
Grant  

R920 008 140,37 R920 008 140,37 R908 399 150,86 R68 171 890,66 99% 

08  Energy 
Efficiency 
Demand Side 
Management  

R2 000 000,00 R2 000 000,00 R1 999 124,18 R0,00 100% 

13  Community 
Library Services  

R11 903 352,00 R11 903 352,00 R11 798 351,28 R0,00 99% 

16  Public 
Contributions & 
Donations  

R50 000 000,00 R50 000 000,00 R49 299 249,09 R0,00 99% 

22  Informal 
Settlements 
Upgrading 
Partnership 
Grant  

R508 289 900,00 R508 289 900,00 R398 012 114,29 R4 512 257,51 78% 

CG  Restructuring 
Grant (RCG)  

R73 826 499,51 R73 826 499,51 R64 585 462,56 R66 486 872,37 87% 

Grand 
Total 

 
R2 058 264 367,88 R2 058 264 367,88 R1 870 369 933,77 R152 677 962,96 91% 

 
 

Table 4: Expenditure per Region  

The chart below shows expenditure per Region (as at end June 2024). 
 

Regions  Sum of 2nd Adjusted 
Budget 2023/24 

Sum of Cumulative 
Expenditure 
Projection  

Sum of Cumulative 
Capex Actual 

Sum of 
Cumulative 
Committed 

YTD Actual 
vs Adjusted 
Budget 

Region 1 R361 182 466,51 R361 182 466,51 R346 155 657,48 R26 537 526,71 96% 

Region 2 R192 433 667,00 R192 433 667,00 R191 691 069,56 R736 564,08 100% 

Region 3 R261 617 976,58 R261 617 976,58 R212 803 565,24 R74 471 113,53 81% 

Region 4 R115 140 404,00 R115 140 404,00 R108 108 506,19 R1 476 430,06 94% 

Region 5 R83 948 830,00 R83 948 830,00 R60 501 996,86 R3 081 679,59 72% 

Region 6 R235 874 208,42 R235 874 208,42 R225 265 179,83 R3 967 467,47 96% 

Region 7 R112 409 840,87 R112 409 840,87 R96 638 185,70 R4 048 579,93 86% 

Administration HQ R140 555 961,00 R140 555 961,00 R133 086 581,69 R1 998 480,20 95% 

City Wide  R555 101 013,50 R555 101 013,50 R496 119 191,22 R36 360 121,39 89% 

Grand Total R2 058 264 367,88 R2 058 264 367,88 R1 870 369 933,77 R152 677 962,96 91% 
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7. IMPLICATIONS  
 

7.1 Human Resources 

 

There are no human resources implications associated with this report.  

 

7.2 Financial implications 

There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

 

7.3 Constitutional and Legal factors 

There are no constitutional and legal implications associated with this report. 

7.4 Communication 

There are no communication implications associated with this report. 

7.5   Previous Council or Mayoral Committee resolutions 

There are no previous Council or mayoral Committee resolution associated with this report. 

 

 

8.  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

With the Adjusted Budget of R2 058 264 368 the City realised 91% (R1 870 369 933,77) expenditure 

as at end of June 2024. The City had projected to have spent R 2 058 264 368 (100%) of the allocated 

budget by 30 June 2024. The total expenditure, including commitments, is R2 023 047 896,73 (98%). 

 

The Departments need to also increase the commitments through PO increases where applicable.  

Majority of the projects that are delayed have been affected by issues related to delayed approval of 

Bid Specifications, Dependencies on internal and external services, SCM processes (after BSC 

approval – before BEC), Delays in finalisation of designs and tender documents, poor performance of 

contractors as well as delays in delivery of critical material.  
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1. GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Attracted investor: means any form of engagement or interaction between TEDA, and potential investor(s) as defined 

in TEDA’s Standard Operating Procedure which culminates into an investment pipeline.  

Benchmarking: means the process of comparing TEDA's business processes and performance measurements to those 

of similar national and international agencies 

Business Plan: A business plan is a document that contains the detailed business intent of the entity, its Strategic 

Objectives, Key Performance Areas and the Goals the business has set for itself. It articulates the processes, systems, 

institutional arrangements, and planned activities that will be followed to attain such a goal, as well as the cost 

associated with delivering on its mandate.  

Catalytic projects: This refers to projects that will speed up the achievements of the City of Tshwane’s economic and 

developmental priority goals as and when determined by the City of Tshwane from time to time. 

Deliverables: These are the entity’s business unit set targets for the financial year and relate to the overall strategic 

objectives of the entity.  

Export Promotion: This is primarily to facilitate the trade and export promotion of Tshwane companies and products 

as well as services to international markets. This purpose is achieved through the provision of outward and inward 

trade missions, exhibitions, and national pavilions, including the facilitation of export incentives, provision of market 

intelligence, and collaboration with key stakeholders. 

Facilitation: is the intentional action of assisting, helping, coordinating and integrating through applicable statutes to 

make it easier for investors to locate their investments in the city thereby unlocking bottlenecks and proposing 

solutions across the investment or project value chain. 

Impact: This means the economic, developmental and socioeconomic effects and/or consequences of TEDA's actions 

in fulfilling its responsibilities as stipulated in the agreement on the City of Tshwane's development priorities. 

Investment: This means putting money and/or assets into a project or programme with the expectation of long-term 

gain. 

Investment Aftercare refers to the coordination and provision of investment aftercare services external to the City of 

Tshwane such as DTIC and, the Department of Home Affairs. A range of activities from post-establishment facilitation 

services to development support are aimed at retaining investment, encouraging follow-up on investment, and 

achieving greater local economic impact. It also includes policy advocacy to ensure that investors’ expectations are 

addressed adequately. 
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Investment facilitation: is the intentional action of assisting, helping, coordinating and integrating through applicable 

statutes to make it easier for investors to locate their investments in the city thereby unlocking bottlenecks and 

proposing solutions across the investment value chain. 

Investment lead: a local or foreign direct investments enquiry or proposal received by TEDA either from an 

advertisement, missions and events, presentations, and direct investor meetings for lead generation. This also entails 

the undertaking by TEDA to subscribe to industry-endorsed subscriptions (such as Quantec, FDI Intelligence, World 

Association of Investment Promotion Agencies (WAIPA), Johannesburg Chamber of Commerce and Industry, Wavteq 

investment outreach data, etc.) which provide quality information used to identify key trends and global players across 

various sectors and markets. 

Investment pipeline: a list of potential investments resulting from investment leads that are still subject to be assessed 

and qualified through the Standard Operating Procedures of TEDA and listed in a spreadsheet called investment 

pipeline.  

Investment Promotion and Facilitation entail promoting the city as an investment destination, attracting, and 

facilitating foreign direct investments. The unit undertakes investment promotion activities in partnership with local 

and foreign entities. 

Key Performance Indicators: These are either financial or non-financial instruments to measure the performance of a 

business unit, individual or organization. Helpful in quantifying activities against organizational goal statements of 

measurement and is used to indicate whether progress is being made in achieving the goals. In addition, they should 

be impactful and consist of quantitative and qualitative indicators. 

Landed investment: This relates to the successful conversion of investments from the TEDA investment pipeline. The 

companies provide letters of commitment to invest in the city which indicate the value of the investment, the number 

of jobs created, and the support offered by TEDA during the investment facilitation process. 

Mandate: The command and authorization given by the City of Tshwane to TEDA in terms of the business plan or as 

directed in writing from time to time. 

Processes: means the collection of related and structured activities and/or tasks that TEDA will employ in 

implementing its projects and programmes. 

Programme: means a set of related measures or activities with a particular long-term aim. 

Project: means a temporary assignment implemented in a collaborative effort to accomplish particular tasks under a 

determined time, scope, and budget. 
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Project facilitation: is the intentional action of assisting, helping, coordinating and integrating through applicable 

statutes to make it easier for investors to locate their investments in the city thereby unlocking bottlenecks and 

proposing solutions across the project value chain. 

Project packaging: A systematic process of collating project information through the commissioning of the research 

study or pre-feasibility study to define elements of success and this will cover high-level key elements namely, 

technical, financial, market etc. 

Qualified Investment Lead: This entails the information/data received from the investment lead and has been 

assessed and ensured that it meets the requirements to be classified as a committed investment.   

Strategic projects identified: Investment projects identified in the TEDA investment pipeline and committed to the 

city of Tshwane. This also includes the following:  

• The priority projects identified by the Executive Mayor/MMC/City Manager/Board/Priority Projects as per the 

IDP/BEPP emerging nodes and others/projects as informed by Precinct Development/Strategic Investment 

Projects as identified in the Local Economic Development (LED) strategy/projects developed by other 

government department or entities. 

• Catalytic or special projects as identified by the private sector which will speed up the achievement of the City 

of Tshwane's economic and developmental priority goals. These are projects undertaken by the private sector 

or sponsor that have a high impact on the economic sector and attract investment to the City of Tshwane and 

where TEDA is required or requested to facilitate and accelerate delivery. These are projects that drive and 

encourage support, and collaboration with private developers in the city of Tshwane. 

Strategic projects packaged: a structured and informed manner for collecting project-related information and 

coordination of activities throughout the development/project value chain. This includes all the requirements in terms 

of the City of Tshwane’s Land Use Management By-law 2016 and all other applicable legislation and best practices 

required to enable a project to proceed to the next stage. 

Strategic projects facilitated: this includes the identified and packaged projects whereby TEDA facilitates technical 

and administrative activities (inputs and comments) in the value chain which are external to the city of Tshwane.   

TEDA Scorecard: The TEDA scorecard reflects the planned activities of the entity in line with its functions. Targets set 

in the scorecard are broken down into quarterly targets. This scorecard will be used to monitor the entity’s 

performance every quarter. 

Value chain: means a step-by-step model of how and where TEDA acquires its resources, how it adds value to these 

resources through various processes, and how it eventually achieves its goals and objectives through utilising these 

resources. 
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2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of the report is to present the fourth quarter performance report of the 2023/24 financial year in line 

with the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and performance targets as contained in the adjusted business plan. There 

are seven (7) approved KPIs, six (6) of which are applicable in quarter 4. Two (2) out of six (6) targets have been 

achieved which translates into 33.3% achievement. The following KPIs were achieved in the reporting period: 

• Two strategic projects were Identified in the period under review: namely Tshwane Fresh Produce Market and the 

Tshwane Event Centre (Show Ground). These projects are identified as strategic assets which through envisaged 

TEDA’s intervention will boost economic investment and growth in the City. The strategic projects were processed 

through the PIST and reported as achieved in this quarter against the target set.  

• Three strategic projects were facilitated in terms of the agreed milestones. The projects facilitated are Rosslyn Hub 

Mixed-Use Development as part of the Tshwane Automotive City (TAC), the Tshwane (Pyramid South) Freight 

Terminal and Logistic Hub (TFTLH) and TAC Rosslyn Inland Port. The project facilitation works on these projects 

will continue in the 2024/25 financial year 

3. PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE ENTITY BUSINESS PLAN 

The following tables summarize the performance for the quarter under review: 

Table 1: Business plan targets not achieved 

No. Key Performance Indicator 

4th 
Quarter 
planned 
target 

Reasons for non-
achievement 

Corrective 
measures to be 
implemented 

The 
responsible 
official for 
corrective 
measure 

Due date 

1. Rand value of revenue generated 
and/or costs saved 

R5m TEDA planned to 
earn revenue from 
various hosted 
events, and the 
actual revenue 
earned is below the 
projection.  

Management will 
ensure that the 
revenue 
implementation 
plan is based on 
realistic targets and 
revenue projections 

Acting CFO 2024/25 FY 

2. Number of strategic projects packaged 2 The Wonderboom 
Airport 
Development 
details packaging is 
not yet finalized 
whilst procurement 
for the Centurion 
CBD Precinct Plan 
vacant land -pre-
feasibility study is 
underway. 

The packaging for 
the projects has 
been rolled over to 
the financial year 
2024/25 

Acting 
Executive: 
TIPP 

2024/25 FY  

3. Rand value of landed investment 
projects into the City of Tshwane 

R3bn The six potential 
investments on the 
pipeline could not 
be converted into 
landed investments 

Investment 
facilitation 
engagements will be 
prioritized in the 
new financial year. 

Acting 
Executive: 
TIPP 

2024/25FY 

4. Rand value of exports generated from 
Tshwane exporters 

R170m Oly one export 
declaration letter 
was received from 
Miante 
Manufacturing. 

Intervention plans 
will be devised from 
the intelligence 
gathered during 
aftercare meetings. 

Acting 
Executive: 
TIPP 

2024/25FY 
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Table 2: Business plan targets achieved 

No Key Performance Indicator 4th Quarter Target 4th Quarter Actual Comments on the deviation 

1. 
Number of new strategic projects 
identified 

2 2 The target has been achieved 

2 
Number of strategic projects 
facilitated within set milestones 

3 3 The target has been achieved 

4. PERFORMANCE ON OTHER STRATEGIC MATTERS 

The section below presents a comprehensive update on the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2023/24 financial 

year. 

4.1 PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION FINANCE AND STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT 

A key objective of this programme is to provide efficient and effective services to the entity and ensure that good 

corporate governance principles are followed. 

4.1.1 UNQUALIFIED AUDIT OPINION RECEIVED FROM AGSA 

The purpose of KPIs is to ensure compliance with financial audits, objectives, laws, and regulations. A planned 

performance target for quarter two was an unqualified audit report without findings (clean audit report). The entity 

received an unqualified audit report with a finding on performance information in the second quarter. There is 

continuous refinement of business processes including KPIs to ensure that the smart principles are adhered to ensure 

a clean audit in the current financial year. 

4.1.2 RAND VALUE OF REVENUE GENERATED AND/OR COSTS SAVED 

The purpose of the KPI is to make sure that TEDA achieves financial independence and sustainability, thereby reducing 

the pressure on the limited resources of the City of Tshwane. To achieve this goal, the entity has developed a financial 

sustainability model that outlines different innovative methods of generating revenue. The planned performance 

target for the 2023/24 financial year was to generate R5m and for the period under review, TEDA hosted the Tshwane 

Energy Summit and raised R1 796,901.00. 

4.2 PROGRAMME 2: PROJECT PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT 

The entity is facilitating catalytic high-impact economic growth and employment creation programmes. Managing a 

diverse range of strategic projects with high socioeconomic impact in Tshwane. These projects include the following. 

- Investment projects attracted into the TEDA investment pipeline and have been committed to the City of 

Tshwane in the short to mid-term; or 

- Catalytic/special projects as identified by the City of Tshwane that will enter into an agreement with TEDA for 

development, facilitation and/or implementation; or 

- Catalytic/special projects, as identified by the private sector, that will accelerate the achievement of the City of 

Tshwane’s priority economic and developmental goals. 
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The description of the type of evidence required to fulfil the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and targets for these 

projects include demand or market study, needs assessment, preliminary site assessment/pre-feasibility report, 

preliminary desktop project viability report, land valuation report or land acquisition, council approvals (C9 report), 

National Treasury Public-Private Partnership (PPP) approval (TA: I, TA: IIA, TA: IIB, TA: III), regulatory or statutory 

approvals such as development rights including township establishment, zoning, environmental impact assessment 

(EIA), Water Use License Application (WULA), bulk infrastructure reports (water, electricity, and TIA), geotechnical 

investigation reports, stakeholder engagement reports, minutes, business case, etc. The nature, complexity and 

duration of these projects span over multiple years and are executed over a long-term period with each of the 

milestones achieved every year as per the type of evidence required. 

4.2.1 NUMBER OF NEW STRATEGIC PROJECTS IDENTIFIED 

The goal of the KPI is to identify strategic projects that are part of either the TEDA investment pipeline, the priority 

projects as identified by the City of Tshwane or the private sector. These projects aim to accelerate the attainment of 

the City's economic and developmental priority objectives. Project identification is a process of initiating a concept or 

idea through discovering a need, problem or opportunity aimed at advancing or promoting development in a particular 

area. This will find expression as a project or investment opportunity and be documented accordingly. The sources 

could be long-term planning documents of the city, precinct plans, TEDA’s own pipeline or government departments. 

An internal tool called the Project Identification and Solicitation Tool (PIST) is used to assess the project information 

and prioritization.  

For the 2023/24 adjusted business plan, two strategic projects were planned for quarter four (4). The Tshwane Fresh 

Produce Market and the Tshwane Event Centre (Show Ground) were identified as strategic projects in the period under 

review. These projects are recognized as strategic assets that, through TEDA's intervention, will enhance economic 

investment and growth in the city. 

4.2.2 NUMBER OF NEW STRATEGIC PROJECTS PACKAGED 

The KPI aims to structure and coordinate strategic projects by collecting project-related information and activities to 

enable progress from one stage to the next stage. The new strategic projects packaged are catalytic or strategic 

projects as defined. The typical sources or inputs of project packaging are identified and approved by the governance 

process of the entity. These will be strategic projects identified in this financial year to pursue. The project packaging 

is a systematic process of collating project information through the commissioning of the research study or pre-

feasibility study to define elements of success and this will cover high-level key elements namely, technical, financial, 

market, etc.  

In the 2023/24 adjusted business plan 4, two performance targets were set for packaging projects in quarter 4. 

However, during the review period, the packaging of the Wonderboom National Airport Development and the 

Centurion Central Business District (CBD) Precinct Plan vacant land parcel was not achieved. In respect of the 

Wonderboom Airport Development there were delays in on-boarding Airports Company South Africa (ACSA) to 

135



‘All committee members and other authorised persons reading this report are reminded that they are doing so in an official capacity and are 
requested to respect the confidentiality thereof.’ 

2023/24 TEDA 4th Quarter Performance Report 
9 

conduct the Airport Master Plan. The delays were due to among other things, the resolution of the City Mayoral 

Committee for a new operating model for Wonderboom Airport. A clarification on the involvement of ACSA is not yet 

concluded. TEDA’s participation in this packaging work is yet to be finalised and discussions will be held with Airport 

management to clarify the entity’s involvement. The packaging of Wonderboom Airport will be conducted in 

collaboration with the City’s Roads and Transport department. 

The Centurion CBD Precinct Plan for the vacant land parcel experienced delays in the procurement process, which 

have not been finalized yet. The appointment of the service provider will be completed in the 2024/25 financial year. 

It's important to note that there were delays earlier in the financial year, especially in quarter two, due to various 

factors such as funding reprioritization and a moratorium on procurement, which impacted the procurement of service 

providers. The moratorium was lifted or clarified in the third quarter, and the risk of not achieving the planned 

performance target due to the limited time remaining in the financial year was communicated. 

Another risk is that TEDA does not possess a Power of Attorney (POA) or consent letter from the City of Tshwane 

Group Property Department. TEDA is not a legal landowner of the City's land parcels and cannot transact on these 

properties without the City's consent. However, a decision was made to proceed with the project packaging. The 

packaging aims to prepare the Centurion CBD Precinct vacant land parcels project to maximize the revenue potential 

of the land parcels upon leasing. 

4.2.3 NUMBER OF STRATEGIC PROJECTS FACILITATED WITHIN SET MILESTONES 

The KPI aims to facilitate external technical and administrative activities in the project management value chain for 

strategic projects. The strategic projects facilitated within set milestones are catalytic or strategic projects as defined. 

Project facilitation is the intentional action of assisting, helping, coordinating and integrating through applicable 

statutes to make it easier for investors to locate their investments in the City of Tshwane thereby unlocking bottlenecks 

and proposing solutions across the project value chain. These projects are mainly private sector-led and conceptualised 

for implementation in the city.  

The following three (3) performance targets were planned and have been achieved in the quarter under review: 

Rosslyn Hub Mixed-Use Development as part of the Tshwane Automotive City (TAC), the Tshwane (Pyramid South) 

Freight Terminal and Logistic Hub (TFTLH) and TAC Rosslyn Inland Port. The project facilitation works on these projects 

will continue in the next financial year. 

• Rosslyn Hub Mixed-Use Development: TEDA is chairing the combined workstream on Commercial and 

Recreational and Community and Civic Nodes and ensured that the progress was tracked and the coordination 

of internal and external comments to enable development approvals were fast-tracked. The facilitation work 

intervention by TEDA has led to progress in the impacted land parcels i.e. Rosslyn Ext 52, 54, 56, 58, and 67. The 

matter relates to the land parcels experiencing delays in the approval for conditions of establishment 

amendments. This stems from servitude required by the Rand Water in the area to supply various customers 
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which was in the High Court. Some of these land parcels might start construction in the next financial year 

following the necessary approvals. The milestones achieved to date are zoning reports or certificates of various 

land parcels.  

• Tshwane Freight Terminal and Logistic Hub (TFTLH): TEDA convened and chaired the project steering 

committee (PSC) to note progress and fast-track some activities of the projects. During this quarter and following 

the facilitation work by TEDA, the Township Establishment Application (TEA) was approved by the City. The 

approval of the TEA was an important milestone for the project and has unlocked various project bottlenecks 

such as funding for bankable feasibility studies, legal agreements, land acquisitions, etc. As such, various 

investment offers were received, and due diligence is underway wherein an investment value of R1.62 billion 

will be confirmed after the bankable business case is completed and signed off by an independent audit firm. In 

addition, in this quarter, the commercial scale-down application on the TEA condition amendments and the 

submission of the Engineering Service Agreement submission experienced delays in loading on the APS system. 

TEDA’s facilitation resulted in the application being loaded and the entity will continue to facilitate and assist in 

finalising some of the remaining technical activities such as the engineering service agreements, proclamations, 

and other regulatory issues, to enable the commencement of the construction which is planned in the next 

financial year.  

• TEDA participated in the PSC which oversees the work of the Transaction Advisor (TA) appointed by the Gauteng 

Infrastructure Financing Agency (GIFA) to conduct the feasibility studies till financial close for the Tshwane 

Automotive City Inland Dry Port. In relation to progress to date, the TA has developed and completed the 

project charter, inception report, market assessment and needs analysis, and technical report. In this quarter, a 

solution options analysis report will be processed at PSC to be held on 26 June 2024. These are the milestones 

completed to date. 

4.3 PROGRAMME 3: TRADE AND INVESTMENT PROMOTION 

TEDA is mandated by the City of Tshwane to facilitate trade and investment with the sole purpose of growing the 

economy and creating jobs. Trade and Investment Promotion is divided into three sub-programmes which are 

investment promotion and facilitation, trade development and trade promotion. Investment promotion entails 

promoting the city as an investment destination, attracting, and facilitating foreign direct investments. The trade 

promotion focuses on promoting Tshwane-based companies to enter export markets as well as providing a platform 

for them to promote their products in foreign markets. 

4.3.1 RAND VALUE OF LANDED INVESTMENT PROJECTS IN THE CITY OF TSHWANE 

The rand value of landed investment projects in the city relates to the successful conversion of projects from the TEDA 

investment pipeline to committed projects. The companies provide letters of commitment to invest in the city which 

indicate the value of the investment and support offered by TEDA during the investment facilitation process.  

In this financial year 2023/24 the target for the KPI - rand value of landed investment projects into the City is R5.5 

billion. To date, R2.8 billion has been achieved. In the period under review, there was no confirmation of landed 
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investments into the city as such no jobs were recorded. TEDA was pursuing six (6) investments, which had the 

potential to be converted before the end of the financial year, however, the successful conversion was not achieved. 

In this quarter the updated investment pipeline comprised of twenty-five (25) investors, worth R5.5 billion value which 

could create approximately 2205 jobs. These investors in the pipeline are continuously being engaged and assisted 

through the investment facilitation process of TEDA in a bid to successfully land them in the city. 

4.3.2 RAND VALUE OF EXPORTS GENERATED FROM TSHWANE EXPORTERS 

The rand value of export generated entails the rand value of export contracts or business signed by Tshwane 

companies from the export promotion and facilitation processes undertaken with TEDA. These companies provide 

letters or export declaration forms indicating the signed export orders or contracts.  

The planned performance target for this financial year was R275 million. In the period under review, the entity received 

an export declaration letter recorded at R7 million with actual job creation at fifteen (15) from Miante Manufacturing 

Company. The previous quarters recorded a rand value of exports at R15.1m. On aggregate to date the rand value of 

exports is at R22.1 million. The company is an agro-processor and manufacturer of food products including peanut 

butter, healthy on-the-go snacks, nuts, etc.  

In this period aftercare meetings were conducted with seven (7) Tshwane-based companies who confirmed meetings. 

TEDA’s record shows that approximately fifty-three (53) Tshwane-based companies were previously assisted by TEDA 

through various market platforms to exhibit their products and services. Thirty-seven (37) companies have been 

consulted on aftercare meetings in this financial year. The sixteen (16) companies are still yet to confirm meetings 

with two companies relocated to the City of Johannesburg. The aim of conducting aftercare meetings in this financial 

year was to assess the impact of export offerings and record other interventions still required by Tshwane-based 

companies. This intelligence collected will inform and improve the export offerings e.g. export facilitation, export 

development programmes, trade missions, etc. This will be a continuous operational activity and will be monitored 

accordingly.  

4.4 AD-HOC TASKS – NON-KPI WORK ACTIVITIES 

The following are ad-hoc task – non-KPI work activities have been undertaken by TEDA to date: 

 
4.4.1 City of Tshwane’s Energy Task Team 

TEDA is participating in the City’s Energy Task Team and the following are some of the key activities driven by the task 

team.  

• The report on the forty (40) year lease proposed two power stations, namely Rooiwal Power Stations and 

Pretoria-West Power Station was approved by the City Council after a public participation process.  

• A transactional advisor (TA) will be appointed to professionally guide the City on this transaction. The two 

activities which are envisioned to be discharged by the TA include conducting technical due diligence and 
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developing a Request for Proposal (RFP). The RFP will be issued to the market for submission of solutions for 

the two power stations.  

• The issued Request for Information (RFI) on renewables received thirty -nine (39) responses from companies. 

The assessment or evaluation has been concluded, and seven (7) energy solutions technologies information 

were submitted. This information will inform the Request for Proposal (RFP) to the market for renewable energy 

producers.  

• A transactional advisor (TA) will be appointed to develop an RFP for the market for renewable energy. The 

wheeling and embedded generation policies are completed and are currently being processed in the City for the 

request to undertake public participation (consultation).  

• TEDA and the City held the Tshwane Energy Summit from 19 - 20 June 2024 at the SunBet Arena in Pretoria. The 

Summit was a platform conceptualised to communicate the energy programme of the City with stakeholders. 

The summit was successful, and a detailed post-event report is been compiled. 

4.4.2 Pyramid South Precinct Plan Objection 

The City’s Department of Economic Development and Spatial Planning received an objection to the processing of the 

Pyramid South Precinct Plan. The Department is leading the response team and the city’s internal stakeholders are 

planned to be consulted including external stakeholders. The objector was met previously to understand the objection. 

The South African National Road Agency (SANRAL), Gauteng Department of Transport (Gautrans) and the City’s Roads 

and Transport department were consulted in June 2024 and others will follow. The objective of this consultation is to 

compile an informed response to the objection. The developed plan will enable the executions of the earmarked 

developments in the node, i.e. TFTLH, Rainbow Junction mixed-use development and Wonderboom National Airport 

4.4.3 The appointment of transactional advisory services for the Garsfontein development 

The City Group Property Department requested TEDA to facilitate the appointment of a service provider for the 

provision of transaction advisory services on the Garsfontein development for 36 months. The appointed service 

provider will be required to support the City in the negotiation and implementation of a development agreement to 

safeguard the quality of project outcomes by ensuring a link between the objectives of CoT and the signed contract. 

The bid was closed, and the Bid Evaluation Committee (BEC) evaluated the bids after receiving a legal opinion relating 

to special conditions on the bidder’s municipal accounts arrears. The Bid Adjudication Committee (BAC) will be 

convened to adjudicate the bids. The City Group Property will be funding the contract and to this end the Service Level 

Agreement (SLA) will be entered to note the terms of the service. The successful bidder will be appointed once the 

SLA is signed between the City and TEDA. 

 

  

139



‘All committee members and other authorised persons reading this report are reminded that they are doing so in an official capacity and are 
requested to respect the confidentiality thereof.’ 

2023/24 TEDA 4th Quarter Performance Report 
13 

5. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
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6. GOVERNANCE 

6.1 BOARD COMPOSITION 

Table 3: Board Composition 

Board Member Capacity: 
Executive / non-

executive 

Race Gender Board Committee Membership 

Ms. A Hirachund Non-executive director Indian Female Board Chairperson 

K. Maimela Non-executive director African Male HR and Remunerations Committee (Chair) 
Social and Ethics Committee (Chair) 
Finance and Risk Committee 
Projects and Investments Committee 

J. Mocke Non-executive director White Male Projects and Investment Committee (Chair) 
Finance and Risk Committee (Chair) 
HR and Remunerations Committee 
Social and Ethics Committee 

Lardo Stander Executive director White Male Chief Executive Officer 

Osiame Mokoena Executive director African Male Acting Chief Financial Officer 

6.2 BOARD AND COMMITTEES 

The record of attendance of each non-executive director at TEDA board meetings for the period under review: 

Table 4: Board and committee meetings for the quarter 

Board Members 
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A Hirachund 4 - - 1 - - 11 

J Mocke 4 1 1 2 1 1 10 

K Maimela  4 1 1 2 1 - 6 
Other meetings included stakeholder engagements, organisational performance improvements, etc 

6.3  DIRECTORS REMUNERATION 

The City of Tshwane sets upper limits for non-executive directors, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer 

remuneration, while the board determines the remuneration of executive managers using the City's guidelines. 

Table 5: Non–Executive Directors' remuneration for the quarter 

  

Board Members April May June Total 

A Hirachund R77 214.00 R130 204.00 R85 033.20 R292 451.20 

J Mocke R116 578.00 R118 092.00 R79 034.31 R313 704.31 

K Maimela  R104 446.00 R40 878.00 R63 894.31 R209 218.31 

Total R298 258.00 R289 174.00 R227 961.82 R815 373.82 
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Table 6: Executive remuneration for the quarter 

Name Designation Total Cost to the Company (before deductions) 

Dr Lardo Stander Chief Executive Officer R339 760.34 

Jobe Mkhonto  Acting Chief Executive Officer R426 482.72 

Gabriel Motlotsi Acting Executive: TIPP R422 995.65 

Masilo Maepa Acting Executive: Corporate Services R422 995.59 

Osiame Mokoena Acting Chief Financial Officer R393 730.03 

Zane Mheyamwa Chief Financial Officer R790 850.63 

Total R 2 796 814.96 
* The Chief Financial Officer, Mr. Zane Mheyamwa resigned effective from 30 April 2024 

6.4 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

6.4.1 RISK MANAGEMENT 

In terms of Section 95(1)(c)(i) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003: “The accounting officer of a municipal 

entity is responsible for managing the financial administration of the entity, and must for this purpose take all 

reasonable steps to ensure –  

(c) that the entity has and maintains effective, efficient and transparent systems:  

(i) of financial and risk management and internal control”. 

A process to embed risk culture within the entity’s business model continues. To this end, the reports are regularly 

submitted to the following structures to provide oversight on risk management: Audit and Performance Committee, 

Board of Directors, Finance and Risk Committee and Operational Clean Audit.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Risk identification and assessment is an ongoing process. TEDA conducted its annual strategic and operational risk 

assessment workshops in the period under review. The strategic risk register has been reviewed and updated 

accordingly to consider mid-term adjustments (See Annexure B). Management provided progress on action plans for 

Q3, and Enterprise Risk Management analysed the information provided to ensure that all action plans that are 

relevant for Q3 are accurately monitored. 

Although there are several inter-dependencies, the entity has made progress in implementing the management action 

plans listed to mitigate the identified risks. The entity has managed to complete 40% of the action plans, and 60% of 

the action plans are in progress. 
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RISK CONTROL MATRIX 

 

Entity No. of tasks Completed 

 

In progress Not yet implemented 

TEDA 14 7 7 - 

6.4.2 INTERNAL CONTROLS 

In terms of section 165 sub-section (2) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, the internal audit unit of a 

municipality or municipal entity must prepare a risk-based audit plan and an internal audit program for each financial 

year and advise the Accounting Officer and the audit committee on the implementation following: 

• Internal controls. 

• Risk and risk management. 

• Performance Management. 

• Compliance with this Act, the annual Division of Revenue Act and any other applicable legislation. 

PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF COVERAGE PLAN 

The following table and graph depict the progress on the planned audit for 2023/2024 as of 30 June 2024: 

Description 
Qtr. 1 

Jul – Sep 2023 
Qtr. 2 

Oct-Dec 2023 
Qtr. 3 

Jan – Mar 2024 
Qtr. 4 

Apr-Jun 2024 

Status of delivering on the approved Audit Plan 

Planned Audit (Target) 1 Quarterly targets 4 2 3 7 

Cumulative targets 4 6 9 16 

Cancelled Audits - - - - 

Revised Cumulative Targets 4 6 9 16 

Less: Deferred audit - - - - 

Revised Cumulative Targets 4 6 9 16 

Actual Audit Finalised  
 
(Total Target (Planned) /  
Total actual) 1 

Cumulative Achievement 4 6 9 11 

Quarterly Achievement 4 2 3 2 

% 100% 100% 100% 69% 

Status of Ad-hoc audit requests 

Number of ad-hoc audit requests  0 0 0 0 

Actual ad-hoc finalised  
(Total requests / Total actual) 1 

Number 0 0 0 0 
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% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Total on status of both approved coverage audit plan and ad-hoc audit requests 

Total Target 1 & 2 
4 6 9 16 

Actual Finalised (Total Planned 
Audit / Total actual per 
coverage plan and ad-hoc) 1 

Number 4 6 9 11 

% 100% 100% 100% 69% 

Note: 
1. The total number of audits per quarter is cumulative on the status of audits as per the approved coverage audit plan and includes ad-hoc assignments. 

2. The total target number of audits is only for audits per approved coverage plan (2023/24) and excludes ad-hoc review requests. 

3. The total performance percentage is based total planned (Target) / total number of audits completed at the end of quarter one (1). 

Below are the audit projects which are not yet completed and are still in progress as of the end of June 2024 and are 

anticipated to be finalized by 15 July 2024. The delays are due to the team allocated to conduct these audit projects 

also being allocated to assist with ad-hoc review (i.e. Ward committee nominations and validation of circular 113 

findings and delays on other audit projects from HCT & CoT ). 

▪ Project Management Review (Own and City projects) and Project Facilitation between external parties 

(investors/developers) and the City's approval processes 

▪ Supply Chain Management (Procure to Pay) Quotations and Tenders, Commitments 

▪ Review of the Financial Sustainability Model and implementation 

▪ Business plan review for 2024/25 

A review of the 3rd quarter financial statement in the fourth quarter, could also not be conducted due to the inability 

to appoint a service provider to assist with the review. 

Below is a summary overall control assessment for audits completed from quarter one (1) to three (3): 
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MUNICIPAL CONTINUOUS AUDIT MONITORING 

The below summary status update of both AG (SA) and internal audit issues as of the end of June 2024 (Q4) are based 

on management assertion as of the end of June 2024 and currently finalising the validation:  

Audit Focus Areas / Process Areas Overall Controls Assessment 

Control Design Control 
Implementation 

Trend 

Audit of Performance Information (Q4) of 2022/23 ☺  Neutral 

Annual Report Review and Annual Performance (2022/23) ☺  Neutral 

Annual Financial Statements Review (2022/23) ☺ ☺ Improvement 

MCAM (Internal audit follow-up) – Q1 ☺  Neutral  

Audit of Performance Information (Q1) of 2023/24 ☺  Improvement 

MCAM (Internal audit follow-up) – Q2 ☺  Neutral 

Adjusted Business plan review (Hours to be reflected in the CSOP 
coverage) - 2023-24 

 - Neutral 

Quarterly Audit of Performance Information (Q2 of 2023-24) ☺  Neutral 

MCAM (AG and Internal audit follow-up) (Q3) ☺  Deteriorating 

Quarterly Audit of Performance Information (Q2 of 2023-24) ☺  Neutral 

MCAM (AG and Internal audit follow-up) (Q3) ☺  Neutral 

☺- Adequate/Effective - Requires Improvement  - Inadequate/Ineffective 

Trend = either improving; neutral; deteriorating or N/A= not applicable 

Summary of Status of Internal Audit findings as of the end of 
March 2024 

Summary of Status of Internal Audit findings as of the end of June 
2024 
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IA – 4 3 1 - 0 0 IA – 4 3 1 - 0 0 

AG – 1 - 1 1 - - AG – 1 - 1 1 - - 
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6.5 LITIGATIONS 

There were no litigations in the period under review. 

6.6 INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY  

ICT governance is a crucial aspect of any organization. It ensures that the organization understands why ICT 

investments are necessary, what benefits can be derived, and at what cost and effort. By aligning ICT investments with 

the business strategy, ICT governance optimizes the investments and delivers value within acceptable risk boundaries. 

It takes into account the culture, organizational structure, maturity, and strategy of the organization. It is important 

to note that ICT governance is not independent, but rather a part of corporate governance. 

During the review period, TEDA is reviewing the TEDA business continuity plan and to this effect, the engagements 

with business units will continue and the plan be tested during this 1st quarter of the new financial year. TEDA 

continues to be serviced by the City of Tshwane through a memorandum of understanding. The signing of the current 

ICT MoU was concluded. The implementation of the MOU is ongoing. 

TEDA experienced downtime and system interruption during quarter 4 of 2023/24. This was caused by a fibre break 

between TEDA and the Centurion Data Centre. This fibre break was resolved within one day and all services were 

restored. 

  

Resolved
60%

In 
Progress

40%

Unresolved
0%

TEDA status of Internal Audit issues

as at March 2024

Resolved
60%

In 
Progress

40%

Unresolved
0%

TEDA status of Internal Audit issues

as at June 2024

Total – 5 3 2 1 0 0 Total – 5 3 2 0 0 0 

 
60% 40%  0% 0%  60% 40%  0% 0% 
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7. HUMAN RESOURCES 

7.1 HEAD-COUNT AND RECRUITMENT 

As per the approved organizational structure, the table below presents information about the filled and vacant 

positions. 

Table 7: Headcount per business unit and total vacancies 

Business unit Number of posts Number of filled posts Number of vacancies Percentage of vacancies 

Office of the CEO 5 5 0 0% 

Company Secretary 3 2 1 33% 

Office of the CFO  9 7 2 22% 

Corporate and Shared 
Services 

17 14 3 18% 

Trade, Investment and 
Projects Portfolio* 

17 8 9 52% 

Total 51 37 14 27% 

*As a response to vacancies within TIPP, secondments have reduced the number of vacancies to 42% of the staff complement 

7.1.1 Recruitment 

In the quest to fill key positions, the organization has completed the recruitment and appointment of the Chief 

Executive Officer, and the recruitment for the Chief Financial Officer is currently underway.

 

7.2 SKILLS DEVELOPMENT 

7.2.1 Minimum Competencies for Financial Officials 

The National Treasury requires that Finance and Supply Chain Management officials and senior managers complete 

the minimum competency programme. A mop-up programme was created to assist employees in compiling 

submissions for outstanding modules related to the MFMA programme.  

Table 8: Progress on financial competency development of supply chain and finance officials 

Financial competency development: progress report 

Description 

Total number of 

officials employed by 

the municipal entity 

(Regulation 14(4)(a) 

and (c)) 

Consolidated: 

competency 

assessments completed 

(Regulation 14(4)(b) and 

(d)) 

Consolidated: total 

number of officials 

whose performance 

agreements comply 

with Regulation 16 

(Regulation 14(4)(f)) 

Consolidated: total 

number of officials 

who meet prescribed 

competency levels 

(Regulation 14(4)(e)) 

Financial officials 

Accounting Officer (CEO)  1 Attending course 1 1 

Chief Financial Officer (CFO) 

Vacant 

0 Vacant 0 0 

Division Position Date vacant Line Manager

Advert 

date

Closing 

date

Successful 

candidate

Appointment 

date F M A C I W

Recruitment 

Status

OCEO

Chief Executive 

Officer 31.12.2020 Board of Directors 03.12.2023 08.01.2024 Dr Lardo Stander 01.05.2024 X X Filled

FS

Chief Finacial 

Officer 01.05.2024

Chief Executive 

Officer 19.05.2024 07.06.2024 TBC TBC

Pre 

shortlisting
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Financial competency development: progress report 

Description 

Total number of 

officials employed by 

the municipal entity 

(Regulation 14(4)(a) 

and (c)) 

Consolidated: 

competency 

assessments completed 

(Regulation 14(4)(b) and 

(d)) 

Consolidated: total 

number of officials 

whose performance 

agreements comply 

with Regulation 16 

(Regulation 14(4)(f)) 

Consolidated: total 

number of officials 

who meet prescribed 

competency levels 

(Regulation 14(4)(e)) 

Senior managers 1 Awaiting result 1 1 

Any other financial officers 2 One completed 

One awaiting results  

2 1 

 

Head of Supply Chain 

Management Unit 

0 Completed 0 0 

Supply Chain Management: 

Senior Manager 

1 Completed 1 1 

Any other Supply Chain 

Management Unit officials 

2 One completed 

One has enrolled 

2 1 

TOTAL 7 3 7 3 

7.2.2 Planned Training Interventions 

The 2023/24 training plan on identified development areas of staff was compiled based on the personal development 

plans. The following training interventions were implemented in the period under review: 

7.3  PERSONNEL EXPENDITURE 

The following table depicts the personnel expenditure for the period under review. 

Salary band Personnel expenditure Number of employees 

Executives R 670 857 2* 

Senior Managers R 3 224 997 9 

Managers R 2 011 313 7 

Specialist R 1 891 443 10 

Administration R 988 568 8 

Support R 111 430 2 

Total R 8 898 608 38 

* The Chief Financial Officer, Mr. Zane Mheyamwa resigned effective from 30 April 2024 

7.3.1 CONDITIONS OF SERVICES PROJECT 

TEDA has recently received approval from the Board of Directors regarding a new policy that sets out to establish the 

terms and conditions of service. However, the implementation plan of the policy and the financial sustainability of 

funding its contents are currently being revised. To reduce TEDA's reliance on the City of Tshwane, the company has 

developed a financial sustainability model. The model is part of TEDA's current strategy of finding innovative ways to 

Competency for development Course Service provider Delegates 

Corporate Governance Principles of Corporate Governance 

Training 

Wits Plus 14 

Operational Minutes Writing Training Enterprise University of 

Pretoria 

5 
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generate additional revenue, funding various economic advancement mechanisms within the City, and motivating 

staff to achieve more. The ultimate goal is to establish a self-sustaining organization that can effectively operate 

without the need for external support 

7.3.2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  

TEDA continues to manage performance through the performance management and development system where 

performance is reviewed quarterly. The below figure illustrates the third quarter quarterly performance reviews. 

Figure 1: Illustration of performance review Q3 compliance 

 

The headcount at the time of the performance review period was thirty-eight (38) with one employee resigning 

effective 30 April 2024. Seventy-nine per cent (79%) compliance was achieved for the 3rd quarter performance 

reviews. Eighteen per cent (18%) of reviews are in progress and three per cent (3%) are still to be completed. 

7.4  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEWS 

The following Human Resources and Corporate Shared services policies were approved in the 3rd quarter: 

a) Conditions of Service 
b) Disciplinary Policy  
c) Grievance Policy 

d) Leave Policy 

e) Occupational Health and Safety Policy 

f) Records Management Policy 

g) ICT Policy 

h) Internal Security Policy 

The status of the review of the following policies is detailed below in the table: 

Business Unit Policy Status 

Corporates shared services Talent Acquisition Policy The policy was reviewed. Inputs were received from the Board 
Committees and the policy is awaiting approval by the Board. 
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Business Unit Policy Status 

CSS-HR Performance Management 
Policy 

The policy was submitted to the Board for approval the policy was 
not approved, and management is still to review the incentive part 
and re-submit. 

CSS-HR Remuneration and Reward 
Policy 

The policy was submitted to the Board for approval the policy was 
not approved, and management is still to review the incentive part 
and re-submit. 

CSS-Office Fleet Management Policy The policy was reviewed inputs received from the Board 
Committees. Policy awaiting approval by the Board. 

8. DEPENDENCIES AND CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES 

Engagements are ongoing with CoT departments such as the Economic Development and Spatial Planning as well as 

Group Property to strengthen and build relationships. 

9. OPERATION CLEAN AUDIT 

Table 9: Evidence 

Evidence for the 
quarter submitted 
with the report (Yes/ 
No) 

Entity evidence files 
updated, centralised and 
verified in the department 
(Yes/ No) 

If no, indicate a 
corrective measure 

Entity project files for the 
quarter compiled, 
centralised and verified 
(Yes/No) 

If no indicate a corrective 
measure 

Yes Yes N/A Yes N/A 

Table 10: Action plan based on the 2022/23 Auditor-General's report 

Classification Number of findings Repeat findings Number of findings 
resolved 

Number of 
findings not yet 
resolved 

Annexure A: Matters affecting the audit 
report 

1 1 0 1 

Annexure B: Other important matters 0 0 0 0 

Annexure C: Administrative matters 0 0 0 0 

Total 1 1 0 1 
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Table 11: OPCA controls and interventions 

No Finding Recommendations by the AGSA Background Action plan Responsible 
person 

Due date 

ANNEXURE A: MATTERS AFFECTING THE AUDITOR’S REPORT 

1. Completeness of 

indicators 

Audit finding 

Management does not have adequate systems and 

processes in place to collate and populate the 

reported achievements and verify its completeness. 

We were unable to verify how management verifies 

the completeness of the reported achievements due 

to these inadequate systems and processes. 

 

Internal control deficiency 

The municipal entity did not have a proper records 

management system to maintain information that 

supports reported performance in the annual 

performance report. Management did not 

implement adequate systems and processes to 

ensure the complete recording of performance 

information in the performance management 

system and that these systems and processes 

support the completeness of reported performance 

information.  

Recommendation 

Management should ensure that there are adequate 

systems and processes are in place to ensure the 

complete recording of performance information in 

the performance management system. In addition, 

Management comment on audit finding 

Management agrees with the finding. 

 

Management comment on internal control 

deficiencies 

Management agrees with the internal control 

deficiencies. 

 

Management comment on the 

recommendation 

Management will ensure that adequate 

systems and processes are implemented and 

that the reported performance information is 

complete. 

Management will during the 

2023/24 adjustment period 

ensure that systems and 

processes used for identifying, 

collecting, collating and verifying 

the performance information are 

adequate. 

Acting CFO 2023/24 

Adjustment 

Period 
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No Finding Recommendations by the AGSA Background Action plan Responsible 
person 

Due date 

these systems and processes support the 

completeness of reported performance information. 
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10. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The report for the fourth quarter of 2023/24 was prepared in line with the revised business plan. Meeting the targets 

has been a challenge this financial year, and management is committed to implementing systems to attain the 

performance targets set for the upcoming financial year.
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11. ANNEXURE A: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
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12. ANNEXURE B: RISK REGISTER  

Strategic 
objectives 

Risk  Root Cause  

In
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R
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k Management 
 Action plan 

Risk Owner Action Owner 
Target 
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Inadequate 
critical 
human 
resource 
capacity. 

1. Budget constraints 

Critical 

 

25 

1. Institutional policies 
and procedures 
2. Wellness programme 
3. Use of current 
resources 
4. Training and 
development 
5. Individual 
performance 
assessments  

Low 8 

1. Recruitment of key positions on a 
contract term basis 

CEO  Executive: 
Corporate 
Shared 
Services 

30 June 
2024 
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Strategic 
objectives 

Risk  Root Cause  

In
h

e
re

n
t 

 

R
is

k 

Existing Control 

R
e

si
d

u
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 R
is

k Management 
 Action plan 

Risk Owner Action Owner 
Target 
Date 

  

Litigations 1. Unethical behaviour 
2. Fraud 
3. Disputes from 
suppliers/staff 
4. Inadequate 
consequence 
management 
5. Inconsistent 
application of the 
policies and procedures 

Critical 

 

20 

1. Implemented  
approved policies and 
legislation to avoid 
possible litigations 
2. Quarterly Compliance 
schedule monitoring 
report 
3. Organisational 
contingency liabilities 
and litigation register  
4. Contract Management 
5. Fraud and Ethics 
training and awareness 
(Unethical behaviour) 
6. Workshop on policies 
and procedures 
7. Appointed legal 
services provider 

Low 6 

1. Awareness session on unethical 
behaviour 

CEO  Acting 
Executive: 
Corporate 
Shared 
Services 

30 June 
2024 
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Strategic 
objectives 

Risk  Root Cause  

In
h

e
re

n
t 

 

R
is

k 

Existing Control 

R
e

si
d

u
al

 

 R
is

k Management 
 Action plan 

Risk Owner Action Owner 
Target 
Date 

  

Business 
disruptions 

1. Loss of data 
2. Attrition of staff 
3. Unavailability of 
facilities 

High 

 

15 

1. Awareness of business 
continuity plan 
2. Access to CoT VPN 
3. Virtual systems in 
place. 
4. Tested Business 
Continuity Plan 

Low 8 

1. To review/update the Business 
Continuity Plan (BCP) as per feedback 
provided. 

CEO  Acting 
Executive: 
Corporate 
Shared 
Services 

30 June 
2024 
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Strategic 
objectives 

Risk  Root Cause  

In
h

e
re

n
t 

 

R
is

k 

Existing Control 

R
e

si
d

u
al

 

 R
is

k Management 
 Action plan 

Risk Owner Action Owner 
Target 
Date 

  

Possible 
cyber attack 
(Security risk 
management) 

1. Inadequate 
implementation and 
non-adherence to  ICT 
policy  
2. Insufficient 
resources/infrastructure 
- (dependency on CoT) 

Critical 

 

25 

1. CoT  ICT Security Policy  
2. Implementation of 
TEDA ICT policy 
3. Additional controls on 
cyber security 
implemented by CoT 
4. Regular backup at the 
CoT infrastructure 
5. Memorandum Of 
Understanding between 
CoT and TEDA 
6. User awareness 
training/communication 
(tips) on cyber security  

Low 8 

1. User awareness training/communication 
(tips) on cyber security  

CoT/CEO Acting 
Executive: 
Corporate 
Shared 
Services 

30 June 
2024 
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Strategic 
objectives 

Risk  Root Cause  

In
h

e
re

n
t 

 

R
is

k 

Existing Control 

R
e

si
d

u
al

 

 R
is

k Management 
 Action plan 

Risk Owner Action Owner 
Target 
Date 

  

Inability to 
achieve a 
clean audit 
opinion 

1. Non Compliance with 
legislation 
(Unauthorized, 
irregular, fruitless and 
wasteful expenditure) 
2. Lack of sufficient 
processes and systems 
for managing 
performance 
information                        
3. Lack of training of the 
employees with regard 
to legislation 
4. Partial 
implementation of audit 
resolutions/ Delay in 
fully addressing audit 
findings 

High 

 

16 

1. MCAM reports 
quarterly                 
2. Continuous 
discussions with the 
AGSA 
3. Organisation 
performance 
management policy  
4. Established 
arrangements for 
planning, managing and 
reporting performance 
(Monthly monitoring of 
performance) 
5. Quality assurance by 
TEDA Executives 
6. Regular adequate 
reviews of performance 
information 

Low 8 

1. To review technical system descriptions 
and processes that are used to measure 
reported achievement. 
  

CEO Senior 
Manager: 
Strategy 
performance 
and reporting 

30 June 
2024 
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Strategic 
objectives 

Risk  Root Cause  

In
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re
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Existing Control 
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k Management 
 Action plan 

Risk Owner Action Owner 
Target 
Date 
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Inability to 
identify, 
conceptualise 
and package 
catalytic 
projects for 
investment 
attraction 

1. Inadequate human 
and financial capacity to 
conceptualise and 
package catalytic 
projects.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
2. Stakeholder 
dependency. 

Critical 

 

25 

1. Memorandum of 
understanding with key 
stakeholders 
2. Allocation of human 
resources on a 
temporary basis at PPM.  
3. Training and 
development. 
4. Financial sustainability 
model.  

High 13 

1. To conduct regular Project Steering 
Committee meetings                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
2. Recruitment of a Catalytic manager  
3. To advocate for the preferential release 
of City-owned land parcels for investment. 

CEO  Acting 
Executive: 
Trade, 
Investment 
Promotion 
and Projects 

30 June 
2024 

160



‘All committee members and other authorised persons reading this report are reminded that they are doing so in an official capacity and are requested to respect the confidentiality thereof.’ 

2023/24 TEDA 4th Quarter Performance Report 
34 

Strategic 
objectives 

Risk  Root Cause  
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t 
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k 

Existing Control 

R
e

si
d

u
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 R
is

k Management 
 Action plan 

Risk Owner Action Owner 
Target 
Date 
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n

d
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m
e

n
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o

r 
th

e
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y 

o
f 
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h

w
an

e
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Inability to 
attract and 
facilitate land 
investments 
into the city 

1. Lack of investment 
incentives from the city 
to attract investments. 

Critical 

 

25 

1. Investment promotion 
materials e.g. flyers or 
booklets. 
2. MOU with key 
stakeholders/Project 
steering committees. 
3. Participation in Trade 
and Investment 
exhibitions (Local or 
International) or 
missions (inward and 
outward) or foreign 
trade desks 

High 13 

1. Develop and advertise investment 
materials e.g. flyers or booklets. 
2. To follow up on the registered 
investments pipeline and convert to landed 
investments.                                                                                     
3. To advocate for the approval of the 
investment incentives toolkit for the City.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
4. Identify and participate in trade and 
investment exhibitions (Local or 
International) or missions (inward and 
outward) or foreign trade desks. 

CEO   Acting 
Executive: 
Trade, 
Investment 
Promotion 
and Projects 

30 June 
2024 
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Strategic 
objectives 

Risk  Root Cause  

In
h

e
re

n
t 

 

R
is

k 

Existing Control 

R
e

si
d

u
al

 

 R
is

k Management 
 Action plan 

Risk Owner Action Owner 
Target 
Date 

Inability to 
grow the 
export rand 
value from 
Tshwane 
exporters 

1. Lack of impact-driven 
trade promotion 
activities. 
2. Ineffective aftercare 
programme of 
Tshwane-based 
exporters. 

Critical 

 

25 

1. Utilisation of the 
updated export database 
to enhance the aftercare 
programme. 
2. Utilisation of other 
platforms to expose 
Tshwane-based 
companies to the 
international markets  
3. Continuous 
discussions with Trade 
attaches and foreign 
export 
representatives.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

High 13 

1. To complete and implement the MoU 
with Safe trade to access the export 
market. 
2. To activate export intelligence study - 
subscription with Trade Research Advisory 
(Pty) Ltd.   
3. Utilisation of the updated export 
database to implement the aftercare 
programme.   

CEO  Acting 
Executive: 
Trade, 
Investment 
Promotion 
and Projects 

30 June 
2024 
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Housing Company Tshwane’s (HCT) performed acceptably well against its pre-determined objectives for Quarter 4 

of the (2023/24) financial year. The Shareholder appointed 1 Board Member as of the 1st of July 2024, Mr Mandla 

Sithole and retired 1 Member as of the 1st July 2024, Mr Themba Dlamini. Mrs Portia Tau-Sekati has been 

appointed as the Board Chairperson for the 2024/2025 financial period. The Entity’s conditional accreditation status 

from SHRA expired in May 2024 and we are waiting for the assessment report from the Regulator. 

 

Property Development: 

 
The HCT has four Greenfield projects in a well-situated Council land, comprising of 3171 units. This target is aligned 

to the strategic objectives identified to ensure the growth of the Entity by increasing the number of rental units. 

 

1.1 Chantelle: Work package 3 – Phase 1 (600 Units) 
 

The capital project output target for Quarter 4 of the 2023-2024 financial period was set at 100 units, which was not 

achieved. Consequently, the contractor was terminated on May 15, 2024, due to slow progress and a breach of 

contract. The contractor has vacated the site, and the final account is being finalized. 

 

Town Planning: Consolidation of the two erven has been approved and the certificate received. The next milestones 

are as follows: 

 

1. Opening of Township Register – The process has commenced, and the challenges in concluding this matter have 

been escalated to CoT;  

2. Proclamation of the Township – Awaiting registration of township register; 

3. Rezoning – Awaiting proclamation of the Township. 

 

1.2   Sunnyside – 264 units 

 
This project is currently at the bankable stage and will be planned for construction once funding has been secured. 

The team is currently in the process of ensuring that all town planning requirements are met. The water connection 

for the consolidated stands will be concluded once funding becomes available. 

 

1.3 Timberlands- 609 Units 

 

The contractor had terminated the contract with HCT after failure to grant the contractor possession of the site. The 

Arbitration process was concluded, and the outcome was in favour of the contractor. HCT disputed the award and 

lost an appeal against the Arbitration award. The board resolved to request that the City of Tshwane assist with the 

required settlement. A settlement proposal was made to the Vharanani Attorneys for payment in instalments for three 

months. 

Concrete barricades have secured the property to avoid invasion until the process is finalised. 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
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1.4    – 1200 units  

1.4.1 Townlands: Phase 1 – 691 units 

 

Following the suspension of work due to local subcontractor disputes that began at the end of January 2024, the 

contractor resumed work on site in May 2024. Progress has been slow, with the contractor currently focusing on the 

remaining Blocks 12, 13, and 14. Progress on these blocks is currently at 96%. Continuous monitoring and progress 

meetings with the contractor are essential to ensure the project's completion. Blocks 9 and 10 are ready for tenanting. 

 

All fire compliance requirements must be met to obtain the occupation certificate for this phase. The windows are 

non-compliant with fire regulations, and remedial action has been recommended. Additionally, this phase requires 

gulleys as stipulated by recent building control requirements. Due to the contractor’s cash flow constraints, this work 

has been transferred to the Phase 2 contractor. 

 

1.4.2         Townlands: Phase 2 (509 units) 

 

This phase has advanced to completion, with overall progress at 99%. The remaining tasks include wash line 

waterproofing, signage, and road marking. Additionally, the contractor has been requested to undertake additional 

work required by CoT departments as part of the rezoning approval, such as upgrading the water pipeline and 

installing traffic lights. The Contractor has also been tasked with completing the outstanding work from Phase 1 

necessary for the occupation certificate. 

 

The current mitigation measure is to obtain a temporary occupation certificate, which may be granted provided all 

requirements are met, and all blocks comply with regulations. The target for securing approval for the temporary 

occupation certificate is the end of July 2024. 

 

As-built drawings must be submitted to Building Control for approval to obtain a final occupation certificate. The 

professional team is currently working on the as-built drawings. 

 

Property Management 

 

The HCT has 2138 units under management as of Q4, reporting to the SHRA. The Business Plan for the 

2023/24 financial year is based on 1570 units, excluding the 568 units from Human Settlement stock.  

 

The Q4 reporting for the 2023/24 financial year is based on 1562 of the 1570 units. The difference of 12 units is due 

to some units used for caretakers’ units or offices in various buildings.  

 

a. The portfolio can be summarized as follows: 

 

• SSE’s & Eloff portfolio (693 units); 

• Group Property transferred for ownership portfolio (214 units); and 

• Townlands (663 Units): this number is variable per quarter until the project reaches its total occupation capacity.  
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As of 01 July 2023, the Entity has been responsible for the full management and administration of the 214 units 

transferred from the Group Property stock. 

 

The Unit is finalising the Service Level Agreements and the Transfer agreement with the remaining Human 

Settlements buildings. The HCT is continuing with fulfilling partial function of the property management that is leasing 

(unit’s allocations), and labour only for the repairs and maintenance at the Human settlement rental stock; even 

though the registration of these properties and subsequent revenue is still in a process of being finalised. The C9 

report to the Council is circulating for the comments from other departments, and once comments are consolidated, 

it will then be sent to MAYCO for recommendations and then to the Council for approval. This process is expected to 

be finalised by the end of this financial year of 2023/2024. 

 

The Property Management Unit is measured against 6 KPIs, with one KPI not applicable in Q4 (maintenance budget 

spend target). Hence, the department's performance is based on 5 KPIs for Q4, and all 5 have been achieved, 

translating to an achievement of 100%. A target on tenant complaints resolved is achieved at 91% against a target 

of 90%. The occupancy rate for Eloff and SSE is achieved at 97% against a target of 95%, for transferred GP stock, 

the target is achieved at 83% against 70%, and lastly, Townlands is achieved at 64% against the 60% target. The 

stakeholder engagement is achieved at 92% against the 75% target for Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year. 

 

Financial Performance 

 
The Entity has a surplus of R50, 3 million. The Entity’s financial performance against the budget allocated for the 

year to date for the fiscal year 2023/24 on the significant following areas: 

 

Total Revenue: 

 

1. The total revenue including operating grant and other income was R162 million against the budget of R169 

million due to delay in tenanting Townlands project and less capex grant claimed from Social Housing 

Regulatory Authority (SHRA). 

 

Total Expenditure: 

2. The employee related costs were underspent by R7,6 million due to delay in filling vacant critical positions. 

The Entity has advertised the vacant positions, selection and appointment process will the concluded by the 

end of July 2024.   

3. The Remuneration of Directors was underspent by R421,382 was due to effectiveness of Board and 

Committee meetings. Furthermore, the number of Non-Executive Directors declined from 5 to 4 members as 

one member resigned at the end of February 2024. 

4. Contracted service was underspent by R3,3 million as the current panel of service providers for repairs and 

maintenance was declared irregular during 2022/23 audit. The Entity has advertised the new panel of service 

providers which was concluded by the end of June 2024. 

5. Other expenditure was underspent by R3 million due to delay in finalising Townlands rates and taxes 

account, water and electricity account and insurance. 
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6. Other materials budget for the financial year was overspent due to plumbing, tilling, electrical, painting and 

carpentry material bought in bulk. These has assisted the Entity with the implementation of maintenance 

plan on buildings under management. The virement from Contracted services to other material has been 

approved by the Chief Finance Officer. 

7. Debt impairment underspent by R759,348 due to non-payment of tenants from Group Property Stock 

transferred to the Entity in July 2023. The Entity had engagements with the City’s Human Resource & 

Finance to transfer rentals deducted from City employees residing in those properties. Most of the employees 

have signed debit orders with the Entity and others entered into agreements to reduce the outstanding 

balances. 

8. Depreciation under spent by R1,2 million due to delay in delay in transferring completed 509 units at 

Townlands from Assets Under Construction (AUC) to Property, plant and equipment (PPE). 

 
Overall Performance 

 
The Entity’s quarterly performance represents 80.9% in Quarter 4. The Entity applied a proactive approach on the 

repairs and maintenance of building despite the limited budget and work executed on buildings owned and managed 

by the Entity to ensure OHS Compliance. Management is determined to ensure a sustained and improved 

performance going forward.  

 

During the quarter the revenue and expenditure of the entity improved due to enhanced procurement planning and 

revenue collection mechanisms. The rental collection on average inclusive of Clarina was 75.70% in Quarter 4. 
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In terms of the Social Housing Act, 2008 (Act 16 of 2008), the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality (CoT), 

does not qualify to implement social housing. However, the City creates the milieu and facilitates the environment 

for the delivery of social housing units. Within that, the social housing grants can thus only be accessed by 

accredited social housing institutions. Social housing institutions must adhere to the general principles laid down in 

the Housing Act, 1997 (Act 107 of 1997). Moreover, the entity must comply with Part 1 Section 2 and further 

subsequent legislation such as the Housing Rental Act, 1999 (Act 60 of 1999). In addition, the act must be read in 

conjunction with the White Paper on Housing (1994), the Urban Development Framework (1997) and with the 

National Housing Code. 

 

The HCT targets are in line with the City’s Strategic Pillars, specifically: 

 

A City that facilitates economic growth through its contribution to spending at least 40% of its expenditure on 

SMME’s and BBBEE qualifying service providers and contractors. 

 

• A City that cares for residents and promotes inclusivity through the execution of its mandate, by the provision 

of affordable rentals in and around the City through its current rental stock and with its ongoing Greenfield 

projects. 

 

• A City that delivers excellent services and protects the environment, through the maintenance and 

refurbishment of property under its management and building a good relationship with tenants. 

 

• A City that is open, honest and responsive through ensuring that critical positions are filled to deliver on its 

mandate and further managing and monitoring its strategic and operational risks. 

 

• The CFO will drive the strategic financial management of the Entity and ensure that the Entity’s financial ratios 

exceed the norm and a working capital strategy is developed and implemented. The collection rate at Clarina 

remains a challenge as the collections ratio remains low. The Human Settlements Department is currently in 

a litigation process for the Schubart Park tenants. 

 

2.1  SUMMARY OF PROGRESS AGAINST ENTITY’S BUSINESS PLAN TARGETS 
 

Table 1: Summary of performance against the Business Plan  
 

Total No of 
targets for 

the financial 
Year 

Number of 
targets for the 

quarter 

No of targets 
not achieved 

for the 
quarter 

No of targets 
achieved for 
the quarter 

No of targets not 
achieved year to 

date 

No of targets 
achieved year to 

date 

23 21 4 17 23 5 

2.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE ENTITY’S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 
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Table 2: Business Plan Targets 

 

THE SCORECARD: 
Entity’s Scorecard 

Division Focus Area 
Key Performance 

Indicator 
2023/24 Target Baseline Project Name Budget ( R ) 

Quarter 4 
Target  

 
 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

Comments Work 
done / Reasons 

for non-
performance 

Mitigation plan 

   

P
ro

p
e

rt
y
 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 

Strengthen and rebuild 
an effective and 
realistic social housing 
plan for the City of 
Tshwane 

Number of new social 
housing units 
constructed - 
Chantelle 

50 shell units 
 
 
 
 

50 shell units 
 
 
 
 

Chantelle 
 
 
 
 

R20,000,000 
 
 
 
 

50 Shells 
 
 
 
 

0 Shell Not Achieved 
 

The Contractors’ 
poor performance 

 

The Contractor 
has been 
terminated  

Number of new social 
housing units 
constructed - 
Townlands 

509 units 
 
 
 

691 units 
 
 

 

Townlands 
 
 
 

R68,826,500 
 
 
 

509 units 
 
 
 

509 Units Achieved 
 

N/A 

P
ro

p
e

rt
y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

Deliver good property 
and tenant 
management services 
and facilitating and 
supporting community 
development initiatives 

Occupancy rate as a 
% of housing units 
under management 

95% 
 

 

95% 
 
 
 

SSE’s, 
Eloff & Clarina 
 
 

R9,911,914 
(Rental revenue) 

95% 
 
 

 

97% 
 
 

 

Achieved N/A 

Occupancy rate as a 
% of housing units 
under management 
 

70% 
 

70% 
 
 

Group Property 
Stock - Portfolio 
(New KPI) 
 

R7,374,322 70% 
 
 
 

83% 
 
 
 

Achieved N/A 

Occupancy rate as 
a % of housing units 
under management  

60%  60%  Townlands 
Phase 1 (New 
KPI)  

R10,392,414  60% 
 
 
 

64% 
 
 
 

Achieved N/A 

% of repairs and 
maintenance budget 
spent at all buildings 
under management. 
  

90% of annual 
budget 

 
 

 

90% of annual 
budget 

 
 
 

All units under 
management 
including the 
transferred rental 
stock 

R21,519,214 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

No target for the 
quarter  

N/A 

% of maintenance 
request resolved within 
the turnaround time in 
accordance with the 
HCT Property 
Management policy. 

90% 
 
 
 
 

 

90% 
 
 
 
 

 

All stock under 
property 
management 
including the 
transferred rental 
stock. 

R1,518,088 
Employee cost 

 
 
 
 

90% 
 
 
 
 
 

91% 
 
 
 
 
 

Achieved 
 

N/A 
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THE SCORECARD 
Entity’s Scorecard 

Division Focus Area 
Key Performance 

Indicator 
2023/24 Target Baseline Project Name Budget ( R ) 

 
 

Quarter 4 
Target 

 
 

Quarter 4 
Actual 

 
Comments Work 
done / Reasons 

for non-
performance 

 
Mitigation plan 

  
S

ta
k
e
h

o
ld

e
r 

M
a

n
a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

 
% of complaints resolved 
within the stipulated time 
frames as per tenant 
management policy. 
 
 

75% complaints 
resolved. 
 
 

new (annual 
target) 
 
 

All stock under 
property 
management 
including the 
transferred rental 
stock  

R 1,138,566 
(Employee 

cost) 
 
 

75% 
 
 
 
 

 

 
92% 

 

 
Achieved 
 
 

 
N/A 

F
in

a
n

c
e
 &

 S
C

M
 

Revitalize Urban 
growth/dismantli
ng poverty and 
inequality. 
 

% of goods and services 
procured from BBBEE 
compliant entity’s and 
SMMEs 
 
 

40% of total 
expenditure. 
 
 
 

31% 
 
 
 

Goods and 
services 
 
 
 

R58,887,597 
 
 

40% 
 
 
 
 
 

86,96% Achieved        
Capex spending 
on active 
greenfield projects 
contributed 55%.             

N/A 

Enhance our 
financial 
sustainability 

% of Capital budget spent 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

95% of the Capital  
budget spent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40.85% 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Budget 
management 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R91,272,675 95% 90,96% Not achieved 
Poor performance 
on Chantelle 
project contributed 
significantly to 
non-achievement 
from the budget 
perspective. 

The Contractor has 
been terminated.  

% of Operational budget 
spent 
 
 

95% of the 
Operational budget 
spent 
 
 

 
 

95.84% 
 
 

 

 
Budget 
management 
 
 
 

 
 
R119,440,242 

 
 

95% 
 
 
 

 
 
 

89,04% 

Not achieved 
Delay in filling 
vacant positions 
contributed 
significantly to 
non-achievement  

The interview 
process is 
underway, and 
appointment will the 
concluded by the 
end of July 2024. 

Rental revenue collected 
as a percentage of amount 
billed 
 

95% 
 
 
 

90% 
 
 
 

Eloff 
 
 
 

R3,817,612 95% 
 
 
 

110,62% Achieved                     
Effective credit 
control 

N/A 

Rental revenue collected 
as a percentage of amount 
billed 

95% 
 

 

95% 
 

 

Townlands 
 

R16,454,6556  
95% 

 

102,89% Achieved                     
Effective credit 
control 

N/A 
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THE SCORECARD 
Entity’s Scorecard 

 
Division 

Focus Area 
 
 

Key Performance 
Indicator 

 
2023/24 Target Baseline Project Name Budget ( R ) 

 
Quarter 4 

Target 

 
Quarter 4 
Actuals  

 
Comments Work done / 

Reasons for non-
performance 

 
Mitigation plan 

 

F
in

a
n

c
e

 

&
 

S
C

M
 

    

Enhance our 
financial 

sustainability 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rental revenue 
collected as a 
percentage of 
amount billed 

96% 
 
 
 

89% 
 
 
 

Silwerkroon, 
Oosmoot 
(Villeria), Capital 
Park, BeterWag 
(Claremont 50) &  
Danville S & D 
and Danville 
Flats,   Noorde 
Park and  
Hercules 

 
 

R4,959,130 
 
 
 

 

96% 
 
 
 
 

 
 

103,08% 

Achieved                     
Effective credit control 

N/A 

Rental revenue 
collected as a 
percentage of 
amount billed 

15%  
Group Property 
(New KPI) 

 
R1,580,212 

15% 

 
28,19% 

Achieved                     
Effective credit control 

N/A 

Liquidity ratio 
achieved in line with 
NT norms 
 
 

2 : 1 
 
 

2.5 : 1 Working capital 
management 

R1,796,402 2:1 0,85:1 Not achieved 
Working capital 
managed through 
adequate cash 
management 
availability 

Continuous monitoring of cash 
flow to ensure commitments are 
honored. Planning and 
compliance processes to be 
monitored closely to ensure 
drawdown from the SHRA. 

Solvency ratio 
achieved in line with 
NT norms 

1: 1 (New KPI) Gearing 
management 

R1,347,302 1:1 33,38:1 Achieved 
The total assets exceed 
total liabilities significantly 
due increase on AUC 
(Projects) and Group 
Property Stock 

           N/A 

% 
implementation of 
approved Audit 
Action Plan 

100% 
Implementation 
on of corrective 
action against 
audit findings. 

100% 
Implementation of 
corrective action 
against audit 
findings. 

 R1,310,362 25% 
implementation 

of corrective action 
against audit findings 

       50%  
implementation 
of corrective 
action against 
audit findings 

Achieved 
From 8 outstanding 
cumulatively audit findings 4 
were resolved which 
represents 50% 

N/A 

% 
of valid invoices paid 
within 30 days of 
invoice receipt 

100% of valid 
invoices paid 
within 30 days of 
invoice receipt 

100% of valid 
invoices paid within 
30 days of invoice 
receipt 

 

R1,484,508 
Employee costs 

100% of valid invoices 
paid within 30 days of 

invoice receipt 

100% of valid 
invoices paid 
within 30 days of 
invoice receipt 

Achieved 
The disputed register, 
weekly payment 
reconciliations implemented 
as a control to adequately 
monitor and follow up 
invoices 

N/A 
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THE SCORECARD 
Entity’s Scorecard 

Division Focus Area 
Key Performance 

Indicator 
2023/24 Target Baseline Project Name Budget ( R ) 

 
Quarter 

4 
Target 

 
 

 
Quarter 4 
Actuals  

 
Comments Work done / Reasons for 

non-performance 

 
Mitigation 

plan 
 
 
 

  
 

G
o

v
e
rn

a
n

c
e
 

Promote effective 
and efficient 
management of 
HCT and Social 
Housing portfolio 

Internal Governance 
Structures and 
Processes reviewed 
and approved 

Revised strategic 
plan and 
reviewed  

1 Strategic review R1,572,583 
Employee costs 

N/A N/A No target for the quarter  

 

8 Policies 
reviewed and 
Approved by the 
Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy Review & 
approval 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R550,769 
Employee costs 

 

 

6 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      8 Achieved  
8 Finance policies were approved in Q3.  

• (Virement Policy 

• Supply Chain Management Policy& 
Procedure 

• Petty Cash Policy 

• Rental Collection Policy 

• Bad Debts Provision& Write-offs 
Policy 

• Fixed Assets Policy 

• Arrears & Debtors Policies & 
Procedures 

• Fleet Management Policy. 

N/A 

  
S

ta
k
e
h

o
ld

e
r 

&
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ic

a
ti

o
n

 Create a client 
brand 
experienced 
orientation to 
build relationships 
with the 
key stakeholders. 

 

30% 
Implementation 
of a stakeholder 
engagement plan 
activities and 
communication 
activities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10% 
implementa
tion 
stakeholder 
engageme
nt plan and 
communica
tion plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Marketing and 
Communication 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

R 712,743 
Employee 

Costs 

5% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5% 
 
 

Achieved 

• Social media: 100% 
o Twitter, Facebook, TikTok and 

Whatsapp  

• Newsletter 2nd issue on the 5th July. 

• Corporate branding: 
o 1x Toyota Avanza, 1x Ford 

Ranger branded 
o Marketing material procured. 

• Townlands - Launched 

• Website development completed 
and handed over to ICT. 

Website 
developed and 
handed over 
to City ICT to 

launch. 
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THE SCORECARD 
Entity’s Scorecard 

Division Focus Area 
Key 

Performance 
Indicator 

2023/24 Target Baseline Project Name Budget ( R ) 

 
Quarter 4 

Target  

 
Quarter 4 
Actuals  

 
Comments Work 

done / Reasons for 
non-performance 

 
Mitigation plan 

 
 
 

  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 H
R

 

Redesign, reposition, 
restructure and 
resource the 
organisation, 
ensuring that there is 
competent and solid 
capacity to manage 
and execute financial 
and operational 
requirements for a 
sustainable HCT 

% 

Implementation 

of a HR 

Strategy 

20% 

implementation of 

HR Strategy 

activities 

50% 
implementation 
of HR Strategy 
activities 

Corporate HR R620,780 
Employee 

costs 
 

5% 
implementation 
of the strategy   

5% implementation of 
the strategy   

Achieved 

1.  Employee 
Relations 
(improve 
employee 

engagement 
efforts) 

2. Reward & 
recognition 
(grading & 

benchmarking 
process) 

N/A 
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3.1   PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE SDBIP TARGETS 
 
Not Applicable to the Entity. 

 

Table 3: Summary of performance against the SDBIP targets 
 

Total No 
of targets 

for the 
financial 

Year 

No of targets for 
the quarter 

No of targets not 
achieved for the 

quarter 

No of targets 
achieved for the 

quarter 

No of targets not 
achieved year to 

date 

No or targets 
achieved year to 

date 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
3.2 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON PROJECTS 

 

The Entity had 4 Capital projects within its 2023/2024 Business plan. These were: 

1. Chantelle x39 (1098 units); 

2. Townlands (1200 units); 

3. Sunnyside Erf 708 and 709 (264 units); and 

4. Timberlands (609 units). 

 

3.2.1 Chantelle: Work package 3 – Phase 1 (600 Units) 

 

The capital project output target for Quarter 4 of the 2023-2024 financial period was revise to 50 units, which was 

not achieved. Consequently, the contractor was terminated on May 15, 2024, due to slow progress and a breach 

of contract. The contractor has vacated the site, and the final account is being finalized. 

 

Town Planning: Consolidation of the two erven has been approved and the certificate received. The next 

milestones are as follows: 

 

1. Opening of Township Register – The process has commenced, and the challenges in concluding this matter 

have been escalated to CoT;  

2. Proclamation of the Township – Awaiting registration of township register; 

3. Rezoning – Awaiting proclamation of the Township. 

 

Chantelle progress pictures: 

   

3. PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE CORPORATE SDBIP 
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3.2.2     Sunnyside – 264 units 

 

This project is currently at the bankable stage and will be planned for construction once funding has been secured. 

The team is currently in the process of ensuring that all town planning requirements are met. The water connection 

for the consolidated stands will be concluded once funding becomes available. 

 

3.2.3 Timberlands- 609 Units 

 

The contractor terminated the contract with HCT after failure to grant the contractor possession of the site. The 

Arbitration process was concluded, and the outcome was in favour of the contractor. HCT disputed the award and 

lost an appeal against the Arbitration award. The board resolved to request that the City of Tshwane assist with 

the required settlement. A settlement proposal was made to the Vharanani Attorneys for payment in installments 

for three months. 

 

Concrete barricades have secured the property to avoid invasion until the process is finalised.  

 

3.2.4    Townlands – 1200 units  

3.2.4.1 Townlands: Phase 1 – 691 units 

 

Following the suspension of work due to local subcontractor disputes that began at the end of January 2024, the 

contractor resumed work on site in May 2024. Progress has been slow, with the contractor focusing on the 

remaining Blocks 12, 13, and 14. Progress on these blocks is currently at 96%. Continuous monitoring and 

progress meetings with the contractor are essential to ensure the project's completion. Blocks 9 and 10 are ready 

for tenanting. 

 

All fire compliance requirements must be met to obtain the occupation certificate for this phase. The windows are 

non-compliant with fire regulations, and remedial action has been recommended. Additionally, this phase requires 

gulleys as stipulated by recent building control requirements. Due to the contractor’s cash flow constraints, this 

work has been transferred to the Phase 2 contractor. 
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Townlands Phase 1 progress pictures: 

   

  
 
 

  
 
 
3.2.4.2         Townlands: Phase 2 (509 units) 

 

This phase has advanced to completion, with overall progress at 99%. The remaining tasks include wash line 

waterproofing, signage, and road marking. Additionally, the contractor has been requested to undertake additional 

work required by CoT departments as part of the rezoning approval, such as upgrading the water pipeline and 

installing traffic lights. The Contractor has also been tasked with completing the outstanding work from Phase 1 

necessary for the occupation certificate. 

 

The current mitigation measure is to obtain a temporary occupation certificate, which may be granted provided all 

requirements are met, and all blocks comply with regulations. The target for securing approval for the temporary 

occupation certificate is the end of July 2024. As-built drawings must be submitted to Building Control for approval 

to obtain a final occupation certificate. The professional team is currently working on the as-built drawings. 
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Townlands Phase 2 progress pictures:  

   
 
 
 

  
 
 
Property Management 
 
 
The HCT has 2138 units under management as of Q4, reporting to the SHRA. The Business Plan for the 

2023/24 financial year is based on 1570 units, excluding the 568 units from Human Settlement stock.  

 

The Q4 reporting for the 2023/24 financial year is based on 1562 of the 1570 units. The difference of 12 units is 

due to some units used for caretakers’ units or offices in various buildings.  

 

b. The portfolio can be summarized as follows: 

 

• SSE’s & Eloff portfolio (693 units); 

• Group Property transferred for ownership portfolio (214 units); and 

• Townlands (663 Units): this number is variable per quarter until the project reaches its total occupation 

capacity.  

As of 01 July 2023, the Entity has been responsible for the full management and administration of the 214 units 

transferred from the Group Property stock. 

 

The Unit is finalising the Service Level Agreements and the Transfer agreement with the remaining Human 
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Settlements buildings. The HCT is continuing with fulfilling partial function of the property management that is 

leasing (unit’s allocations), and labour only for the repairs and maintenance at the Human settlement rental stock; 

even though the registration of these properties and subsequent revenue is still in a process of being finalised. 

The C9 report to the Council is circulating for the comments from other departments, and once comments are 

consolidated, it will then be sent to MAYCO for recommendations and then to the Council for approval. This 

process is expected to be finalised by the end of this financial year of 2023/2024. 

 

The Property Management Unit is measured against 6 KPIs, with one KPI not applicable in Q4 (maintenance 

budget spend target). Hence, the department's performance is based on 5 KPIs for Q4, and all 5 have been 

achieved, translating to an achievement of 100%. A target on tenant complaints resolved is achieved at 91% 

against a target of 90%. The occupancy rate for Eloff and SSE is achieved at 97% against a target of 95%, for 

transferred GP stock, the target is achieved at 83% against 70%, and lastly, Townlands is achieved at 64% against 

the 60% target. The stakeholder engagement is achieved at 92% against the 75% target for Quarter 4 of the 

2023/24 financial year. 

 
Townlands Estate Application Process Update 

 

Applications were opened from the 20 September to 1 October 2021 for clients to apply for pre-screening for a 

social housing unit for the income bracket between R1500 to R15000 as this was a gazetted income bracket at 

the time. HCT received 6000 applications/enquiries and 5180 applications were eligible, 3160 were declined due 

to bad credit record and affordability, 1677 were pre-approved. All the outcomes were communicated via SMS to 

the applicants.  

 

The pre-approved applicants were invited to a series of workshops with the presentations from the National 

Department of Human settlements, Social Housing Regulatory Authority (SHRA) and Rental Housing Tribunal as 

well as Housing Company Tshwane which covered the following topics:  

 

• social housing programme; 

• different housing options; 

• landlord/tenant disputes as well as the application process and allocation criteria.   

 

After the workshop, applicants were invited for a formal application, and the Entity received 1398 formal 

applications. HCT opened another round of applications from 5 to 9 December 2022 as well as in May from 10 to 

19 May 2023 because most applications received in the initial round of applications were within the primary 

beneficiary group (R1850- R6700).  These applicants were all invited to the information session, and those who 

were in attendance received quotations, and the response rate was low. This income group is heavily indebted 

and will require HCT to draw from a big pool of applications. Due to the non-responsiveness of the applicants to 

the issued quotations, HCT has opened for applications until full occupation. The targeted income group is 

between R11 301 to R22 000. Phase 1 is at 63% occupation as of the end of June 2024, and phase 2 is at 43% 

as of June 2024. 
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Community Development Activities  

 

This section of the report relates to matters within the Property Management and Client Services departments 

which are of social and community development nature for various buildings that HCT owns or manages. 

 

a) Cases reported for incident/case management: 

 

There were (13) cases reported, twelve (12) cases were resolved and one (1) is still pending. The details of the 

resolved cases are as follows: 

 

Six (6) Emotional abuse cases: 

• Danville: two (2) 

• Beterskaap: four (4) 

 

Three (3) physical abuse cases: 

• Capital Park: one (1) 

• Hercules: one (1) 

• Townlands: one (1) 

 

Four (4) non-verbal abuse (psychosocial support) three (3) resolved one (1) pending: 

• Silwerkroon: one (1) 

• Noordepark: one (1) 

• Danville: one (1) 

• Capital Park: one (1) 

 

b) Awareness Campaigns  

 

Two awareness campaigns were conducted in two buildings i.e. Beterskaap for Gender Base Violence (GBV) and 

Elderly abuse and at Townlands, it was the GBV and Substance abuse campaigns. 

 

c) Bereavements 

 

There has been a total of eight (8) bereavements of tenants in the SSEs in Quarter 4 of the 2023/2024 financial 

year 

• Silwerkroon: two (2); 

• Noordepark: one (1); 

• Capital Park: two (2); 

• Danville: three (3). 
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The Entity does not have a 180 day and 18 month programme. 
 
Table 4: Summary of performance on the 18 month programme: 
 
 

Programme/ 
project 

Non-achieved 
targets year to 
date 

Reasons for non- 
achievement 

Corrective 
measures 

Date for corrective 
measures 

Responsible 
official 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
 

 
5.1 REVENUE 

 
5.1.1 Summary of financial operating results 

 
The financial performance of the Entity for the year (July 2023 - June 2024) resulted in a surplus of R50,3 

million. This was attributed to the capital grant revenue recognized on Townlands and Chantelle projects 

development. Below is the graphical presentation of operating results: 

 

 

 

5.1.2 Operating Revenue 

 

Recorded year-to-date variances from the budget were from revenue categories such as rental from fixed 

assets, operational interest income, and operational revenue and capital grant transfers. The variances are 

explained as follows: 

 

Item Budget Actual Variance 

 
Income 169,388,255  162,317,834  -7,070,421  
 
Expenditure 125,726,570  111,947,515  -13,779,056  

 
Surplus 43,661,684  50,370,319  6,708,635  

0

50 000 000

100 000 000

150 000 000

200 000 000

REVENUE EXPENDITURE ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Operating results June 2024

Budget Actual

4. PERFORMANCE ON THE 180 DAY AND 18 MONTH PROGRAMME 

5.  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
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5.1.3 Rental from Fixed Assets 
 

For the period under review, the Entity realized revenue of R33,2 million from the rental of stock as compared 

to the budgeted amount of R38,2 million year-to-date. The variance of R5 million was due to the delay in 

tenanting Townlands project.  As at the end of June 2024, the Entity tenanted 663 units at Townlands and 

billed R13, 2 million. 

 
5.1.4 Operational grant 

 
For the period under review, the Company recognized an operational grant of R35, 5 million as compared to the 

budgeted amount of R35,5 million year-to-date. The grant was claimed as per the budget. 

5.1.5 Interest Income  

 
For the period under review, the Company earned interest income of R 433, 428 as compared to the budgeted 

figure of R 152, 942 year-to-date. The variance of R280, 486 was attributed to more interest accrued in cash 

investments. As at 30 June 2024 the call account balance was R10 million at the interest of 8.1% compounded 

daily.   

 

5.1.6  Interest Earned from Receivables 

 

For the period under review, the Company earned interest income of R 61,633 as compared to the budgeted 

figure of R 68,409 year-to-date. The variance of R6,776 was attributable to lower occupancy rate on buildings 

under management.  

5.1.7  Operational Revenue - Exchange Transactions 

 
The Company realized revenue of R 2,438,152 as compared to the budget figure of R 1,531,801 year-to-date. 

The variance of R906,351 was due to additional funds received from Human Settlement to finance repairs and 

maintenance of substation at Clarina and lease admin fees at Townlands and sale of tender documents. 

5.1.8  Operational Revenue - Non - Exchange Transactions 

 
The Company realized revenue of R 4 million as compared to the budget figure of R 0 year-to-date. During Quarter 

4, the Entity experienced financial constraints to honour commitments as a result additional R4 million not allocated in the 

budget was claimed from the City of Tshwane hence the variance.  

5.1.9  Capital Grant Transfers 

 

The Company realized capital grant revenue of R86, 6 million as compared to the budget figure of R93,8 million 

year-to-date. The variance of R7,2 million was due to less grant claimed from Social Housing Regulatory Authority 

(SHRA) for Townlands project. 
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5.2 OPERATING EXPENSES 

 
5.2.1 Expenditure 

 

Major expenditure variances were recorded from broad expenditure categories such as employee related costs, 

remuneration of directors, inventory consumed, debt impairment, depreciation and asset impairment and other 

expenditures. 

 

5.2.2 Employee related costs 

 

The Company has spent R38,7 million as compared to the budgeted figure of R46, 3 million year-to-date. The 

variance of R7, 6 million was due to delay in filling vacant critical positions. The Entity has advertised the 

vacant positions, selection and appointment process will the concluded by the end of July 2024.  

 

5.2.3 Remuneration of Directors 

 

The Company has spent R1,692,957 on Directors’ remuneration as compared to the budgeted amount of R 

2,114,339 year-to-date. The variance of R421,382 was due to effectiveness of Board and Committee 

meetings. Furthermore, the number of Non-Executive Directors declined from 5 to 4 members as one member 

resigned at the end of February 2024. 

 

5.2.4 Debt impairment 

 

For the period under review, the Entity recorded debt impairment of R 7,839,621 as compared to the budget 

amount of R 8,598,969 year-to-date.  The variance of R759,348 is due to rent collection of tenants from Group 

Property Stock transferred to the Entity. The Entity had engagements with the City’s Human Resource & 

Finance to transfer rentals deducted from City employees residing in those properties. Most of the employees 

have signed debit orders with the entity and others entered into agreements to reduce the outstanding 

balances. 

 

5.2.5  Depreciation and assets impairment 

 

For the period under review, the Entity recorded depreciation of R16,4 million as compared to the budget 

amount of R17,6 million year-to-date.  The variance of R1,2 million was due to delay in transferring completed 

509 units at Townlands from Assets Under Construction (AUC) to Property, plant and equipment (PPE). 

 

5.2.6 Contracted Services 

 

For the period under review, the Entity has spent R30,2 million on contracted services as compared to the 

budget amount of R33,5 million year-to-date.  The variance of R3,3 million was due to less spending on repairs 
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and maintenance as the current panel of service providers was declared irregular during 2022/23 audit. The 

Entity has advertised the new panel of service providers which was concluded by the end of June 2024. 

 

5.2.7  Other Expenditures 

 

The Company has spent R8,4 million on other expenditures as compared to the budgeted amount of R11,4 

million year-to-date. The variance of R3 million was attributable to delay in finalising Townlands rates and 

taxes account, water and electricity account and insurance.  

 

5.2.8 Other Materials 

 

The Company has spent R8,3 million on other material as compared to the budgeted amount of R6,2 million 

year-to-date. The variance of R2,1 million was due to plumbing, tilling, electrical, painting and carpentry 

material bought in bulk. The initiative assisted the entity with the implementation of maintenance plan on 

buildings under management. The virement from Contracted services to other material have been approved 

by the Chief Finance Officer. 

 

5.3 CASH FLOW 

 

For the period under review, the Entity received both operational and capital grant amounting to R67,5 million 

from the City of Tshwane and R55,2 million from Social Housing Regulatory Authority (SHRA) with a total amount 

of R122,8 million. The Entity ended quarter 4 in a favourable cash position with cash on hand being R16,5 million.   

 

5.4 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

The financial position reflects that the Entity is capable of meeting its financial obligations given that the total 

assets exceed total liabilities by R 926 million. Current assets are below current liabilities by R4,2 million which 

indicates that the entity is not liquid. The current ratio is currently 0,85:1 versus standard norm of 2:1.  

 

5.5 IRREGULAR, FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE 

 

The Entity did not incur any new UIFW expenditure except the recurring expenditure from the BAC Composition 

incurred since 2018 and the Legal panel that was declared as irregular expenditure in 2021 financial period. 

 

Summary 

Non- compliance Amount paid (R) 

BAC composition  15,340,807 

Panel - non-compliance with regulations 32 - Bid of LT 
nature advertised for less than 30 days 880,313  

Total 16,221,119 
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Non- compliance - BAC Composition 

Company Name Service Rendered Amount paid to 
date (R) 

Reason 

MIH Projects 
(Pty) Ltd 

Project 
Management of 
Townlands 
Construction. 

1,943,477 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

> Junior SCM officer appointed, SCM 
Manager post vacant, however, City 
SCM Director Contracts and 
Performance Management was part of 
panel      

> 2 members are Managers (One acting                                                             
> One other Director CoT 

Ditlou-Nevhutalu 
Consortium 

Continuous 
Professional 
Services for the 
Development of 
Social Housing 
Project in Chantelle 
within the City of 
Tshwane. 

1,211,655 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Only three members appointed in the BAC, 
the other being a Director at HCT.  

Enza Townlands phase 2 
construction 

10,943,358 BAC composition 

Condocor Chantelle 
construction 

1,242,316 BAC composition 

Total          15,340,807   
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Panel - non-compliance with regulations 32 - Bid of LT nature advertised for less than 30 days 

Company Name Service rendered 
Amount paid 
(R) 

Description 

Morata Mogokare Incorporated 
Conveyancing service for Group 
Property Stock 

213,352 
Legal panel 
advertised for less 
than 30 days 

Rambevha Morobane 
Attorneys 

Legal Representation for 
Arbitration Purposes. HCT vs 
Vharanani (Pty) Ltd 

190,745 
Legal panel 
advertised for less 
than 30 days 

Geldenhuys Malatji Magic Labour case 23,288 
Legal panel 
advertised for less 
than 30 days 

Buthelezi Vilakazi 
Eviction process for non-paying 
tenants 

345,403 
Legal panel 
advertised for less 
than 30 days 

Reddy Incorporation 
Advise on SKG properties 
electricity fees 

107,525  
Legal panel 
advertised for less 
than 30 days 

Total 
  

880,313    

 
 

6.1 BOARD COMPOSITION 

 

The non-Executive Directors were appointed in July 2023 as resolved by Council. The Board has been 

composed in line with Principle 7 Recommended Practices 6-10 of King IV. The Board is made up of a majority 

5 Non-Executive Directors with 2 Executive Directors, being the CEO and CFO. The Non-Executive Board 

members will remain accountable to City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality, the sole Shareholder of HCT.  

 

The Board has four committees, namely: 

 

• Finance and Risk Committee; 

• Development and Projects Committee;  

• RemSec Committee (This is the combined Human Resources and Remuneration Committee and the Social 

and Ethics Committee). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 6. GOVERNANCE 
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6.2 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

Board Committee 
Number of Meetings 

Quarter 4 Year to date 

Board meeting (normal) 1 4 

Board meeting (special) 4 11 

Annual General meeting 1 1 

Human Resources 2 8 

Finance and Risks 2 7 

Operations & Projects 1 5 

Ethics Committee 1 3 

Strategic Plan Review 1 1 

Remsec 1 1 

 

6.3 DIRECTORS REMUNERATION  
 

None-Executive Director Quarter 4 Year to date 

Mr. T. Dlamini (Chairperson) R163,973 R353,223 

Ms. P. Tau-Sekati  R124,081 R379,947 

Mr. S. Sebola R111,969 R399,629 

Ms. B. Damoyi R0 R168,054 

Ms. Z. Pikashe R124,081 R392,104 

TOTAL  R524,104 R1,692,957 

 

6.4 EXECUTIVE AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT REMUNERATION  
 

Executive Director & 
Senior Management 

Position Quarter 4 
 

Year to date 

 
Ms. O. Nyundu 

 
Chief Executive Officer 

R475,111 R1,900,446 

 
Ms. M. Makwela 

 
Chief Operations Officer 

R403,092 R1,624,001 

 
Mr. J Thamaga 

 
Chief Financial Officer 

R403,092 R1,623,472 

 
Mr. K.K Chauke 

 
Company Secretary 

R0 R186,029 

 
Ms. L. Makibinyane 

 
Finance Manager 

R340,264 R1,475,936 

 
Mr W. Ramotshela 

 
Property Manager 

R0 R220,341 

 
Ms. K. E Mali 

 
Programme Development Manager 

R214,277 R921,114 

 
Ms. M.E Mothobi 

 
Human Resource Manager 

R206,621 R883,110 

 
Mr. H.D Masia 

 
Supply Chain Manager 

R0 R599,473 

 
Ms Z. Mofokeng 

 
Client Services Manager 

R221,792 R938,573 

 
Total 

 
       R2,264,250 R10,372,495 
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6.5 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS 

 
The organisational structure was reviewed and approved in Q3 which included the position of the Chief 

Risk Officer. The CEO appointed risk champions in each department who will ensure compliance and 

management of risk in the respective departments. These incumbent reports on the performance of the 

Entity against its risk register on a quarterly basis. 

 

The current risk register is aligned to HCT’s 2023/24 Business Plan and strategic objectives and identifies 

risks, which may have a negative impact on the HCT’s achievement of quarterly targets. Management has 

a responsibility to manage and mitigate risk and ensure that they do not materialise. 

 

The Risk Register is tabled at the CoT’s Finance and Risk Committee, APC meetings as well as HCT 

Board meetings. 

 

6.6 HUMAN RESOURCES 

6.6.1 Recruitment & Selection 

 

The HCT reports zero appointments in Q4, however, the process of recruitment for 15 vacant positions is 

underway and will be finalised in the first quarter of the 2024/25 financial period. Below is an update on the 

recruitment process. 

 

Table 5: Recruitment process update Q4 

Positions No. of 
positions 

Department Division Update 

Screening Shortlisting Interview 

Audit & Risk Manager 1 Office of the 
CEO 

Office of the CEO Completed Pending Pending 

Marketing & Communications 
Manager 

1 Office of the 
CEO 

Office of the CEO Pending Pending Pending 

Assistant to the Executive office 
Manager 

1 Office of the 
CEO 

Office of the CEO Pending Pending Pending 

Property Manager 1 Operations Property 
Management 

Completed Pending Pending 

Occupational Health & Safety 
Officer 

1 Operations Property 
Management 

Completed Pending Pending 

Helpdesk Administrator 1 Operations Property 
Management 

Pending Pending Pending 

General Workers 7 Operations Property 
Management 

Pending Pending Pending 

Supply Chain &Asset Manager 1 Finance  Supply Chain Completed Completed Pending 
 

Senior Billing & Credit Control 
Officer 

1 Finance  Financial 
Management 

Completed Completed Pending 

 
Total positions  
 

        
     15 
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6.6.2 Employment Equity 

 

6.6.2.1 Employment Equity & Skills Development 

 

 

The Workplace Skills Plan was developed and approved. However, due to numerous challenges i.e.(budget) 

HCT could not fully implement the plan. The HCT is continuing to sponsor some employees through the 

bursary programme.  

 

6.6.3 Vacancies 

 

The status regarding vacancies based on the approved structure is reflected in Table 6 below herein. 

Management and the board reviewed and approved the organisational structure. 

 

Table 6: Employee vacancies based on the approved structure: 

Units No. of 
posts 

No. of filled 
posts 

No. of 
vacancies 

Vacancies 
% 

Office of the Chief Executive 
Officer 

15 11 4 26.66% 

Office of Chief Finance Officer 13 11 2 15.38 % 

Office of the Chief Operations 
Officer 

83 71 12 14.46% 

 
TOTAL 

 
111 

 
93 

 
18 

 
16.22% 

 
6.6.4 Employee Equity Profile 

 
The Organisation was restructured, and some departments were affected. A change in the Operations 

department affected the Security Officers in that their roles were change to that of Caretakers which is a higher 

role and that meant a change in occupational levels, and that is reflected below. 

 

Table 7: HCT’s Employment Equity Employee profile 

Occupational Levels 
Male Female 

Foreign 
Nationals Total 

A C I W A C I W Male Female 

Top Management 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 

Senior management 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 

Professionally qualified and experienced specialists and 
middle management 

5 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 

Skilled technical and academically qualified workers, junior 
management, supervisors, foremen, and superintendents 

4 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 0 9 

Semi-skilled and discretionary decision making 25 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 42 

Unskilled and defined decision making 10 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 26 

Total Permanent 45 0 0 0 45 0 0 1 1 0 92 

Temporary employees 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

GRAND TOTAL 
47 0 0 0 45 0 0 1 1 0 94 
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6.7 STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL CHALLENGES 

 
 

There are properties that have been transferred to the entity from the City however there are challenges 

experienced with the transfer of the revenue and expenditure related to the transferred properties. There are 

town planning approvals that are outstanding from the City that are delaying the approval and the funding 

drawdown process from the SHRA and service delivery to the City. These causes’ enormous delays to the 

capex project and attract additional costs. 

 

Table 8: Challenges 
Challenges Interventions implemented Assistance required 

1. Inadequate budget 

allocation for capital 

projects in 

2023/2024 financial 

year. 

Engagement with SHRA for 

funding applications 

(Timberlands and Chantelle) 

and COT for town planning 

matters. 

The Entity requires SHRA to provide funding for 

Chantelle and Timberlands during the adjustment budget 

process. COT to expedite town planning approvals. COT 

should develop mechanisms that will allow HCT to 

borrow money. 

2. Inter-departmental 

Relationship 

Constant engagements with the 

CoT departments to build and 

strengthen the relationship with 

HCT. 

The City should engage with the Entity with regards to any 

decisions that will have a direct impact on the entity. This 

will ensure that the Entity is part of the decision-making 

process. This includes including the Entity in the relevant 

Committees. 

3. Town planning and 

building plan approval 

The Entity has applied for section 

7(6) in order to commence with 

construction while the town 

planning process is being 

finalized for Chantelle. 

The Entities projects to be included as part of the STRIC. 

A committee that has been established to FastTrack the 

City’s town planning approvals. 

The City Manager has established a team where all 

departments meet with the entity to engage and resolve 

challenges. 
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Table 9: Dependencies 

No Inter- 

Departmental   

Dependency 

   Description 

Department & 

Individuals 

Assigned 

Responsibility 

Departmental Response Joint Action (Provide details 

on how the dependency will 

be managed) 

1. Access to suitable 
land for social 
housing 
development/s 

Group Property 
Department of Human 

Settlement and 
Housing 

In the development of its 
revenue optimization 
model the Group 
property department is 
assessing the best use 
for all council owned land 
and properties. 

 
The Department of 
Housing and Settlements 
is coordinating Social 
Housing developmental 
pipeline. 

HCT and CoT’s Department of 
Housing and Human Settlements 
are working closely and much 
more collaboratively than before. 

2 Slow approval 
processes. 

The CoT’s Service 
Departments. 

The CoT’s Service 
Departments and the 
HCT have held meetings 
to establish a working 
relationship and establish 
a mechanism of 
fast-tracking 
approvals. 

Providing a programme of 
works and submit it to the 
services department. 
Schedule by-monthly meetings 
to provide comments and 
amendments. 

3 Access to the Capex 
grant claims to 
timeously pay the 
contractors. 

The CoT’s Group 
Finance Department 

The Capex grant claims 
to be submitted in 
quarterly in advance and 
the WBS created for the 
entire budget allocated to 
HCT. 

Continuous meeting with the 
COTs Finance Department to 
discuss the Capex claims 
deficiencies. 

7. DEPENDENCIES AND CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES 
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Table 10: Evidence 
 

Evidence for 
the quarter 
submitted with 
report (Yes/ 
No) 

Departmental 
evidence files 
updated, centralized 
and verified in the 
department (Yes/ No) 

If no, indicate 
corrective 
measure 

Departmental project 
files for the quarter 
compiled, centralized 
and verified (Yes/No) 

If no indicate corrective 
measure 

Yes Yes N/A Yes N/A 

 
The table below lists the AGSA findings for the year ended 30 June 2021, June 2022 and June 2023 audit cycle. 

 

  2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 

Audit Opinion Unqualified Opinion Unqualified Opinion Unqualified Opinion 

No: Audit Findings 6 30 15 

Resolved 5 27 11 

In progress 1 3 4 

 

During the financial year 2022/2023, the Auditor General raised 15 audit findings and 5 were 

resolved. 

Q2 2023//2024 – From the 21 Outstanding in aggregate, 5 audit queries were resolved. 

Q2 2023/2024 - Cumulatively 35 findings have been resolved out of 51 findings. 

Q3 2023/2024 – From the 16 Outstanding in aggregate, 3 audit queries were resolved 

Q3 2023/24 - Cumulatively 38 findings have been resolved out of 51 findings. 

Q4 2023/2024 – From 13 Outstanding in aggregate as verified by Internal Auditors after quarter 3, 6 audit queries were resolved 

Q4 2023/2024 – Cumulatively 43 findings have been resolved out of 51 findings  

8. OPERATION CLEAN AUDIT 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2021) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented in 
resolving findings from the AG  

Responsible Person Status & 
Target date 

Matters affecting the audit report 

1. Bid of a long-term nature not advertised for 

the minimum of 30 days but for 15 days 

 

 

Management should ensure that bids of a 

long-term nature that will commit the 

municipal entity for a period of more than 

twelve months are advertised for a period of 

at least 30 days. 

The bids disclosed as irregular 

expenditure and the panels tenders 

will be cancelled and readvertised 

accordingly. 

CFO/SCM Resolved 
 

Investigation 

completed and 

Forensic report 

approved by the 

Board for write 

off. 

2. Variation of contract not in accordance 

with SCM regulations 

 

In terms of MFMA Circular 62, the Accounting 

Officer may expand or vary the scope of the 

original contract by not more than 15% on 

infrastructure projects. The MIH contract was 

varied by 33% without the approval of Council 

or Board.  

Management should ensure that variations 

and extension to contracts are within 

allowed thresholds. Anything beyond the 

allowed threshold should be approved by 

the relevant level of authority. 

 

The MIH appointment for Phase 2 

has been disclosed as irregular 

expenditure and will be 

investigated by the Group Audit 

and Risk forensic auditors. 

CEO/CFO/SCM Resolved 
 

Investigation 

completed and 

Forensic report 

approved by the 

Board for write 

off. 

3. Irregular expenditure not investigated 

Supply and delivery of uniform - Non tax 

compliant -     R 197,340 

PPE clothing - Non tax compliant - R 24 

728 

Development of social housing scheme 

ERF1118 Arcadia - Advert cancellation - R 

34 600 900 

Development of social housing scheme 

Chantelle - BAC composition - R 271 580 

219 

Development of social housing Marabastad 

Phase 2 - BAC composition - R 263 822 

993 

Supply and delivery of 2 double cab vans - 

Competitive bids not invited - R 

246 614.05 

Management should conduct 

investigations in terms of MBRR 75(1) 

and 75(2) on the UIFW expenditure 

incurred and ensure consequence 

management is implemented for the 

officials involved. 

 

Adjust the AFS with the irregular 

expenditure disclosure note. 

Follow up with Forensic 

Auditors on the investigations for 

UIFW to ensure that the UIFW is 

adjudicated by the Board. 

 

SCM Manager & CFO On going 

 

Investigation 

completed on this 

issue and 

management 

awaiting the report 

from Forensic 

Department. 

  

Quarter 1 of 

2024/25 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2021) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented in 
resolving findings from the AG  

Responsible Person Status & 
Target date 

Supply and delivery of 2 double cab vans - 

Competitive bids not invited - R 

764 360.62. 

4. In-completeness of irregular expenditure 

disclosure in the AFS 

Irregular expenditure disclosed understated 

due to irregular expenditure identified in the 

prior year audit 

Management should disclose the current 

year payments relating to prior year 

irregular awards in the notes to the annual 

financial statements as irregular 

expenditure incurred in the current year. 

Adjust the AFS with the irregular 

expenditure disclosure note. 

SCM/ FM/CFO Resolved 

30 June 2021 

5. Misstatements identified on grant revenue 

(Government grants and subsidies)  

Revenue from non-exchange transactions, 

auditors noted that the amount of the capital 

expenditure for the current year as per 

provided supporting schedule equals 

R169 685 543, 10 and the amount recognized 

as revenue on annual financial statements is 

R174 252 127, 00. Resulting in a difference of 

R4 566 583, 69. The amount of revenue 

recognised on the conditional grant for the 

financial year should thus be equal to the 

capital expenditure incurred during the year. 

Management should implement controls 

over daily and monthly processing and 

reconciling of transactions. Management 

should have tools in place for review of 

amounts reported on annual financial 

statements against supporting schedules 

 

Prior period error will be disclosed in 

the AFS. 

FM/ CFO Resolved 

30 June 2021 

Other important matters 

6. Appointment of Senior Managers  

 

The successful candidate for assuming the 

role of a senior manager presented their 

highest qualification as a National Diploma 

with a NFQ level rating of 6 in the curriculum 

vitae.  

In terms of the approved competency 

framework for Senior Managers, officials are 

Management should ensure that MFMA 

regulations are adhered to when appointing 

new employees and that prospective 

candidates that meet the qualification 

criteria are shortlisted.  Audit evidence 

should be provided to explain the additional 

considerations by management to motivate 

the process of shortlisting candidates 

Management internal policies and 

procedures are adhered to when 

appointing new employees. The 

extensive assessment processes 

were adhered to when selecting a 

successful candidate to ensure 

qualified candidate with adequate 

experience are appointed by the 

Entity. 

HR Manager/CEO 

 

 

Resolved 

30 June 2021 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2021) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented in 
resolving findings from the AG  

Responsible Person Status & 
Target date 

required to be in possession of “at least a 

Bachelor degree of a relevant qualification 

registered on the National Qualification 

Framework at a NFQ level 7.  Based on the 

qualification certificate submitted for audit, the 

successful candidate would not have met the 

minimum qualification requirements of a 

senior manager as the highest qualification of 

NFQ level 6 would be below the prescribed 

minimum competency requirement of NFQ 

level. 

whose qualifications are not equal to the 

minimum qualifications’ requirements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Appointment of employees- Scoring 

sheets not fully signed  

 Signed scoring sheets were 

submitted. 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2022) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in 
resolving findings 
from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

Matters affecting the audit report (June 2022) 

1. Bid evaluated on a criteria that was not 

included in the bid documentation. 

 

The supplier, Tsibong was excluded from the 

bid process on the basis that the supplier 

under-priced which brings a risk that they might 

not perform on the contract. The entity further 

provided us with the market analysis performed 

to confirm that Tsibong under-priced, as per the 

analysis the market price was estimated to be 

on the range of R 1 628 751, 04 – R 1 639 850, 

00. 

Management should raise an irregular 

expenditure of R 805 449,00. 

 

Management should put mechanisms in place 

to ensure that what is evaluated by the 

evaluation committee is what is included in the 

bid documentation. 

 

 

SCM will going 

forward include the 

following criteria 

statement in bid 

document: 

 

1.Relevant 

specifications 

2.Value for money 

3.Capability to 

execute the contract 

4.PPPFA & 

associated regulations 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

Resolved 

2. Non-compliance – Expenditure Management 

 

During the audit of expenditure, the audit team 

noted that irregular expenditure had been 

incurred from contracts assessed to have been 

awarded irregularly as disclosed in notes 38 to 

the annual financial statements. 

 

The accounting officer must ensure reasonable 

steps are taken to prevent irregular 

expenditure through ensuring compliance with 

laws and regulations. 

N/A-  

The irregular 

expenditure has been 

disclosed in the AFS 

for 30 June 2022 

under note 37 

accordingly. 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

On going 

The Forensic 

department from 

COT is finalising the 

investigation on the 

UIFW disclosed on 

the AFS June 2022  

3. Non-compliance with section 93B (b) of the 

local government: Municipal Systems Act 

 

• During the audit of pre-determined objectives, 

the audit team requested signed Service 

Delivery Agreements (SDAs) between the City 

and the municipality entities. The following 

issues were noted: 

 

Accounting officer ensured that the SDA is 

signed covering the period 2021 to 2024, 

however the signed SDA made reference to 

the incorrect IDP under review 

The new SDA 

covering the financial 

period to end 30 June 

2023 has been 

reviewed by the CEO 

and submitted to CoT 

for approval during 

November and it 

aligns to the new IDP 5 

year duration 

CEO/CFO Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2022) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in 
resolving findings 
from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

1) SDA provided between COT and Housing 

Company Tshwane (HCT) is not aligned to the 

2021-26 IDP period 

4. Indicator not well defined and the target not 

measurable 

 

From the audit of pre-determined objectives 

(AoPO) – Strategic Objective 1: Strengthen and 

rebuild an effective and realistic social housing 

plan for the City of Tshwane, the audit team 

noted that the below indicator did not meet the 

well-defined criteria and systems and 

processes to produce the reported 

achievements were not verifiable resulting in 

the indicators and targets not being measurable 

and not SMART 

Management: 

• should prepare and review the business plan 

to ensure that the indicators and targets are 

well defined and measurable 

• should ensure that the technical indicator 

description give full details of the indicator in 

terms of the definition, what it aims to achieve, 

how it is going to be measured, the method of 

calculation and the definition that is clearly 

identifiable. 

• should ensure that the TID defines the 

technical terms used in the indicator, the 

yardstick how the performance will be 

measured and the method of calculation. 

• Should ensure that the systems and 

processes that produce reported 

achievements are verifiable. 

A TID including a 

definition of practical 

completion in the 

business plan and 

SOP will be finalized 

for the subsequent 

financial years and 

business plan of the 

Entity 

CEO/CFO/COO Resolved 

 

5. 

Requirements of local content not adhered 

when appointing supplier in designated 

sectors 

 

The AG identified that products that fall under 

designated sectors the requirement of 

regulation 8 of the PPR were not adhered to. 

The procurement were as follows:  

• supply of embroidery and delivery of 

security uniform 

PPE for HCT board members 

Management must adequately review and 

monitor compliance with applicable laws and 

regulations. 

HCT will going forward 

include the local 

content and 

production 

requirement in the bid 

invitation and also 

request that the 

service providers 

submit the applicable 

MBD forms 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

Resolved 
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AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 

2022) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 

implemented in resolving 

findings from the AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

6. Entity received less than 3 quotations on many 

occasions due to the entity not 

The AG identified that there were several requests for 

quotations that received less than 3 quotations, the avenues 

used by the entity to advertise is posting on the notice board 

and sending emails to suppliers they believe could provide 

the service. The notice board is accessible to everyone but its 

situated at the client’s office which prospective supplier do not 

always visit to check what is advertised and on suppliers 

emailed there is no clear explanation on how these suppliers 

are sourced. The absence of a website for the entity is an 

issue to getting suppliers to be aware of what is being 

advertised. Further this is a legislative requirement that 

adverts should be put up on the website of the Entity. 

Management should establish a website for 

Housing Company Tshwane which bids will 

be advertised or rather use the e-tender 

platform to advertise their bids 

HCT will going forward 

ensure that tenders and 

quotations are advertised on 

the National Treasury e-

tender portal 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

Resolved 

7. Deviation from procurement process not approved. 

During the audit of deviations we identified that the following 

deviation was not approved by the accounting officer reason 

being: 

 

• The memorandum submitted to the accounting officer for 

their approval to deviate from the normal procurement 

process for fixing of power failure at Clarina. 

 

• The recommendation of the memorandum reads different 

to the request it is as follows “It is recommended that the 

Accounting Officer: 4.1.1 Notes the content of the report 

4.1.2 Approves the deviation from procurement process 

for the call-out fees to install and upgrade the Pastel 

system in a new laptop and the related payment 

requisition or R81,868.50.” 

Management should put mechanisms in place 

to ensure what is requested for deviation from 

normal procurement processes is in line with 

what is recommended for approval to the 

Accounting Officer 

N/A 

 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 
30 June 2022) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in 
resolving findings 
from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

Matters affecting the audit report (June 2022) 

1. Bid evaluated on a criteria that was not 

included in the bid documentation. 

 

The supplier, Tsibong was excluded from the bid 

process on the basis that the supplier under-priced 

which brings a risk that they might not perform on 

the contract. The entity further provided us with 

the market analysis performed to confirm that 

Tsibong under-priced, as per the analysis the 

market price was estimated to be on the range of 

R 1 628 751, 04 – R 1 639 850, 00. 

Management should raise an irregular 

expenditure of R 805 449,00. 

 

Management should put mechanisms in 

place to ensure that what is evaluated by 

the evaluation committee is what is 

included in the bid documentation. 

 

 

SCM will going 

forward include the 

following criteria 

statement in bid 

document: 

 

1.Relevant 

specifications 

2.Value for money 

3.Capability to 

execute the contract 

4.PPPFA & 

associated 

regulations 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

Resolved 

 

2. Non-compliance – Expenditure Management 

 

During the audit of expenditure, the audit team 

noted that irregular expenditure had been incurred 

from contracts assessed to have been awarded 

irregularly as disclosed in notes 38 to the annual 

financial statements. 

 

The accounting officer must ensure 

reasonable steps are taken to prevent 

irregular expenditure through ensuring 

compliance with laws and regulations. 

N/A-  

The irregular 

expenditure has been 

disclosed in the AFS 

for 30 June 2022 

under note 37 

accordingly. 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

On going 

 

Investigation completed and 

management awaiting the report 

from Forensic Department.  

3. Non-compliance with section 93B (b) of the 

local government: Municipal Systems Act 

 

• During the audit of pre-determined objectives, the 

audit team requested signed Service Delivery 

Agreements (SDAs) between the City and the 

municipality entities. The following issues were 

noted: 

 

Accounting officer ensured that the SDA 

is signed covering the period 2021 to 

2024, however the signed SDA made 

reference to the incorrect IDP under 

review 

The new SDA 

covering the financial 

period to end 30 June 

2023 has been 

reviewed by the CEO 

and submitted to CoT 

for approval during 

November and it 

aligns to the new IDP 

5 year duration 

CEO/CFO Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 
30 June 2022) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 
implemented in 
resolving findings 
from the AG  

Responsible 
Person 

Target date 

1) SDA provided between COT and Housing 

Company Tshwane (HCT) is not aligned to the 

2021-26 IDP period 

4. Indicator not well defined and the target not 

measurable 

 

From the audit of pre-determined objectives 

(AoPO) – Strategic Objective 1: Strengthen and 

rebuild an effective and realistic social housing 

plan for the City of Tshwane, the audit team noted 

that the below indicator did not meet the well-

defined criteria and systems and processes to 

produce the reported achievements were not 

verifiable resulting in the indicators and targets not 

being measurable and not SMART 

Management: 

• should prepare and review the business 

plan to ensure that the indicators and 

targets are well defined and measurable 

• should ensure that the technical 

indicator description give full details of 

the indicator in terms of the definition, 

what it aims to achieve, how it is going to 

be measured, the method of calculation 

and the definition that is clearly 

identifiable. 

• should ensure that the TID defines the 

technical terms used in the indicator, the 

yardstick how the performance will be 

measured and the method of calculation. 

• Should ensure that the systems and 

processes that produce reported 

achievements are verifiable. 

A TID including a 

definition of practical 

completion in the 

business plan and 

SOP will be finalized 

for the subsequent 

financial years and 

business plan of the 

Entity 

CEO/CFO/COO Resolved 

 

5. 

Requirements of local content not adhered 

when appointing supplier in designated 

sectors 

 

The AG identified that products that fall under 

designated sectors the requirement of regulation 8 

of the PPR were not adhered to. The procurement 

were as follows:  

• supply of embroidery and delivery of 

security uniform 

PPE for HCT board members 

Management must adequately review 

and monitor compliance with applicable 

laws and regulations. 

HCT will going 

forward include the 

local content and 

production 

requirement in the bid 

invitation and also 

request that the 

service providers 

submit the applicable 

MBD forms 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

Resolved 
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AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 

2022) 

AG’s Recommendations Corrective action 

implemented in resolving 

findings from the AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

6. Entity received less than 3 quotations on many 

occasions due to the entity not 

The AG identified that there were several requests for 

quotations that received less than 3 quotations, the avenues 

used by the entity to advertise is posting on the notice board 

and sending emails to suppliers they believe could provide 

the service. The notice board is accessible to everyone but its 

situated at the client’s office which prospective supplier do 

not always visit to check what is advertised and on suppliers 

emailed there is no clear explanation on how these suppliers 

are sourced. The absence of a website for the entity is an 

issue to getting suppliers to be aware of what is being 

advertised. Further this is a legislative requirement that 

adverts should be put up on the website of the Entity. 

Management should establish a website for 

Housing Company Tshwane which bids will 

be advertised or rather use the e-tender 

platform to advertise their bids 

HCT will going forward 

ensure that tenders and 

quotations are advertised on 

the National Treasury e-

tender portal 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

Resolved 

7. Deviation from procurement process not approved. 

During the audit of deviations we identified that the following 

deviation was not approved by the accounting officer reason 

being: 

 

• The memorandum submitted to the accounting officer for 

their approval to deviate from the normal procurement 

process for fixing of power failure at Clarina. 

 

• The recommendation of the memorandum reads 

different to the request it is as follows “It is recommended 

that the Accounting Officer: 4.1.1 Notes the content of 

the report 4.1.2 Approves the deviation from 

procurement process for the call-out fees to install and 

upgrade the Pastel system in a new laptop and the 

related payment requisition or R81,868.50.” 

Management should put mechanisms in place 

to ensure what is requested for deviation from 

normal procurement processes is in line with 

what is recommended for approval to the 

Accounting Officer 

N/A 

 

SCM Manager & 

CFO 

Resolved 
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8. Computer Assisted Audit Techniques findings on Supply 

Chain Management - Interest – other 

SCM Regulation 44(a) requires the supply chain 

management policy of a municipality must, irrespective of the 

procurement process followed, state that the municipality or 

municipal entity may not make any award to a person who is 

in the service of the state. 

Municipal Systems act schedule 2(1) states: - Disclosure 

benefits- A staff member of a municipality who or whose 

spouse, partner, business associate or a close family 

member, acquired or stands to acquire any direct benefit from 

a contract concluded with the municipality, must disclose in 

writing full particulars of the benefit to the council. 

Management should quantify the amount paid 

to the above supplier and disclose it as 

Irregular expenditure in the annual financial 

statements. 

 

Management should internal processes in 

dealing with false declaration and 

consequence management instituted where 

necessary 

N/A SCM/ CFO Resolved 

9 Computer Assisted Audit Techniques findings on Supply 

Chain Management - Suppliers in service 

SCM Regulation 13(c) requires that the winning provider must 

submit a declaration of interest and declare: 

 

(i)  Whether he/she is in the service of state or had been in 

the service of state for the previous twelve (12) months. 

 

(ii) If the provider is not a natural person, whether any of its 

directors, managers, principal shareholders or stakeholders 

are in the service of the state, or had been in the service of 

the state in the previous twelve (12) months. 

 

(iii) Whether the spouse, child or parent of the provider or a 

director, manager, shareholder or stakeholder of a provider 

who is a company or cc, is in the service of the state or had 

been in the service of the state for the previous twelve (12) 

months. 

Management should investigate the above-

mentioned suppliers and consequence 

management instituted where necessary. 

 

Management should put mechanisms in place 

to prevent the municipality from doing 

business with these suppliers in the future. 

 

Awards that will be made to these suppliers 

after audit report date will be classified as 

irregular expenditure in future audit cycles. 

 

HCT consulted the employers 

of the stated director’s above 

and awaiting for 

confirmations with the Human 

Resources Departments to 

ascertain whether the 

directors are still in service or 

employed by the state 

SCM/ CFO Resolved 

10 Boilerplate accounting policy disclosures 

 

The following accounting policy were not specific or relevant to 

the entity 

 

Management should regularly review all 

policies and information in support of the 

annual financial statements to ensure 

accuracy and completeness financial and 

performance reports. 

 

Management refined the 

accounting policies 

accordingly. 

The adjustment will be further 

be processed on the AFS 

Revaluation Surplus note by 

adequately applying the 

FM/CFO Resolved 
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• Impairment of financial assets - A discount rate 

assumption 7% is not consistent with the 

percentage applied in the Debt Impairment report. 

• Provisions - The paragraph refers to Note 13, it is 

an incorrect reference. 

• Post-retirement benefits – The Present value of 

post retirement obligation not applicable to HCT, 

because HCT has a defined contribution       There 

is no specific note number. 

 

Property, plant and equipment - The policy states 

that the revaluation surplus is transferred to 

Retained Earnings. However, the Revaluation 

Surplus did not move from the 2021 balance. 

Therefore, the policy is not applied. 

HCT does not manufacture, the part of 

recognizing the depreciation charge in another 

asset is not applicable. 

 

• Financial instruments - Deposits paid were 

not included in the list, but were included in 

Note 28 

 

There is a repetition of the sentence – The entity 

recognises financial assets using trade date 

accounting 

 

There is no specific indication of the treatment of 

the allowance. 

No bullet for Price risk 

 

• VAT - No indication of the matching principle 

that is being applied by the entity. 

 

• Impairment of non-cash-generating assets - 

The sentences are similar and therefore, repetition. 

 

accounting policy to transfer 

revaluation surplus to 

Retained Earnings as the 

assets is being ulitised. 
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• Provisions and contingencies –                    No 

explanation of what Provisions and 

Contingencies are. 

 

No policy for determining how Contingencies 

are applied. 

 

• Commitments - Does the 2nd bullet not 

imply that Operational Commitments will not 

be disclosed? 

 

• Irregular expenditure - a spelling error and 

paragraph is a repetition 

11. Budget approval/Acknowledgement 

The Board did not approve both original and adjustment 

budget for 2021/2022 

Management should ensure that budget 

discussions with the board are conducted as 

stated in the Municipal Finance Management 

Act. No 56 of 2003. 

 

Going forward, Management 

will ensure that the Board 

approve both original and 

adjustment budget 

However, it must be noted 

that The Council approved 

both the original budget and 

adjusted budget for 

2021/2022 financial period. 

 The BoDs was effective 

appointed as from the 1st 

July 2021. 

CEO/CFO Resolved 
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12 Inaccurate amount of Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure 

written off in the AFS 

 

We noted that the report from Forensic Investigation 

Risk & Recovery Management (Pty) Ltd which was 

presented by the Group Audit and Risk Department on 

the 30th of June 2021 indicated that: 

 

The expenditure made to Magic Labour in the 

amount of R3 598 561.56 is Fruitless and wasteful 

expenditure. However, Management wrote off 

Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure amounting to 

R6,801,880 instead of R3,203,318.44 as 

approved by the Board on 31 March 2022.  

Management should prepare regular, 

accurate and complete financial and 

performance reports that are supported 

and evidenced by reliable information. 

 

The disclosure note on 

Fruitless and Wasteful 

expenditure will be adjusted 

with R3,5million to reverse 

the amount incorrectly 

written off on the AFS. 

 

Furthermore, HCT will seek 

legal advice and refer the 

matter back to investigation 

relating to remedial work 

performed by Magic Labour. 

 

 

 

 

FM/CFO Resolved 

13 Accounting policy for segment information not disclosed Management should prepare regular, 

accurate and complete financial and 

performance reports that are supported 

and evidenced by reliable information. 

Management to amend the 

Annual Financial Statements 

to incorporate accounting 

policy on Segment Reporting. 

FM/CFO Resolved 

14 Inaccurate disclosure of the items within segment 

information 

 

We noted differences for the items listed in the segment 

information note 

 

 

Total expenses reconciling items – June 2022 

Auditors’ calculation – 41,740,551 

HCT calculation – 50,221,975 

Difference – 8,481,464 

 

Total expenses reconciling items – June 2021 

Auditors’ calculation – 46,935,955 

HCT calculation – 56,580,116 

Difference – 9,644,161 

Management should prepare regular, 

accurate and complete financial and 

performance reports that are supported 

and evidenced by reliable information. 

 

The segment reporting 

disclosure note will be 

adjusted accordingly 

regarding the total expenses. 

 

 

 

FM/CFO Resolved 
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15 Limitation of scope on Revaluation Reserve  

Management indicated that the revaluation surplus is 

realised as revalued buildings are depreciated, 

through a transfer from the revaluation reserve to the 

accumulated surplus/deficit. However, there was no 

schedule provided by management indicating the 

amount to be transferred from the revaluation reserve. 

 

Management should prepare regular, 

accurate and complete financial and 

performance reports that are supported 

and evidenced by reliable information. 

 

The schedule indicating the 

amount to be transferred 

from revaluation reserve was 

subsequently submitted to 

the Auditors 

FM/CFO Resolved 

16 Invoices inappropriately capitalised 

 

During the audit of timberland opening balance, we 

identified that the following items within the invoices for 

Timberland were capitalized instead of being 

expensed. 

 

Stage 2-Preliminary Design: Concept and Viability - 167 

181,66 

 

Stage 1- Inception - 1 151 937,37 

 

Stage 2-Preliminary Design: 

Concept and Viability - 1 151 937,37 

 

Total = 2 471 056,40 

Management should thoroughly review 

their asset Invoices before recording 

them in order to ensure they 

capitalized/Expense the correct items 

as required by the GRAP standard. 

 

The prior period note in the 

AFS will be adjusted to 

include the R2, 4 million 

incorrectly capitalised. 

 

Furthermore, monthly 

invoices register will be 

reviewed and analysed to 

ensure accurate recording on 

the accounting records. 

FM/CFO Resolved 

17 
Asset numbers duplicated to multiple assets in the asset 

register 

We also performed a Duplicate test on the “Other 

Assets” tab in the assets register & we identified that 

assets have been duplicated: 

 

 

Management implement adequate 

review of the fixed asset register to 

ensure that it contains accurate 

information 

The Fixed Assets Registers’ 

“assets numbers” will be 

updated according to assets 

physical verification report 

which indicate that all 

various categories of assets 

(Other Assets & Computers 

Equipment) duplicated 

assets numbers were 

revised. The only issue is 

that the Fixed Assets 

Register as 30 June 2022 

SCM/FM/CFO Resolved 
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was not updated with the 

refined assets numbers. 

18 Existence of assets could not be verified   

Assets could not be physically verified. 

 

 

 

 

It is recommended that management should 

provide the evidence of the existence of the 

asset. 

 

It is further recommended that 

management implement adequate 

review of the fixed asset register to 

ensure that it contains accurate 

information 

 

The Fixed Assets Registers’ 

“assets numbers” for the 

above mentioned laptops, 

trunk, fridge, Vaccum and 

metal detector will be 

updated according to assets 

physical verification report. 

 

Management note the issue 

relating to existence of the 

laptop, trunk, fridge, Vaccum 

and metal detector. The 

assets are being used by the 

Entity, however the asset 

numbers were changed 

SCM/FM/CFO Resolved 

19 Completeness of assets 

Some assets on the floor could not be traced to the asset 

register. 

 

Management must verify all the assets on the 

ground to ensure that they are in the asset 

register. 

 

It is further recommended that 

management implement adequate 

review of the fixed asset register to 

ensure that it contains accurate 

information 

The Fixed Assets Registers’ 

“assets numbers” will be 

updated according to assets 

physical verification report 

which indicate that numbers 

were changed 

SCM/FM/CFO Resolved 

20 Asset invoices recorded in an incorrect period.             

We noted that the invoices listed below which are 

part of Assets Under Construction(AUC) in the Asset 

Register were, recorded as additions in the current 

financial year meanwhile the services/goods were 

received in the previous financial year.                      

 

Although the invoices were received in the 21/22 

financial year as per the received stamp date. The 

entity is on the accrual basis of accounting and these 

Management should thoroughly review 

their asset Invoices before recording 

them in order to ensure they capitalized 

the invoices within the correct financial 

year as required by the GRAP 

standard. 

 

The prior period note in the 

AFS will be adjusted to 

include the R12,3 million 

incorrectly not accrued in 

2020/2021 financial year. 

 

Furthermore, invoices 

register will be reviewed and 

FM/CFO Resolved 
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invoices should have been recorded in the year they 

were incurred. 

 

Condor – R2,864,059.07 

MIH Projects – R 719,359.07 

Shomang Construction – R8,808,079.30 

Total = 12,391,497.37 

accruals listing assessed 

monthly for accuracy, 

validity and completeness. 

21 Asset Register is incomplete.   

 

The asset register has empty columns for 

some of the assets (there’s no allocated 

custodian, Location, Serial number, 

Impairment loss recognized/reversed) 

 

In Addition, the Assets Under Construction Tab in the Asset 

Register did not reflect all critical information as described in 

the Fixed asset Register Policy above. Type of Asset 

• Identification number; serial number (where 

applicable) and erf number (where applicable) 

• Brief description of the asset 

• Detailed Location given the nature of AUC 

• Condition of the asset 

• Person responsible for safeguarding and maintaining 

the assets 

Management should thoroughly review 

their asset register before submitting to 

the auditors in order to ensure that it 

complies with the policy & is as per the 

GRAP standard. 

 

The Fixed Assets Register 

all related fields as required 

by approved Fixed Assets 

Policy will be populated for 

all various classes of 

assets for completeness of 

the Fixed Assets Register. 

SCM/FM/CFO Resolved 

22 Project delays  

The programme of works at the start of the project, 

indicated that the planned date for commencement of 

the project was 23 January 2019. However, the 

progress report for June 2021 indicated the contract 

commencement date as 1 March 2019. Therefore, the 

project started approximately 1 month late. 

 

The programme of works at the start of the project, 

also indicated that the planned date for completion of 

the project was 30 September 2020. The planned 

completion date of the project was revised numerous 

times between 21 January 2021 and 1 September 

Management should ensure that the 

factors that may lead to delays and 

impede the progress of projects should 

be identified during the planning of the 

project and continuously revised and 

updated during implementation. Where 

there is a likelihood of the factors 

contributing to a delay, measures 

should be implemented to address the 

issues. 

 

Management should ensure that 

the contractor is held accountable 

In responding to the audit 

findings, the critical 

component of the project is 

to ensure the completion of 

the project timeously to 

allow the beneficiaries to be 

allocated accommodation 

in the project as per the 

objectives. In that regard, 

weekly meetings have been 

instituted with the 

contractor, payments are 

still dependent on the inflow 

COO/CEO Resolved 
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2021, with the latest revised completion date being 22 

September 2021. 

 

There is currently no extension of time approval which 

extends the project past 22 September 2021. The progress 

report for June 2022 indicated that the physical progress on 

the project was 96%, and the project is therefore not yet 

completed. It was indicated that no practical completion 

certificate has yet been issued for the project. In addition, no 

penalties had yet been charged to the contractor for the delay 

in the completion of the project. 

 

In addition, the progress report for June 2022 also 

indicated that most of the phase 1 blocks that include 

blocks 1, 3, 4, 5, 7 and 15 are close to reaching 

practical completion, however several quality concerns 

were identified on the buildings by the architect. The 

snags require the contractor to allocate resources to 

address them, and may impact the practical 

completion of the project. This issue was already 

noted in the progress report for June 2021, where it 

was indicated that the contractor was to implement a 

quality control plan to address the poor workmanship 

observed on the project. 

for slow progress on the project, 

where the revised completion date 

of the project is not met, such as 

charging penalties. 

Management should ensure the 

timely appointment of the 

community liaison officer, to 

enable early communication on 

the project between the 

community and the project. 

Management should ensure that the 

contractor is paid timeously for the 

work done on site, to prevent the 

contractor from suffering financial 

constraints due to the late 

payments. 

 

Management should ensure that 

quality issues on the project are 

identified timeously, and the 

contractor held accountable to 

rectify the issues identified. 

of funds from CoT into the 

project and is done within 

24 to 36 hours of receiving 

the funds. 

23 Slow progress on the project 

The progress report for June 2021 indicated that one 

of the challenges on the project was the slow progress 

on site. The report indicated that the contractors 

performance remains below the required expectations 

due to cashflow constraints. This issue was again 

raised in the progress report for June 2022. When 

comparing the progress on the project in the progress 

report for June 2021 to that of the progress report for 

June 2022, an improvement was made in the progress 

of the project, although the project had not yet been 

completed, most of the items were indicated to be at 

an advanced stage of completion. 

 

Management should ensure that the 

contractor is held accountable for 

the slow progress on the project. 

 

Management should ensure that 

payments to the professional team 

and contractor are made on time, to 

ensure that late payments do not 

impact on the cash flow of the 

professional team and contractor. 

Management should ensure that 

the contractor orders materials from 

multiple sources to ensure that 

Management together with 

the professional team are 

having biweekly meetings 

to ensure that all challenges 

are mitigated timeously and 

to ensure that the project 

reaches completion. 

COO/CEO On going 
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productivity on the project is 

maintained. 

 

Management should ensure that the BIC 

subcontractor is appointed to avoid further 

delays on the completion of the housing 

units. 

24 Variation orders 

 

It was noted that for some variation orders, the 

remaining contingencies amount was not carried 

forward correctly to subsequent variation orders. The 

following differences were noted: 

 

• Variation order number 10, shows 

remaining contingencies of R7 057 352.55. 

However, on variation order number 11 the 

contingencies were carried forward as R7 

717 822.38 

• Variation order number 12, shows 

remaining contingencies of R6 803 105.01. 

However, on variation order number 13 the 

contingencies were carried forward as R6 

142 635.18 

 

• Variation order number 13, shows 

remaining continegencies of R6 193 081.13 

However, on variation order number 14 the 

contingencies were carried forward as R4 

093 289.13 

In addition, it was determined that variation order 

number 3 for the removal of soil embedded diesel 

tanks for an amount of R629 748.47 could have 

been avoided if ground investigations and detection 

of existing services was done during the preliminary 

stages of the project. 

 

Management should ensure that the 

remaining contingency amounts are 

carried forward correctly to all 

subsequent variation orders, before 

approving the variation orders. This 

should ensure that the variation orders 

granted for the project are within the 

approved contingency amount for the 

project. 

 

Management should determine 

whether additional funds are available 

for variation order number 1, and 

whether this variation order will be 

approved. 

 

Management should also determine 

whether the variation orders that have 

not yet been approved on the project 

will be approved, and should ensure 

that all variation orders approved are 

within the contingency amount 

approved for the project. 

 

Management should ensure 

that the required ground 

investigations and detection of 

existing services is done during 

the preliminary stages of the 

contract, to avoid additional 

All approved VO’s are to be 

listed separately from the 

VO’s under review and 

pending approval. 

 

The VO’s were since rectified 

and submitted to AG hereto. 

 

PDM/COO/CEO Resolved 
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It was also noted that 14 variation orders have been 

submitted by the contractor, however only nine of 

the variation orders submitted have been approved. 

It is indicated in cost report number 10A dated 17 

Janaury 2020, that variation order number 1 for 

professional fees of R30 404 963 (Excluding Vat) is 

a variation order that requires additional funds and is 

not yet approved. The remainder of the variation 

orders will be covered by the contingency amount of 

R12 600 000 included in the tender price of the 

project. 

costs being incurred later in the 

project. 

 

25 Contractors guarantees 

The contract signed between Shomang 

Construction and Housing Company 

Tshwane on 21 August 2019 indicates the 

following under section 11.1.2 of the contract, 

“Guarantee for 

 

Construction – variable initially equal to ten per cent 

(10%) of the contract sum and keep such security 

valid and enforceable until the final payment certificate 

has been issued to the contractor.” 

 

It was noted that the initial construction guarantee 

for the project was provided by Hollard Insurance 

Company Limited, and was valid until 31 October 

2020. This guarantee was then renewed until 30 

July 2021 and again until 30 September 2022, 

however, there was no indication that this guarantee 

was renewed after 30 September 2022 

Management should ensure that the 

contractor submits a construction 

guarantee that is current and valid 

for the project. 

 

Management together with 

the professional team are 

having bi-weekly meetings 

to ensure that all challenges 

are mitigated timeously and 

to ensure that the project 

reaches completion. 

PDM/COO/CEO On going 

26 Project delays 

The progress report dated June 2021 indicated the 

following planned completion dates: 

 

1. 1st practical completion 228 units - 25 August 2021 

2. 2nd practical completion 281 units - 17 February 2022 

 

Management should ensure that the 

factors that may lead to delays and 

impede the progress of projects 

should be identified during the 

planning of the project and 

continuously revised and updated 

during implementation. Where there 

N/A 

The practical completion 

certificates issued are not 

for the Contractor but as a 

form of monitoring the 

completed shell units 

without finishes, water and 

PDM/COO/CEO Resolved 
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The progress report dated June 2022 indicated the 

following revised completion dates: 

 

• Revised 1st practical completion date – 14 March 

2022 

• Revised 2nd practical completion date – 23 August 

2022. 

 

The contractor had not met the planned completion 

dates or revised completion dates, as no practical 

completion certificate has been issued for phase 2 

of the project as a whole, to show that the 509 units 

had reached practical completion. There is 

currently no extension of time approval which 

extends the project past 23 August 2022. The 

progress report dated June 2022 indicated that the 

project was 77%. In addition, no penalties had yet 

been charged to the contractor for the delay in the 

completion of the project. 

The architectural quality report dated 14 June 

2022, 18 August 2022 and 29 August 2022 that 

some quality issues were identified on the project 

which were to be addressed by the contractor. 

There was no indication whether these quality 

issues had been addressed, which may cause 

further delays on the project. 

In addition, it was also noted that regular site 

meetings were not held for the phase 2 of the project 

in the 2020-21 financial year. It was indicated by the 

professional team on the project, that this was due 

to the site being closed or it being too volatile to 

conduct meetings. 

is a likelihood of the factors 

contributing to a delay, measures 

should be implemented to address 

the issues. 

 

Management should ensure that the 

contractor is held accountable for the 

slow progress on the project, and not 

meeting the revised completion 

dates of the project. Penalties should 

be applied, where there is no 

extension of time granted on the 

project. 

 

Managenent should ensure that the 

contractor is paid timeously, to avoid 

contributing to the cash flow 

constraints being experienced by the 

contractor. 

 

 

Management should ensure that 

all quality issues identified on the 

project are addressed timeously. 

 

electricity. The practical 

completion certificates only 

measure the shell units, 

indicating that the walls 

and roof of those units are 

complete. 

 

The Entity is depended on 

CoT funding. Payments 

were made in line with the 

dates and times when the 

CoT made the project 

funds available to the 

Entity. 

 

The process of identification 

of poor workmanship on site 

is done in the following 

manner: 

 

Contractor completed 

works and invites the 

professionals for 

inspection, it’s upon this 

stage when the quality 

assurance happens, snags 

are identified, and the 

Contractor is issued with 

reports of the defective 

workmanship which they 

should rectify by no later 

than the end of the 

defective period which is 

three months after practical 

completion of all works has 

been achieved. 
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27 Budget on the project 

 

The following was determined by way of inspection of 

the proposed 2020-21 supplementary budget, 

approved at the Council meeting of 24 June 2021: 

 

• Additional funds were approved for phase 1 and 2 of the 

project as follows – 

• Townlands project: R30 000 000 from Housing 

Company Tshwane 

• Townlands project: R33 258 692 from Social Housing 

Regulatory Authority (SHRA) 

 

As indicated in the document named “Unspent 

conditional grants and receipts – 30 June 2021” the 

budget and expenditure for the project for the 2020-21 

financial year was there was overspending R5 752 

278 on the budget allocated for the project for the 

2020-21 financial year. 

 

 

Management should ensure that when 

approving payments, that the allocated 

budget for the financial year is adhered 

to. 

 

 

Management note the audit 

finding. It must be noted 

that Development 

Department submitted the 

virement request of 

R5,752,278 for funds 

transfer, R3,664,344.47 

from Timberlands to 

Townlands and 

R2,087,933.87 from 

Sunnyside to Townlands. 

Both virements requests 

were approved by the Chief 

Executive Officer. Please 

see the attached Unspent 

conditional grant & receipts 

under the tab Final 

Summary Grant Spending 

June, column AD. Also find 

the attached Virement 

approval by the CEO. 

N/A Resolved 

28 
Limitation of scope 

Paragraph 74 (1) of the Municipal Finance 

Management Act (Act No. 56 of 2003) states that “The 

accounting officer of a municipality must submit to the 

National Treasury, the provincial treasury, the 

department for local government in the province or 

the Auditor-General such information, returns, 

documents, explanations and motivations as may be 

prescribed or as may be required.” 

The following information was requested for audit purposes, 

but was not provided: 

• Shomang Construction: Extension of time claim 

assessment ref TS26/PA indicates that 6 weeks 

The internal control deficiencies 

identified should be addressed by the 

municipality to ensure that efficient, 

effective and transparent systems of 

internal control enable the municipality 

to submit information requested to the 

Auditor-General timeously. 

 

Management has focussed 

on the assessment of the 

financial year of 2021/2022. 

Part of the information 

requested has been 

provided in that past audit 

financial years. 

 

Management will ensure 

that all information required 

is handed to the AG 

PDM/COO/CEO Resolved 
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extension with cost, and 6 weeks without cost 

were later granted on extension of time claim 

number 1 to 8. Documentation was requested 

indicating the reason for the revision in the 

assessment, as well as the cost granted for these 

variation orders. 

• Shomang Construction and Enza Construction: 

The National Housing Board Registration Council 

(NHBRC) reports issued after the inspections 

conducted by the home inspector/quality 

assessor. 

• Information for the termination of the original 

contractor, Magic Lab Hire & Sec as indicated in 

cost report number 10A dated 17 January 2020. 

As a result of this information not being provided, we were 

unable to confirm the following: 

• The reason why extension of time claim number 1 to 8 

was later approved, after initially being refused by the 

principal agent, as well as the cost granted for these 

variation orders. 

• Whether the NHBRC inspected and approved the 

housing units as having met the minimum standard, 

follow ups were performed on any quality defects 

identified and corrective actions taken to address the 

quality standard requirements, and where units have 

been completed whether the completion certificates 

issued by the NHBRC confirm that the unit has met the 

minimum quality standards and that the unit is ready for 

occupation. 

• The reason for the termination of the original contractor 

Magic Lab Hire & Sec, whether any expenditure had 

been incurred on the project before this contractor was 

terminated and whether any work by Magic Lab Hire & 

Sec needed to be redone by the replacement contractors. 
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29 Prior year adjustments not complete 

 

When auditing the Financial Instrument disclosure 

note 28 in the Annual financial statement. We 

identified that the Deposit paid of R 1 704 585 was not 

disclosed in the previous financial year and 

management did not disclose the error in the prior 

period error note. 

Management should thoroughly review 

their financials before submitting to the 

auditors in order to ensure that all the 

errors are adequately disclosed. 

 

The prior period note on the 

Annual Financial 

statements will be adjusted 

accordingly to incorporate 

R1.7million for Deposit 

paid. 

FM/CFO Resolved 

30 Prior year adjustment presentation 

When auditing the prior-year adjustment note 33 in the 

Annual financial statement. We identified that the Surplus for 

the year of R 147 089 130.00 was presented as a negative 

amount 

 

Management should thoroughly review 

their financials before submitting to the 

auditors in order to ensure that all the 

errors are fixed. 

 

The Annual Financial 

Statements will be 

amended to correct 

negative R147,089,130 to 

positive R147,089,130 on 

a prior period error 

disclosure note. 

FM/CFO Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 2023) AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented 

in resolving findings from the 

AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

Matters affecting the audit report (June 2023) 

1. Policies not reviewed timeously. 
 

It was noted that Housing Company Tshwane policies are not reviewed 

timeously. The policies in the table below attached were last reviewed between 

the years 2003 and 2021. 

 

By not reviewing policies regularly, the municipal entity may be exposed to 

applying policies and procedures that may contradict changes in legislations, 

thereby resulting in non-compliance with laws and regulations. 

 

Management should ensure that: 

• The above policies are reviewed 

to ensure that they are still 

relevant and in line with the 

legislation. 

• Appropriate monitoring controls 

are implemented in each unit of 

the entity to ensure policies 

applicable to the entity are 

periodically reviewed. 

All the policies not reviewed will 

be submitted to the various HCT 

user Departments for 

refinement and subsequently 

shared with the Board for 

approval 

During quarter 3 of the financial 

year, the entity reviewed and 

submitted 8 finance policies to 

the Board for approval.  

Below is the list of policies 

approved by the Board: 

• (Virement Policy 

• Supply Chain Management 
Policy& Procedure 

• Petty Cash Policy 

• Rental Collection Policy 

• Bad Debts Provision& 
Write-offs Policy 

• Fixed Assets Policy 

• Arrears & Debtors Policies 
& Procedures 

• Fleet Management Policy 

FM & CFO On going 

2. 
Non-compliance with section 93B (b) of the local government: Municipal 
Systems Act 

 
The following issues were noted: 

1) Management did not include a key performance indicator relating to 

Number of new social housing units constructed – Townlands which resulted 

in both the plan and the performance report not being complete 

Management should ensure that all 

indicators are included in the annual 

performance plan and business plan by 

making amendments to both the business 

plan and the annual performance report. 

. 

Management included KPI 
relating to number of new social 
housing units constructed – 
Townlands in the Adjustment 
Business plan 

COO & CFO Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 2023) AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented 

in resolving findings from the 

AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

3. Non-compliance with section 93B (b) of the local government: Municipal 
Systems Act 
 

During the audit of pre-determined objectives, the audit team requested signed 
Service Delivery Agreements (SDAs) between the City and the municipality 
entities. The following issues were noted: 

 

1) SDA provided between COT and Housing Company Tshwane (HCT) is not 
aligned to the 2021-26 IDP period 
 

Accounting officer ensured that the SDA is 

signed covering the period 2021 to 2024, 

however the signed SDA made reference 

to the incorrect IDP under review 

The SDA signed on the 30 June 

2023 covers the period of 5 

years (FY 2023 to FY 2027). 

Please find the attached SDA 

and refer to clause 5.2 

CEO/CFO Resolved 

4.  
Initial recognition of transfer from AUC not accounted for at cost 

For the 2022/23 financial year assets under construction were transferred to 

buildings at fair value, which is contrary to GRAP 17, which requires initial 

recognition of an asset to be at cost. 

 

 

Management should recognise additions of 

assets from assets under construction 

initially cost as required by GRAP 17 and in 

terms of HCT’s accounting policy. 

 

The AFS has been adjusted to 

transfer assets under 

construction (AUC) to building 

at initial cost as required by 

GRAP 17 and account for 

additional depreciation 

CEO/CFO Resolved 

5. Inconsistency between planned target and reported  

 

During the audit of the 2022-23 Annual Performance Report (APR), the 

following differences were noted between planned indicator target as per the 

business plan and reported indicator target in the APR. 

 

 

N

o 

2022-23 target 

per Annual 

Business Plan 

 

2022-23 target per 

Annual Performance 

Report (APR) 

 

 

Reported 

achievement 

as per APR 

1 90% of annual 

budget  

 

80% of Annual budget 96% 

 

Management should perform adequate 

reviews to ensure that the reported 

measures or indicators targets reported in 

the APR are consistent with the planned 

measures or indicator targets per annual 

business plan.  

. 

Annual Performance Report 

(APR) was adjusted to indicate 

90% of annual budget to ensure 

consistency with the target on 

Business Plan (BP). 

FM & CFO Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 2023) AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented 

in resolving findings from the 

AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

6. During the audit of the 2022-23 Annual Performance Report (APR), the 

following differences were noted between Annual business plan and the APR: 

1. The planned target in the business plan is not consistent with the 

planned target as per the APR 

2. The indicator name in the business plan is not consistent with the 

indicator name in the APR. The APR measures complaints 

resolved, and the business plan measures maintenance requests 

resolved. 

3. Then consequently the reported achievement in the APR is not 

consistent with planned indicator and target. 

Management should perform adequate 

reviews to ensure that the reported 

measures or indicators targets reported in 

the APR are consistent with the planned 

measures or indicator targets per annual 

business plan.  

 

 

Annual Performance Report 

(APR) has been adjusted to 

indicate 75% of maintenance 

request resolved within the 

turnaround time in accordance 

with the HCT Property 

Management policy to ensure 

consistency with the indicator 

and target on Business Plan 

(BP)National Treasury e-tender 

portal 

FM & CFO Resolved 

7. Incomplete performance achievement reported - Properties under 

management. 

• During the audit of the 2022-23 Annual Performance Report (APR), we 

noted that the calculation of the reported achievement for housing units 

under management of HCT did not consider, the housing units from the 

Townlands housing project. As a result, the reported performance 

achievement is misstated.” 

• Management should ensure that all 

units under management are included 

in the calculation of occupancy rate as 

a % of housing units under 

management. 

 

• Management should perform 

adequate reviews to ensure that the 

indicators, targets and achievements 

reported in the annual performance 

report are accurate and complete. 

Management amended the 

annual performance report to 

incorporate Townlands in the 

calculation of occupancy rate as 

a % of housing units under 

management.    

The Council approved 

Adjustment Business Plan and 

Performance Report 

incorporates the occupancy rate 

% for the housing units from the 

Townlands housing project. 

Please see the attached Council 

approved Business Plan 

2023/24 and Quarter 4 

Performance report 

 

FM & CFO Resolved 

219



 
 
 
 
 

57 
 

 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 2023) AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented 

in resolving findings from the 

AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

8. The DTI was not notified of the successful bidders and the value of the 

contract for local content procured  

During the audit of local production and content process, we identified 

instances where: 

a)  the invitation to tender did not specify the minimum threshold for 

local production and content.  

a) DTIC was not notified of the successful bidders and the value of the 

contract awarded to the following suppliers for “bids” that qualified 

for local content requirements. 

 

 

• Management should quantify in 

the case of a designated sector, 

they advertise the invitation to 

tender with a specific condition 

that only locally produced goods 

or locally manufactured goods, 

meeting the stipulated minimum 

threshold for local production 

and content will be considered.  

• the DTI is notified of all local 

content procurement in a timely 

manner. 

• They implement adequate 

reviews and monitor compliance 

with National Treasury 

Instruction Note requirements. 

 

During quarter 3, the entity 

procured Protective Clothing 

(PPE) and the procurement 

invitation specified the minimum 

threshold for local production 

(100%) and DTIC was also 

notified of the successful bidder 

and the amount awarded. 

SCM Manager/ 

CFO 

Resolved 

9 
Award was made to a supplier/ persons in service of other state institutions - 
Quotation 

During the follow-up procedures performed on CAAT’s exceptions, we 

identified that the following supplier (Tim Sukazi Inc.) was appointed by HCT 

and the CAAT’s data outlined that the supplier is in service with an organ of 

state 

Furthermore, we inspected the CSD registration form for Tim Sukazi 

Incorporated and confirmed the following details: 

 

- Supplier number: MAAA0102126 

Management should adequately review 

and monitor compliance with MFMA and 

SCM Regulations to ensure compliance 

with the laws and regulations. 

 

 

Preventative Control: All the 

declarations identified by 

AGSA, confirmation with the 

said State Organs will be 

conducted to check whether 

they are employed by the state 

 

SCM/ CFO On going 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 2023) AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented 

in resolving findings from the 

AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

- Director details: Puseletso Matenche 

- Employee of the state: Yes 

- Organ of state: Gauteng: Human Settlements 

- Status change date: 2023-08-27 

 

Therefore, the CAAT’s exception is valid and management granted an award 

to a supplier where one (1) of its directors is a person in the service of the 

state. 

 

, principal shareholders or stakeholders are in the service of the state, or had 

been in the service of the state in the previous twelve (12) months. 

 

(iii) Whether the spouse, child or parent of the provider or a director, 

manager, shareholder or stakeholder of a provider who is a company or cc, is 

in the service of the state or had been in the service of the state for the 

previous twelve (12) months. 

10 Invitation for construction works contract did not stipulate the minimum 
category which the bidders must be registered at with the CIDB 
 
Contrary to the above we identified instances where the tender 
invitation for a construction works contract did not stipulate the 
minimum category which the bidders must be registered at with CIDB 
in order to qualify for evaluation. 

Management should regularly review all 

policies and information in support of the 

annual financial statements to ensure 

accuracy and completeness financial and 

performance reports. 

 

The panel for repairs and 

maintenance was cancelled and 

re-advertised to incorporate 

minimum category the bidders 

must be registered at with CIDB. 

 

 

 

SCM/CFO Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 2023) AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented 

in resolving findings from the 

AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

11 Payment not made within 30 days of receipt of invoice 

During the testing of payments, it was noted that payments to the service 
providers was not paid within 30 days from the receipt of the invoice in 
accordance with MFMA. 
 

Management should ensure that the 

service providers are paid within 30 days 

from the receipt of invoice to avoid 

instances of non-compliance  

In future when invoices are 

disputed, they will be 

incorporated on the dispute 

register as control for adequate 

monitoring and follow up 

SCM/CFO On going 

12 Fixed assets register not updated with revised asset numbers. 
 

 
During the physical asset verification of movable assets we identified 

that the some of the assets inspected had a different bar code to the 

one that the asset is registered under on the fixed asset register. The 

discrepancy was as a result not updating some of the asset numbers 

in the fixed assets with the new allocated asset numbers.  

 

Management should put controls in 

place to ensure that the fixed asset 

register is update timeously with 

amended asset information. 

 

The assets physical verification 

will be conducted at year end 

(June 2024) and all 

discrepancies identified by the 

Internal Audits will be rectified. 

FM/CFO On going 

13 Commitment 
 
During testing of commitments, we identified differences between the 
commitments register and the detailed creditor’s ledger relating to the below 
transaction: 
 

• Management should 
ensure that commitments 
calculations are appropriately 
reviewed against relevant 
contracts, invoices and  
accruals. 

 

• Management should 

revisit the whole population of 

commitments to ensure that all 

goods and services that have been 

delivered or rendered by suppliers 

are accounted for correctly in the 

commitment’s balances  

Management to amend the 

Annual Financial statement to 

include commitments omitted 

FM/CFO Resolved 

14 Units marked as "practically complete" are not complete.  
 
The consultant's certification of completed units dated 15 December 2022 
with reference 1044K-3.1.4. 50 units were certified as practically complete, 
however we noted during the site visit on 19 November 2023 that these units 
did not reached the practical completion stage, as shown in the images 
below:  

Management should have a 
process in place to hold 
contractors accountable for non-
performance, or the delays to the 
project are identified and assessed 
for reasonability approval.  
   

 

During the adjustment process, 

the KPI on the Business Plan 

was amended to “Number of 

new social housing units 

constructed to shell units – 

Chantelle” to address the 

finding. 

COO/CEO Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 2023) AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented 

in resolving findings from the 

AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

A shell unit is a unit that is 

completed from stage 1-3, 

meaning: 

•Stage 1 (Foundations)  

complete;  

•Stage 2 (Wall Plate) complete;  

•Stage 3 (Roof) complete; 

•Units not energised and water 

not connected; 

•Final electrical and Sanitation 

fittings not installed for security 

reasons; 

•Not suitable for occupation 

15 Quality issues identified on site.  
1. During construction activities, the window lintel's temporary brick 

support may not be stable enough to support the weight. They may 

have an impact on the building's overall stability and structural 

integrity.  

2. Poor housekeeping at a construction site can cause many 

problems, such as reduced productivity, safety risks, and 

detrimental effects on the project.  

3. Rusting of window and door frames; failure to take appropriate 

precautions affects the building's integrity and functionality.  

4. Some units have plaster that has fallen off; it's critical to fix this right 

away to stop additional damage and guarantee the building's 

structural integrity.  

5. There are some uneven walls, which need to be fixed right away to 

maintain the building's structural integrity and aesthetic appeal.  

The consultant should issue an 
instruction the contractor to redo 
the work where it has been 
improperly completed.  

Most of the quality issues 

identified on site were rectified. 

However, the Contractor has 

been terminated due to poor 

performance. 

COO/CEO Resolved 
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 AG audit findings (for the financial year ended 30 June 2023) AG’s Recommendations Corrective action implemented 

in resolving findings from the 

AG  

Responsible 

Person 

Target date 

6. The ClearVu fence is collapsing; this is a severe safety hazard that 

requires quick attention to prevent injuries and further damage.  

7. Using different types of brick inconsistently, which can cause 

problems with both structure and appearance. In order to guarantee 

the stability, integrity, and general quality of the structure, this issue 

ought to be resolved.  

8. Concrete roof leaks: Movements during installation and settling can 

lead to hairline cracks in the roof slabs, which can frequently result 

in leaks. It is also possible that the waterproofing material used 

initially failed or that the concrete slab was installed improperly.  

9. Bad plastering, which can lead to problems with appearance as 

well as structure. To guarantee a long-lasting, aesthetically 

pleasing, and well-protected finish, this issue should be resolved.  

10. Moisture mold growing on walls, which can cause a number of 

issues such as weakened structural integrity, the growth of mold ,in 

the long-term can cause harm to the structure. Controlling moisture 

is essential for maintaining the structure's performance and 

longevity.  

Regarding the afore mentioned quality faults, kindly refer to the photographs 
below:  
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The Entity requires the Shareholders and the Board, to continuously support management to ensure the growth 

and delivery of the primary mandate. HCT remains a pivotal vehicle that will ensure the delivery of affordable rental 

housing and acceleration of the Urban Agenda. A focused support approached will result in impressive 

performance, increased revenue and increased service delivery. 

 

The Entity is working towards obtaining full accreditation from the SHRA and a much closer integrated working 

relationship is required to fulfil this requirement. There is significant progress being made in the resolution of 

findings identified by the AGSA and further internal audit. These have a positive impact on the audit opinion that 

will be provided on the financial performance of the entity. The Entity has increased its human resources capacity 

and thus will result in the stability and sustainability of the Entity. The appointment of a CRO and the development 

of internal controls framework are very critical in ensuring compliance and legislation framework.

9. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
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Description 

  2023/2024 

Pre-audit outcome Adjusted Budget Monthly actual Year-TD actual Year-TD budget YTD variance YTD variance Full Year Forecast 

R thousands             %   

Revenue                 

Exchange Revenue                        –                      –                        –                        –   

Interest                 119                  153                    79                  433                  153                  280  183.4%                 153  

Interest earned from Receivables                 140                    68                      7                    62                    68                     (7) -9.9%                   68  

Rental from Fixed Assets             13,335              38,289               3,009              33,272              38,289              (5,017) -13.1%             38,289  

Operational Revenue              1,039               1,532                 (147)              2,438               1,532                  906  59.2%              1,532  

Non-Exchange Revenue                        –                      –                      –                          –   

Transfer and subsidies - Operational             35,520              35,520                  286              35,520              35,520                     –                 35,520  

Operational Revenue                        –                4,000                     –                4,000  100.0%                    –   

Other Gains             68,286                       –                      –                      –                      –                        –   

Total Revenue (excluding capital 
transfers and contributions)           118,437              75,562               3,234              75,725              75,562                  163                      0              75,562  

Expenditure By Type                 

Employee related costs             38,935              46,305               2,948              38,741              46,305              (7,564) -16.3%             46,305  

Remuneration of board members              2,120               2,114                  306               1,693               2,114                 (421) -19.9%              2,114  

Inventory consumed              1,686               6,173               1,913               8,313               6,173               2,140  34.7%              6,173  

Depreciation and asset impairment              2,626              17,566               4,107              16,412              17,566              (1,154) -6.6%             17,566  

Contracted services             13,948              33,541               5,083              30,288              33,541              (3,253) -9.7%             33,541  

Irrecoverable debts written off                    –                8,599               1,859               7,840               8,599                 (759) -8.8%              8,599  

Operational costs              9,268              11,429                  558               8,433              11,429              (2,996) -26.2%             11,429  

Losses on disposal of Assets                 156                     –                      –                   229                     –                   229  100.0%                    –   

Total Expenditure             70,012            125,727              16,774            111,948            125,727             (13,779) -11.0%           125,727  

Surplus/(Deficit)             48,424             (50,165)            (13,540)            (36,223)            (50,165)             13,942  -27.8%            (50,165) 
Transfers and subsidies - capital 

(monetary allocations)           141,630              93,827               1,901              86,593              93,827              (7,234) -7.7%             93,827  
Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-

kind)                        –                      –                        –                        –   

Surplus/(Deficit) before taxation           190,055              43,662             (11,639)             50,370              43,662               6,709  15.4%             43,662  

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year           190,055              43,662             (11,639)             50,370              43,662               6,709  15.4%             43,662  

 

ANNEXURE A: STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
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Housing Company Tshwane - Table F4 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Position - M12 June 

Vote Description 

2023/2024  

Pre-audit outcome Adjusted Budget Year-TD actual Full Year Forecast 

R thousands         

ASSETS         

Current assets         

Cash and cash equivalents 42,145 36,991 16,155 36,991 
Trade and other receivables from 

exchange transactions 2,107 9,389 1,847 9,389 
Receivables from non-exchange 

transactions 290 260 4,574 260 

Other current assets  1,837 1,709 1,837 

Total current assets 44,542 48,477 24,286 48,477 

      

Non- current assets     

Property, plant and equipment 965,339 979,544        929,300  979,544 

Intangible assets 625 609     600  609 

Total non current assets 965,964 980,153         929,899  980,153 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,010,506 1,028,630        954,185  1,028,630 

      

LIABILITIES     

Current liabilities     

Consumer deposits 1,682 3,194         2,935 3,194 
Trade and other payables from exchange 

transactions 25,019 9,800        8,819  9,800 

Provision 13,238 16,699         16,829  16,699 

Total current liabilities 39,940 29,693           28,583  29,693 

Non -current liabilities     

Financial liabilities    – 

Total non -current liabilities – – – – 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 39,940 29,693   28,583 29,693 

NET ASSETS 970,566 998,937   925,602 998,937 

      

COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY     

Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit) 953,460 984,043 908,210 984,043 

Reserves 17,106 14,894 17,392 14,894 

TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY 970,566 998,937 925,602 998,937 
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Housing Company Tshwane - Table F3 Monthly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure - M12 June 

Description 

2023/2024  

Pre-audit outcome Adjusted Budget Monthly actual Year-TD actual Year-TD budget YTD variance YTD variance Full Year Forecast 

R thousands             %   

Capital expenditure by Asset Class/Sub-
class                 

                  

Other assets           141,767              94,077               2,252              86,996              94,077               7,080  7.5%             94,077  

Operational Buildings                 136                  250                  351                  404                  250                 (154) -61.5%                 250  

Municipal Offices                 136                  250                  351                  404                  250                 (154) -61.5%                 250  

Housing           141,630              93,827               1,901              86,593              93,827               7,234  7.7%             93,827  

Social Housing           141,630              93,827               1,901              86,593              93,827               7,234  7.7%             93,827  
                  

                     –                      –                      –                      –                      –                          –   

Computer Equipment                 116                  500                     –                   395                  500                  105  21.0%                 500  

Computer Equipment                 116                  500                     –                   395                  500                  105  21.0%                 500  
                  

Furniture and Office Equipment                 932                  300                     –                      –                   300                  300  100.0%                 300  

Furniture and Office Equipment                 932                  300                     –                      –                   300                  300  100.0%                 300  
                  
                  

Transport Assets                   97               1,200                     –                      –                1,200               1,200  100.0%              1,200  

Transport Assets                   97               1,200                     –                      –                1,200               1,200  100.0%              1,200  
                  

Total Capital Expenditure           142,911              96,077               2,252              87,391              96,077               8,685  9.0%             96,077  

                
Funded by:                 

National Government                        –                      –                        –                        –   

Provincial Government           103,612              73,827               1,901              66,593              73,827               7,234  9.8%             73,827  

Parent Municipality             38,018              20,000                     –               20,000              20,000                      0  0.0%             20,000  

District Municipality                        –                      –                        –                        –   

Transfers recognised - capital           141,630              93,827               1,901              86,593              93,827               7,234  8%             93,827  

                  

Borrowing                        –                      –                        –                        –   

Internally generated funds              1,281               2,250                     –                   798               2,250               1,452  64.5%              2,250  

Total Capital Funding           142,911              96,077               1,901              87,391              96,077               8,685  9%             96,077  
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Housing Company Tshwane - Table F5 Monthly Budget Statement - Cash Flows - M12 June 

Description 

2023/2024 

Pre-audit outcome Adjusted Budget Monthly actual Year-TD actual Year-TD budget YTD variance YTD variance Full Year Forecast 

R thousands             %   

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES                 

Receipts                 

Other revenue             13,664              30,919               3,769              33,221              30,919               2,301  7.4%             30,919  

Transfers and Subsidies - Operational             44,225              35,520                     –               35,520              35,520                     (0) 0.0%             35,520  

Transfers and Subsidies - Capital           164,492              93,827               7,000              82,247              93,827             (11,580) -12.3%             93,827  

Interest                 258                  135                    79                  433                  135                  298  220.3%                 135  

Payments                 

Suppliers and employees            (67,996)            (88,200)            (13,225)            (93,124)            (88,200)             (4,924) 5.6%            (88,200) 

NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES           154,643              72,201              (2,377)             58,296              72,201             (13,905) -19.3%             72,201  

                  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES                 

Receipts                 

Proceeds on disposal of PPE                        –                      –                        –                        –   

Payments                 

Capital assets          (141,063)            (96,077)             (1,603)            (84,286)            (96,077)             11,790  -12.3%            (96,077) 

NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES          (141,063)            (96,077)             (1,603)            (84,286)            (96,077)             11,790  -12.3%            (96,077) 

                  

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES                 

Receipts                 

Borrowing long term/refinancing                        –                      –                        –                        –   

Payments                 

Repayment of borrowing                        –                      –                        –                        –   

NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES                    –                      –                      –                      –                      –                      –                        –   

                  

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD             13,580             (23,875)             (3,980)            (25,990)            (23,875)             (2,115) 8.9%            (23,875) 

Cash/cash equivalents at the beginning of year             28,565              42,145              20,135              42,145              42,145                      0  0.0%             42,145  

Cash/cash equivalents at the end of year             42,145              18,270              16,155              16,155              18,270              (2,115) -11.6%             18,270  
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Housing Company Tshwane - Table F3 Monthly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure - M09 March 

Description 

2023/24 

Pre-audit outcome Adjusted Budget Monthly actual Year-TD actual Year-TD budget YTD variance YTD variance Full Year Forecast 

R thousands             %   

Capital expenditure by Asset Class/Sub-
class                 

                  

Other assets           141,767              94,077              25,381              69,300              70,557               1,257  1.8%             94,077  

Operational Buildings                 136                  250                     –                      –                   188                  188  100.0%                 250  

Municipal Offices                 136                  250                     –                     53                  188                  135  71.8%                 250  

Housing           141,630              93,827              25,381              69,248              70,370               1,122  1.6%             93,827  

Staff Housing                    –                      –                      –                      –                      –                      –                        –   

Social Housing           141,630              93,827              25,381              69,248              70,370               1,122  1.6%             93,827  

Computer Equipment                 116                  500                  395                  395                  375                   (20) -5.3%                 500  

Computer Equipment                 116                  500                  395                  395                  375                   (20) -5.3%                 500  
                  

Furniture and Office Equipment                 932                  300                     –                      –                   225                  225  100.0%                 300  

Furniture and Office Equipment                 932                  300                     –                      –                   225                  225  100.0%                 300  
                  
                  

Transport Assets                   97               1,200                     –                      –                   900                  900  100.0%              1,200  

Transport Assets                   97               1,200                     –                      –                   900                  900  100.0%              1,200  
                  

Total Capital Expenditure           142,911              96,077              25,776              69,695              72,057               2,362  3.3%             96,077  

                
Funded by:                 

Provincial Government           103,612              73,827              21,360              55,227              55,370                  143  0.3%             73,827  

Parent Municipality             38,018              20,000               4,021              14,021              15,000                  979  6.5%             20,000  

Transfers recognised - capital           141,630              93,827              25,381              69,248              70,370               1,122                    0              93,827  

                  

Internally generated funds              1,281               2,250                    53                  448               1,688               1,240  73.5%              2,250  

Total Capital Funding           142,911              96,077              25,434              69,695              72,057               2,362  3.3%             96,077  
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Plan 

Management 
 Action plan 

Target Date Progress on management 
Action plan Q4 
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Inability to 
deliver and 

increase 
social 
rental 

housing 
units 

1. Lack of project 
onboarding and delivery 
model (brown and 
greenfields) 
2. Insufficient Funding( 
Poor Project planning), 
Unsustainable funding 
model, Cashflow Problem 
3. Lack of stakeholder 
relationship(inter-
dependencies) 
4. Possible land 
invasions 
5. Lack of a viable 
pipeline project  
6. Inadequate systems in 
place - Contracting - 
Contract management 
and nature of contracts 
entered into 
7. Contractor capacity 
issues 

 

1. Continuous use of 
Monthly reports that 
incorporate progress of 
the programme 
2. Ensure statutory 
approvals are in place 
2.1 Proper project 
planning prior to 
commitment of projects 
2.2 Secure funding 
before implementation of 
the project 
3. Accept and monitor 
for future changes 
4.Identify the land at risk 
of invasion and alert the 
relevant authorities 
timeously and Securing 
(fencing) of land parcels              
5. Implement the 
approved project 
pipeline 
6. Accept and monitor 
for future changes 
7.Accept and monitor for 
future changes 

1. Quarterly- 
Continuously 
2. Quarterly- 
Continuously 
3. Quarterly- 
Continuously 
4. Quarterly- 
Continuously  
5. Quarterly- 
Continuously 
6. Quarterly- 
Continuously 
7. Quarterly- 
Continuously 

1. Monthly meetings are being 
held on both project - Chantelle 
and Townlands                          
2. Town planning matter has 
commenced for Chantelle 
project and Townlands                                       
3. No issues to address this 
quarter                                                    
4. Fencing around Sunnyside is 
still outstanding due to lack of 
funds                                                    
5. Project pipeline has not been 
finalised, still requests Board 
level intervention                                      
6. All contract matters are in 
place.                                
7.Chantelle contractor was 
terminated due to lack poor 
performance and capacity 
issues. 

 

ANNEXURE B: RISK REGISTER  
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Poor 
manageme
nt of rental 
stock 

1. Inadequate allocation 
of maintenance budget 
2. Inadequate 
maintenance plan of 
rental properties 
3. Tenants unable to pay 
due to economic 
conditions 
4. Caliber of tenants 
restricts SHRA funding 
5.Constraints to evict 
tenants that do not 
qualify to reside in the 
HCT stock, inherited from 
COT.  
6. Inadequate stakeholder 
relationship engagement 
(tenants, CoT)                                           
7. Delays in finalising 
transfers of council rental 
stock to HCT. 
8. Capacity constraints of 
management of rental 
units 

 

1 Accept and monitor for 
future changes 
2. Upskilling and training 
of maintenance team in 
different trades. 
3. Adherence to the 
requirement prescribed 
for applications for rental 
accommodation  
4. Continuous vigorous 
and fair application 
process, vetting upon 
application to ensure all 
new tenants meet the 
SHRA requirements 
5.Accept and monitor for 
future changes 
6. Implement 
recommendations from 
Stakeholder management 
strategy for the entity 
7. Monitoring the 
conveyancing process 
7.1 Monitoring the 
finalisation of 
management agreements 
8.  Accept and monitor 
for future changes 

1.Quarterly- 
Continous 
2. 30/06/2024 
3. Quarterly- 
Continous 
4. Quarterly- 
Continous 
5. Quarterly- 
Continous 
6.Quarterly- 
Contimous 
7. Quarterly- 
Contimous 
8. Quarterly- 
Contimous 

1. Accept and monitor for 
future changes – Re-
advertising of R&M panel was 
done, busy with evaluation                                                                    
2. Maintenance Plan aligned to 
budget/MTREF                                                                                                                                                    
3. Tenants training is 
conducted with, Gauteng 
Housing Tribunal & CoT 
Human Settlements as well as 
internal training for SSE's 
tenants’ committees                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
4. Continuous monitoring and 
enforcement of the House 
Rules & Lease Agreement by 
live-in Caretakers                                     
5. In progress- SCM has 
advertised legal panel tender.                                                    
6. In progress- The incumbent 
to has been seconded from the 
COT to assist.                                             
7. In progress- Conveyancing 
process concluded for 190 
units and 24 units must still be 
subdivided in the current 
financial year. SCM has 
concluded the appointment of 
24 units conveyancers.                                                                               
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Deteriorati
on of the 
residential 
buildings  

1.  Inadequate Budget 
2. Inadequate 
maintenance of the new 
rental units 
3. Lack of tenant 
education and training                      
4. Failure to implement 
rules and regulations   
5. Inability to refurbish 
the existing buildings-  
5.1 Inheritance of 
dilapidated rental stock 
6. Poor quality 
construction of new units 
( workmanship and 
design) 

 

1. Accept and monitor for 
future changes. 
2. Continuous revision of 
the maintenance plan 
3. Accept and monitor for 
future changes 
4.Continous tenant 
monitoring and ensure 
enforcement of lease 
agreement and house 
rules. 
5. Develop refurbishment 
strategy 
6. Adequately monitor 
and inspect work done 
by contractors as per 
contract and approved 
building drawings.  

1. Quarterly- 
Continuous 
2.Quarterly- 
Continuous 
3.Quarterly- 
Continuous 
4.Quarterly- 
Continuous 
5.30.06.2024 
6.Quarterly- 
Continuous 

1. Re-advertising of R&M panel 
was done, busy with evaluation                                                                    
2. Maintenance Plan aligned to 
budget/MTREF                                                                                                                                                    
3 & 4 Tenants training are 
conducted with, Gauteng 
Housing Tribunal & CoT 
Human Settlements as well as 
internal training for SSE's 
tenants 
committees                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
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Insufficien
t capacity/ 
resources 
to execute 
the 
mandate  

1. Lack of implementation 
of HR policies and 
procedures 
2. Misaligned 
organisational structure 
3.Lack of appropriate 
skills suitable for the 
objective 
4 Current moratorium on 
filling of positions 
5. Inadequate/lack of 
budget 
6. Misaligned 
remuneration structure 

 

1. Educate the 
environment and ensure 
proper implementation 
2. Review of 
organisational structure 
3. Training and 
development 
4. Accept and monitor for 
future development 
5.Prepare submission to 
the board 

1.30/06/2024 
2.30/06/2024 
3.30/06/2024 
4.30/06/2024 
5.30/06/2024 

1.  HR Policy Workshop will be 
done in the new financial year 
(2024/25) due to financial 
constraints.                                       
2.  Organisational structure 
approved by Board                                     
3.  Ongoing -   HCT is working 
with NASHO to address some 
of the training needs.                                                
4. Remuneration structure will 
be submitted to the Board for 
approval in the new financial 
year (2024/25).  
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Failure to 
maintain 

relationshi
p and 

partnershi
p 

coordinati
on with 

key 
stakeholde

rs 

1. Non-Compliance with 
stakeholder requirements 
and or terms and 
conditions 
2. Partnering with 
institutions that have bad 
reputation 
3. Misaligned partnership 
Goals  
4.  Non-viable financial 
model  

 

1.Finalise for the 
appointment of the 
incumbent to accelerate 
Implementation of 
Stakeholder 
engagements Strategy 
2. Continuous 
engagements with key 
stakeholders to ensure 
alignment 
3.Draft stakeholder 
Terms of reference/ 
charters 
4. Implement the SHRA 
Valuation tool/ technique 

30/06/2024 1. The incumbent has been 
seconded from the COT to 
execute the implementation of 
stakeholder engagement 
strategy                                                                                                                                                     
2. In progress-Implementation 
results will be reported in the 
new financial year due to 
budget constraints.                                      
3.In progress- TOR will be 
presented the CEO in Q1 
2024/25 after the filling of the 
position of the Marketing and 
Communications officer.                                       
4. N/A- No new project initiated 
in Q1 
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Governanc
e lapses 
and or 
instability 

1. Leadership capacity 
and capability 
2. Lack of training and 
awareness for the 
organisation and board 
(code of conduct) 
3. Leadership Churn 
(Transversal) 
4. Inadequate governance 
framework 
5. Failure to review the 
SDA 
6.Poor ethical culture 
7. Poor internal control 
environment 

 

1.  Ensure that 
incumbents entrusted 
with governance are 
registered with relevant 
bodies. 
2.1 Annual review of 
leadership training 
requirements, 
continuous training 
2.2 Board induction. 
3. Accept and monitor for 
future changes 
4. Developing corporate 
governance framework   
5.  Review SDA during 
strategic planning 
session for relevancy 
purpose 
6. Establish a ethical 
program 
7 Implement MCAM 
recommendations. 

1.1.Quarter 1 
2.1 Quarter 1 
2.2 Quarter 1 
3. Quarter 4 
4. Quarter 1 
5. Quarter 2 
6. Quarter 4 
7. Quarter 4 

1. The board of directors are 
registered with the CIPC. One 
member was retired, and a new 
member was appointed. The 
CIPC update is in progress.                                                                     
2.1. In progress- Governance 
training is planned for Q1 after 
induction of new board 
member.                                                                                    
2.2. N/A- The current board was 
inducted on inception in 
August 2021. The new board 
member will be inducted during 
Q1.                                                                                
3. In progress- Governance & 
Leadership training is planned 
for Q1 of 2024/25 F/Y.                                                                                          
4. In progress - Corporate 
Governance Framework will be 
presented to the CEO during 
Q1 of 2024/25 by the appointed 
Company Secretariat 
Company.                                                                                       
5. The SDA was reviewed and 
signed May 2023                                                        
6. In progress- Paralegal and 
Compliance officer will conduct 
workshop on code of conduct 
and code of ethics                                                                                        
7. MCAM is managed by 
finance department   
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Poor 
financial 
sustainabil
ity 

1.Delayed planning 
approvals 
2. Statutory time lapse 
between approval of 
business plan and annual 
budget. 
3. Inadequate stakeholder 
consultation 
4. Insufficient rental 
revenue to cover 
operational costs 
(boycotting of rental 
payments) 
5. Low occupancy rate 
due to, increased tenants 
turnover, economic 
factors   ,( Self Sufficient 
Elderly high motility rate, 
lack of amenities/ 
facilities)  
6.Loss of income due to 
delays in property 
registrations to transfer 
council stock to HCT. 
7. Inability to source 
external additional 
funding (Board and 
Shareholder function)- 
Board recommends to 
council and council must 
recommend to treasury- 
Amend memorandum of 
incorporation to enable 
function 

 

1. Facility for approval of 
Service delivery plans 
and occupational 
certificate from the city 
to be submitted SHRA  
2. Adjustment Plan 
process 
3. Implement Stakeholder 
engagement strategy and 
plan 
4. Complete the 
greenfield projects to 
enhance revenue (1200 
units for current financial 
year, (townlands) 
4.1 Continuous review 
the implementation of the 
plan to reduce the 
operational costs per 
unit. 
4.2 . Continuous 
engagements with the 
City to deal with Clarine 
Issues- litigation ongoing 
(Interdependency) 
5. Implement the results 
from customer 
satisfaction survey, 
maintenance and tenants 
complaints timeously 
6. Facilitate the service 
level agreement to 
initiate the conveyancing 
process on council stock 
(HHS Stock.) 

1. 30/06/2024 
2.31. 03.2024 
3.30/06/2024 
4.30/06/2024 
4.1Quarterly 
4.2.30/06/202 
5.Quarterly 
6.30/06/2024 

1. Completed, Town planning 
process to consolidate two 
erven at Townlands has been 
approved and the certificate 
has been received. The 
opening of Township register,- 
Section 101 Certificate has 
been completed; proclamation 
of the township - Registration 
of township register; and 
rezoning has been received.                                              
2. Completed. During the 
adjustment process 
continuous engagement with 
the shareholder produced 
positive results as the budget 
on the Business plan is aligned 
to the approved budget                                                                                        
3. Completed, The candidate 
has been seconded from CoT 
to implement the stakeholder 
engagement strategy 
(Marketing and Communication 
plan) while the interview 
process is underway for 
prospective candidate                                                                          
4. Ongoing, The entity tenanted 
610 social housing units at 
Townlands and 214 units 
Group Property Stock  and 
generated additional R23,2  
million in revenue                                                     
4.1 Ongoing, on a quarterly 
basis the entity submits 
reports to SHRA and this 
ensures continuous review of 
the implementation plan to 
reduce operational costs per 
unit                                                                                                     
4.2 Clarina Litigation is 
ongoing                         5. The 
customer satisfaction survey 
results are implemented on a 
phased approach, the SCM 
process appointed the service 
provider for repairs of 
Cameras/Biometrics at Eloff                                                                               
6. Conveyancing process 
concluded for 190 units and 24 
units must still be subdivided 
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in the current financial year. 
However, the entire rental 
stock (214 units) was 
transferred to the entity in July 
2023 and the entity is now 
generating rental revenue from 
the stock. 
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MUNICIPAL NAME:

Quarterly Reporting Template: 2023/24 
Ref No. Data 

element

Baseline (Annual 

Performance of 

2022/23)

Annual 

target 

for 

2023/24

Quarte

rly 

planne

d 

output 

as per 

SDBIP

Quarterly report- 

Actual output

Quarterly  actual 

expenditure

Variation Reason(s) for 

variation

Remedial action Reasons 

for no 

data, if 

not 

provide

d

Steps 

undertaken

, or to be 

undertaken

, to provide 

data in the 

future

Estimated 

date when 

data will be 

available

EE1.11 2,572 2,700 2,700 2,702.00 R 238,683,468.00 -2.00  New Electricity 

Connections is 

N/A N/A N/A N/A

EE1.11(1) 1 Number of 

new

2702 N/A N/A N/A

EE1.13 71% 65% 65% 61.8% R 23,253,130.00 3.2% "Insufficient 

materials 

"EED submits 

materials needs 

N/A N/A N/A

EE1.13(1) 1 Number of 

valid 

448 N/A N/A N/A

EE1.13(2) 2 Total 

number of

725 N/A N/A N/A

EE3.11 50% 65% 65% 36.5% R 0.00 28.5% Theft and 

vandalism of

Consistent availability of critical materials, Continued prioritisation of medium voltage network abnormals, To perform routine route inspections as part of proactive maintenance on overhead lines to timely identify growing trees that will interfere with the linesN/A N/A N/A

EE3.11(1) 1 Number of 

unplanned 

3266 N/A N/A N/A

EE3.11(2) 2 Total 

number of

8936 N/A N/A N/A

EE3.21 0.0% 80.0% 80.0% 12.0% R 16,779,125.00 68.0% "Insufficient materials required to perform HV Maintenance which supports the KPI, Defleeting of vehicles, Unreadiness of S4HANA and alleged employees strike in Q1 and Q2 negatively affected actual achievement of connections in Q1 and Q2""Insufficient 

materials required 

N/A N/A N/A

EE3.21(1) 1 Actual 

number of

2247 N/A N/A N/A

EE3.21(2) 2 Budgeted 

number of

18766 N/A N/A N/A

ENV5.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 R 0.00 0.00 The KPI is not applicable in the city. N/A N/A N/A

ENV5.12(1) 1 Simple 

count of the

0 N/A N/A N/A

ENV5.21 240 240 240 240.00 R 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

ENV5.21(1) 1 Simple 

count of the 

240 N/A N/A N/A

HS2.22 15.72 30 30 12.91 R 0.00 17.09 Effective and 

efficient

No reason for 

mitigation

N/A N/A N/A

HS2.22(1) 1 Sum of the 

number of

67603 N/A N/A N/A

HS2.22(2) 2 Number of 

building plan 

5235 N/A N/A N/A

TR4.21 87% 80% 80% 56.6% R 0.00 23.4% N/A N/A N/A

TR4.21(1) 1 Scheduled 

municipal 

103422 N/A N/A N/A

TR4.21(2) 2 Total 

scheduled 

182699 N/A N/A N/A

TR5.31 61% 20% 17% 16% R 0.00 1% N/A N/A N/A

TR5.31(1) 1 Number of 

all scheduled 

30702 N/A N/A N/A

TR5.31(2) 2 Total 

number of

186804 N/A N/A N/A

TR6.12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% #DIV/0! R 0.00 N/A N/A

TR6.12(1) 1 Kilometres 

of municipal

0 N/A N/A N/A

TR6.12(2) 2 Kilometres 

of surfaced 

0 N/A N/A N/A

TR6.13 27,871.23 4.00 4.00 4.21 R 0.00 -0.21 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

TR6.13(1) 1 Number of 

kilometres of 

4.206 N/A N/A N/A

TR6.13(2) 2 Number of 

kilometres of

0 N/A N/A N/A

TR6.21 20% 60% 60% 22.01% R 0.00 37.99% Inconsistent availability of hotmix asphalt. Regions currently receive hotmix asphalt through ROC tender - ROC 02 2019/20Cold mix asphalt utilised in the absence of hotmix asphalt. In addition, the Regions prioritise old aged complaints and attending to main arterial roads with high traffic volumes through the Urban Management programN/A N/A N/A

TR6.21(1) 1 Number of 

pothole

949 N/A N/A N/A

TR6.21(2) 2 Number of 

potholes 

4311 N/A N/A N/A

WS1.11 703 150 150 1,236.00 R 0.00 -1,086.00 Ekangala sewer: The project has experienced interruptions since inception. The site has been closed several times by previously employed Sub-contractors and EPWP workers. Which prevented the contractor from commencing with the work. Winterveldt: 80 finalised and reported this quarter. WS: Delays in commissioning of the reserviour in Refilwe due to the lack o electrical stock in pump stationEkangala: A meeting was held with region 7 Regional Head, 104 councillor and office of the speaker to try and resolve the issues on site. WS: The Contractor was instructed to begin with the work while the HHS is in process of commissioning a reserviour.N/A N/A N/A

WS1.11(1) 1 Number of 

new sewer

120 N/A N/A N/A

WS1.11(2) 2 Number of 

new sewer

1116 N/A N/A N/A

WS2.11 3,042 3,000 3,000 2,708.00 R 0.00 292.00 Delays in commissioning of the reservoir in Refilwe due to lack of electrical stock for pump station. WS: Ekangala experienced interruptions since inception.Job cards are being opened and the contractor is instructed to begin water meter installation while the HHS is in the process of commissioning a reservoir. WS: A meeting to resolve the issue has been arranged.N/A N/A N/A

WS2.11(1) 1 Number of 

new water

1851 N/A N/A N/A

WS2.11(2) 2 Number of 

new water

857 N/A N/A N/A

WS3.11 63.45% 70% 70% 58.8% R 0.00 11.2% Insufficient personnel and teams to respond to reported callouts within 48 hoursRegions currently utilising a service provider (ROC 33-2022/23) which assists and augments the current teams.N/A N/A N/A

Percentage of reported pothole 

Number of new sewer connections 

Number of new water connections 

Percentage of callouts responded to 

Average number of days taken to 

Percentage of municipal bus services 

'on time'

Percentage of scheduled municipal 

Percentage of surfaced municipal 

KMs of new municipal road network

Percentage of unplanned outages 

Percentage of planned maintenance 

performed

Number of coastal water samples 

Number of inland water samples 

CITY OF TSHWANE - Q4 2023/24

Performance 

indicator

C88 OUTPUT INDICATORS FOR QUARTERLY REPORTING

Number of dwellings provided with 

connections to mains electricity 

Percentage of valid customer 

ANNEXURE E
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Ref No. Data 

element

Baseline (Annual 

Performance of 

2022/23)

Annual 

target 

for 

2023/24

Quarte

rly 

planne

d 

output 

as per 

SDBIP

Quarterly report- 

Actual output

Quarterly  actual 

expenditure

Variation Reason(s) for 

variation

Remedial action Reasons 

for no 

data, if 

not 

provide

d

Steps 

undertaken

, or to be 

undertaken

, to provide 

data in the 

future

Estimated 

date when 

data will be 

available

Performance 

indicator

C88 OUTPUT INDICATORS FOR QUARTERLY REPORTING

WS3.11(1) 1 Number of 

callouts 

29866 N/A N/A N/A

WS3.11(2) 2 Total 

number of 

50766 N/A N/A N/A

WS3.21 50.37% 50% 50% 46.3% R 0.00 3.7% Limited number of technical teams vs. the length of the water network in a RegionOrganisational structure should be reviewed in accordance with the length of the water network in a Region, to limit the creation of backlogsN/A N/A N/A

WS3.21(1) 1 Number of 

callouts 

28193 N/A N/A N/A

WS3.21(2) 2 Total water 

service 

60899 N/A N/A N/A

GG1.21 36.7% 30.0% 30.0% 39.1% R 0.00 -9.1% The filling of vacancies is held in abeyance due to the liquidity position of the city.The department focusing on the filling of targeted positions as per the executive directive.N/A N/A N/A

GG1.21(1) 1 The 

number of 

30826 N/A N/A N/A

GG1.21(2) 2 The 

number of 

18782 N/A N/A N/A

GG1.22 37% 75% 75% 55.9% R 0.00 19.1% N/A N/A N/A

GG1.22(1) 1 Number of 

vacant posts 

52 N/A N/A N/A

GG1.22(2) 2 Number of 

vacant posts 

93 N/A N/A N/A

GG2.11 0% 100% 100% 0.0% R 0.00 100.0% Office of the 

Speaker is in 

Finalising Phase 2 

Nominations of 

N/A N/A N/A

GG2.11(1) 1 Total 

number of 

0 N/A N/A N/A

GG2.11(2) 2 Total 

number of 

107 N/A N/A N/A

GG2.12 40.18% 100% 100% 10.0% R 0.00 90.0% Councillors do 

not convene 

The Speaker will 

have a meeting 

N/A N/A N/A

GG2.12(1) 1 Number of 

councillor 

43 N/A N/A N/A

GG2.12(2) 2 Total 

number of 

107 N/A N/A N/A

GG2.12(3) 3 Reporting 

quarter

4 N/A N/A N/A

GG2.31 86.00% 90% 90% 88.0% R 0.00 2.0% 1.	Remaining SINCH Contact Centre System challenges and slow network. •	Workforce report – integration of NICE (financial implication). •	Password reset challenges preventing Agents from logging in on time. •	SAP-CRM slow response. •	3G disconnections 2.  Loadshedding/ Power outages 3. Temba network down due to fibre connection breaks issues. 4. VPN system connection. 5. ICT system maintenance. 6. Dependency on back-office: Regions and Departments to resolve logged issues and close on SAP1.	A SINCH platform is used to deal with daily challenges. All Walk-in Centres and Call Centre supervisors are part of the platform.   Assessments take place every morning after which immediate communication takes place with ICT and the SINCH team to resolve any issues.  Report from Group Head: CRM to Shared Services indicating all the challenges, with specific reference to SINCH and network.  The challenge with the NICE workforce report integration had been resolved in September. Network connectivity and consequent slow system remains an ongoing challenge that is taken up immediately with ICT when it occurs.  2.	Teams working remotely to mitigate effect of loadshedding and power outages.    3.	Continuously communicating with Group Shared Services and requesting ICT infrastructure and support.  4.	Requested additional ICT LTE routers for business continuity and escalate the non-connectivity of existing routers.    5.	Interaction with ICT - Integrate interaction points to have unified multi-channel with one viSystem migration Data loss                  System patching1.To continue engagement with the ICT Division for any possible data loss for Audit purpose                 2.To continue engagement with Service Delivery Departments and Regions to  resolve logged issues and close on SAPNA

GG2.31(1) 1 Number of 

official 

2230449 N/A N/A N/A

GG2.31(2) 2 Number of 

official 

2535526 N/A N/A N/A

GG5.11 18.00 0.00 0.00 26.00 R 1,509,619.94 -26.00 Reporting indicator, no target setting.N/A N/A N/A N/A

GG5.11(1) 1 Simple 

count of the 

26 N/A N/A N/A

GG5.12 R 10,034,785 R 0 R 0 R 19,381,279 R 19,381,278.88 -R 19,381,279 Reporting indicator, no target setting.N/A N/A N/A N/A

GG5.12(1) 1 Sum of the 

salary bill for 

19381278.88 N/A N/A N/A

LED1.21 20,893 18,197 18,197 20,088.00 R 15,508,000.00 -1,891.00 The over achievement is because of more work opportunities were created more than the projected targetN/A N/A N/A N/A

LED1.21(1) 1 Number of 

work 

20088 N/A N/A N/A

LED1.21(2) 2 Number of 

work 

0 N/A N/A N/A

LED2.12 6.00% 11.78% 2.95% 5.5% R 0.00 -2.5% Households within the qualifying criteria for registration as indigent not coming forward to register as indigent to receive social package offered by the City.Continued 

community 

N/A N/A N/A

LED2.12(1) 1 R-value of 

operating 

2,501,489,335.00 N/A N/A N/A

LED2.12(2) 2 Total 

operating 

45,809,006,387.00 N/A N/A N/A

FD1.11 76.55% 75% 75% 78.3% R 42,055,339,584.00 -3.3% Fire and Rescue Operations had many firefighting vehicles that returned from the workshop, allowing fire stations to respond to incidents quickly. This increased capacity had a good influence in that there were more backups for incidents and stations did not have to respond to locations that were not reachable within specified time frames, as would be the case if resources were limited.NA N/A N/A N/A

FD1.11(1) 1 Number of 

structural fire 

364 N/A N/A N/A

FD1.11(2) 2 Total 

number of 

465 N/A N/A N/A

LED1.11 10.4% 0.0% R 0.00 Reporting indicator.Reporting indicator. N/A N/A N/A

LED1.11(1) 1 R-value of 

operating 

0 N/A N/A N/A

LED1.11(2) 2 Total 

municipal 

3781257 N/A N/A N/A

LED1.31 123 120 120 120.00 R 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

LED1.31(1) 1 Simple 

count of the 

120 N/A N/A N/A

LED2.11 84.0% 95.0% 95.0% 80.8% R 0.00 14.2% High default rate on accountsImplement new 

revenue strategy 

N/A N/A N/A

LED2.11(1) 1 R-value of 

all municipal 

7,861,659,565 N/A N/A N/A

LED2.11(2) 2 R-value of 

the rates 

9,728,681,108 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.11 2.83 21 21 5.93 R 0.00 15.07 Effective and 

efficient 

No reason for 

mitigation 

N/A N/A N/A

Percentage of total municipal 

operating expenditure spent on 

Number of individuals connected to 

Percentage of budgeted rates 

revenue collected

Average time taken to finalise 

Number of active suspensions longer 

Quarterly salary bill of suspended 

Number of work opportunities 

Percentage of the municipality's 

operating budget spent on indigent 

Percentage compliance with the 

Staff vacancy rate

Percentage of vacant posts filled 

Percentage of ward committees with 

Percentage of wards that have held 

Percentage of official complaints 

Percentage of callouts responded to 
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LED3.11(1) 1 Sum of the 

total working 

7725 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.11(2) 2 Number of 

business 

1302 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.12 2.25 21 21 3.10 R 0.00 17.90 Effective and 

efficient 

No reason for 

mitigation 

N/A N/A N/A

LED3.12(1) 1 Sum of the 

number of 

449 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.12(2) 2 Number of 

completed 

145 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.13 22.70 60 60 18.62 R 0.00 41.38 Effective and 

efficient 

No reason for 

mitigation 

N/A N/A N/A

LED3.13(1) 1 Sum of the 

number of 

7335 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.13(2) 2 Number of 

building plan 

394 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.21 97.0% 95% 95% 98.7% R 0.00 -3.7% N/A N/A N/A

LED3.21(1) 1 Number of 

revenue 

35,553 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.21(2) 2 Total 

number of 

36,008 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.31 141 120 120 35.67 R 0.00 84.33 The attendance of the BEC meetings by departmental employees is one of the key reason affecting the finalisation of evaluation process of awarding tenders within the stipulated time frame.That a permanent 

BEC  is appointed to 

N/A N/A N/A

LED3.31(1) 1 Sum of the 

number of 

214 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.31(2) 2 Total 

number of 

6 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.32 39% 90% 90% 39.7% R 0.00 50.3% The actuals reported is for April and May 2024, the June 2024 actuals are still processed, period 12 is still ongoing.The final actuals 

will be submitted 

N/A N/A N/A

LED3.32(1) 1 Number of 

municipal 

3351 N/A N/A N/A

LED3.32(2) 2 Total 

number of 

8447 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.11 85% 100% 100% 90.9% R 0.00 9.1% Capital expenditure underperformed due to expenditure commitments still to be finalised and project delays.Departments must 

improve capital 

N/A N/A N/A

FM1.11(1) 1 Actual 

Capital 

1,870,369,934.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.11(2) 2 Budgeted 

Capital 

2,058,264,367.51 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.12 98.0% 100% 100% 86.4% R 0.00 13.6% Operating expenditure under-performed due to outstanding invoices and financial year-end processes to be finalised on large expenditure items including employee related costs and bulk purchases.Departments must 

improve 

N/A N/A N/A

FM1.12(1) 1 Actual 

Operating 

38,939,651,377.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.12(2) 2 Budgeted 

Operating 

45,094,494,947.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.13 96.0% 100% 100% 98.4% R 0.00 1.6% Operating revenue underperformed mainly due to electricity, water, waste water management, and fines and penalties revenue not realising as budgeted. City to address non-

revenue electricity 

N/A N/A N/A

FM1.13(1) 1 Actual 

Operating 

44363865745 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.13(2) 2 Budgeted 

Operating 

45078844947 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.14 92.7% 100% 100% 98.2% R 0.00 1.8% Underperformance mainly due to service charges revenue which underperformed as electricity, water and waste water management revenue did not realise as budgeted. City to address non-

revenue electricity 

N/A N/A N/A

FM1.14(1) 1 Actual 

Service 

25936802011 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.14(2) 2 Actual 

Property 

9660476024 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.14(3) 3 Budgeted 

Service 

36256464515 N/A N/A N/A

FM1.21 2.00 2.00 0.00 2 R 0.00 -2 Budget was unfunded due to insufficient liquidity.City must realise 

budget surpluses 

N/A N/A N/A

FM1.21(1) 1 Municipal 

funded 

2 N/A N/A N/A

FM3.11 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 R 0.00 -0.4 The cash coverage is higher than the target due to a higher level of cash and cash equivalents and lower fixed operating expenditure than budgeted for.The City must 

contine to build 

N/A N/A N/A

FM3.11(1) 1 Cash and 

cash 

1,904,857,806.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM3.11(2) 2 Unspent 

Conditional 

299,424,687.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM3.11(3) 3 Overdraft 0 N/A N/A N/A

FM3.11(4) 4 Short Term 

Investment

0.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM3.11(5) 5 Monthly 

Fixed 

2,838,157,035.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM3.13 0.1% 1.0% 1.0% 14.6% R 0.00 -13.6% The ratio is 

lower than the 

Cash and cash 

equivalents should 

N/A N/A N/A

FM3.13(1) 1 Cash and 

cash 

1,904,857,806.00 N/A N/A N/A

Trade payables to cash ratio

Total Operating Expenditure as a 

percentage of Total Operating 

Total Operating Revenue as a 

percentage of Total Operating 

Service Charges and Property Rates 

Revenue as a percentage of Service 

Funded budget (Y/N) (Municipal)

Cash/Cost coverage ratio

Average number of days taken to 

Percentage of revenue clearance 

certificates issued within 10 working 

Average number of days from the 

point of advertising to the letter of 

Percentage of municipal payments 

made to service providers who 

Total Capital Expenditure as a 

percentage of Total Capital Budget

Average time taken to finalise 
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FM3.13(2) 2 Trade 

payables

13,038,470,141.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM3.14 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 R 0.00 0.2 The liquidity ratio is less than budgeted due to the limited level of cash and cash equivalents.Cash and cash 

equivalents should 

N/A N/A N/A

FM3.14(1) 1 Cash and 

cash 

1904857806 N/A N/A N/A

FM3.14(2) 2 Current 

liabilities

16583570253 N/A N/A N/A

FM4.31 121.0 30 30 206.1 R 0.00 -176.1 Trade creditors balances remains high due to the City's liquidity challenges while credit purhcases increased with the execution of the budget during the financial yearThe City's cash and 

cash equivalents 

N/A N/A N/A

FM4.31(1) 1 Trade 

Creditors 

13,038,470,141.00 N/A N/A N/A

FM4.31(2) 2 Credit 

purchases 

23091143016 N/A N/A N/A

FM4.31(3) 3 Number of 

days in the 

365 N/A N/A N/A

FM5.11 11.5% 16.51% 16.51% 17.1% R 0.00 -0.6% N/A N/A N/A

FM5.11(1) 1 Internally 

Generated 

319172206.7 N/A N/A N/A

FM5.11(2) 2 Borrowings 0 N/A N/A N/A

FM5.11(3) 3 Total 

Capital 

1870369934 N/A N/A N/A

FM6.12 99.0% 100% 100% 0.0% R 0.00 100.0% The Division submitted a total number of 10 tenders for the months of May and June 2024 were submitted to Language Section for editing to be published on the website.  Sending the Tenders well in advance, engagement with the stakeholders to reiterate the urgency of tenders to be advertised/published timeously on the website.N/A N/A N/A

FM6.12(1) 1 Number of 

awarded 

0 N/A N/A N/A

FM6.12(2) 2 Number of 

awarded 

7 N/A N/A N/A

FM6.13 43.0% 0% 0% 15.8% R 0.00 -15.8% "There were no 

acceptable 

The BID 

Specifications 

N/A N/A N/A

FM6.13(1) 1 Number of 

tenders 

3 N/A N/A N/A

FM6.13(2) 2 Total 

number of 

19 N/A N/A N/A

FM7.11 60.0 30 30 109.3 R 0.00 -79.3 High default rate on accountsImplement new 

revenue strategy 

N/A N/A N/A

FM7.11(1) 1 Gross 

Debtors

27,832,907,125 N/A N/A N/A

FM7.11(2) 2 Bad Debt 

Provision

16,398,527,343 N/A N/A N/A

FM7.11(3) 3 Billed 

Revenue

38,198,217,658 N/A N/A N/A

FM7.11(4) 4 Number of 

days in the 

365 N/A N/A N/A

FM7.12 90.0% 93.6% 95.0% 81.9% R 0.00 13.1% High default rate on accounts Implement new revenue strategy (Credit Control and Debt Collection project management office established).Implement new 

revenue strategy 

N/A N/A N/A

FM7.12(1) 1 Gross 

Debtors 

21,057,187,494 N/A N/A N/A

FM7.12(2) 2 Billed 

Revenue

38,198,217,658 N/A N/A N/A

FM7.12(3) 3 Gross 

Debtors 

27,832,907,125 N/A N/A N/A

FM7.12(4) 4 Bad Debts 

Written Off

128651062 N/A N/A N/A

C1 10.00 10.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C2 33.00 47.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C3 88.00 91.00 Some meetings were postponed/ cancelled due to no quorum and no reports tabled. It be noted that for the month of  May there was Council rising for National Elections. This matter will be referred to the city's Speaker to intervene for the Committees to sit as per Council Calendar.N/A N/A N/A

C4 8.00 10.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C6 0.00 4.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C7 24.00 22.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C8 160.00 118.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C9 8,387.00 1963 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C10 5.00 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C11 3.00 3.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C12 489.00 397.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Number of councillors completed 

Number of municipal officials 

Number of work stoppages 

Number of litigation cases instituted 

Number of litigation cases instituted 

Number of ExCo or Mayoral 

Number of Council portfolio 

committee meetings held:Number of MPAC meetings held:

Number of formal (minuted) 

Number of formal (minuted) 

Percentage of tender cancellations

Debtors payment period

Collection rate ratio

COMPLIANCE INDICATORS

Number of signed performance 

Liquidity ratio

Creditors payment period

Percentage of total capital 

expenditure funded from own 

Percentage of awarded tenders [over 
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C13 101.00 96.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C14 61.00 160.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C15 4,705,616.00 144052.02 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C17 41,025.00 8225 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C18 224.00 177.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C19 2.00 2.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C20 85.00 80.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C22 30.00 17.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C23 452.00 122 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C24 2.00 1.00 Disruption due to non aggreement of political appointmentN/A N/A N/A N/A

C25 258.00 212.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C26 R 6,812,558,695.24 R 26,653,280.74 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C27 7.00 2.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C28 R 425,413,750.14 R114 000 000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C29 702,723.00 55.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C42 11.00 56 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C43 224.00 251 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C44 425.00 308 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C45 150.00 192 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C47 1,321.00 1261 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C56 0.00 0.00 CoT Does not have a policy on issuing alternative energy resources CoT Does not have a policy on issuing alternative energy resources and there is no Programe funded under OPEX and CAPEX in the current and New Finacnial Year 2024/2025 to issue alternative energy supply.N/A N/A N/A

C57 0.00 0.00 CoT Does not have a policy on issuing alternative energy resources Energy and Electricity through its actions to be undertaken in the new 2024/2025 FY is to develop, draft and approve policy on Independent power producers contracting  (IPP) that requires the approval of Council.N/A N/A N/A

C58 1,240,587,462.00 833,141.00 833,141 estimated MWh is upto period 11 (May 2024.  Awaiting Final Electricity sales STATS Recon from Group Financial Services which will be available end of July 2024. 833,141 estimated MWh is upto period 11 (May 2024.  Awaiting Final Electricity Sales STATS Recon from Group Financial Services which will be available end of July 2024. N/A N/A N/A

C59 3.00 3.00 Buildings consume renewable energy Namely: 1.Tshwane Leadership Municipal Academy (TLMA), 2. Claremont &   3.Villeria Training Centre’s installed and commissioned to consume renewable energy from solar power. No new projects funded in the 2023/24No new projects or mandates funded and implimented in the Current Financial Year 2023/24 to be retrofit to consume renewable energy. Dependancy from funding to increase number of Municipal Buildings to consume renewbale energy.N/A N/A N/A

C61 5,863.00 6,059.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C63 2,528,100.00 435,780,000.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C64 R 582,447,232.00 R 422,480,692.03 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C65 3,841.00 3,859 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C66 7,627,868 4,958,243 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C67 607.00 581.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C69 482.00 1,648.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C71 1.00 0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C73 292.00 119.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C74 623.00 1,284.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C75 684.00 489.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C76 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C77 R 1,521,701,247.93 R 0.00 System currently not designed to report on thisEffort being made to segement procurement spend per designated groupN/A N/A N/A

C78 R 335,934,935.48 R 0.00 System currently not designed to report on thisEffort being made to segement procurement spend per designated groupN/A N/A N/A

C79 R 760,711,518.44 R 0.00 System currently not designed to report on thisEffort being made to segement procurement spend per designated groupN/A N/A N/A

C81 436.00 524.00 No reason for variance this is a reporting indicatorNo reason for mitigation  measures this is a reporting indicatorN/A N/A N/A

C83 1,365.00 806.00 No reason for variance this is a reporting indicatorNo reason for mitigation  measures this is a reporting indicatorN/A N/A N/A

C84 9,139.00 7,154.00 No reason for variance this is a reporting indicatorNo reason for mitigation  measures this is a reporting indicatorN/A N/A N/A

C85 1,119.00 888.00 No reason for variance this is a reporting indicatorNo reason for mitigation  measures this is a reporting indicatorN/A N/A N/A

Number of building plans approved 

Number of building plans submitted 

Number of business licenses 

Number of SMMEs and informal 

B-BBEE Procurement Spend on 

B-BBEE Procurement Spend on 

B-BBEE Procurement Spend from all 

Number of new business license 

Number of 'displaced persons' to 

Number of procurement processes 

where disputes were raisedNumber of structural fires occurring 

Number of dwellings in informal 

Number of people displaced within 

Total volume of water delivered by 

R-value of all direct municipal vehicle 

Total number of scheduled public 

Number of passenger trips on 

Number of paid full-time firefighters 

Number of customers provided with 

Number of registered electricity 

consumers with a mini grid-based Total non-technical electricity losses 

Number of municipal buildings that 

Total number of chemical toilets in 

Number of registered engineers 

Number of engineers employed in 

Number of discliplinary cases in the 

Number of finalised disciplinary 

Number of waste management posts 

Number of protests reported

R-value of all tenders awarded

Number of all awards made in terms 

R-value of all awards made in terms 

Number of approved applications for 

Number of recognised traditional 

Number of permanent 

Number of Council meetings held:

Number of disciplinary cases for 

Number of council meetings 

Number of forensic investigations 

Number of forensic investigations 

Number of days of sick leave taken 

Number of temporary employees 

Number of approved demonstrations 
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C86 123,594.00 145,603.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C92 182.00 70.00 Time contraints N/A N/A N/A N/A

C93 2.00 1.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C94 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C98 13,810 9,410 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

C99 0 346 "Insufficient materials required for implementing capital projects which supports the KPI (MV and LV cables). Unreadiness of S4HANA and alleged employees strike in Q1 and Q2 negatively affected actual achievement of connections in Q1 and Q2 ""EED submits materials needs and makes regular follows ups with SCM to track materials ordering and delivery. Unreadiness of S4HANA and alleged employees strike in Q1 and Q2 negatively affected actual achievement of connections in Q1 and Q2. Even if the department has put measures in place to catch up in Q3 and Q4.  "N/A N/A N/A

Q2.

Q4.

Q5.

Q6.

Q7.

Q17.

Q18.

Q19.

Q20.

Q21.

Q22.

Q23.

Q24.

Q25.

DATE

Is the MPAC functional? List the reasons why if the answer is not 'Yes'.Yes

Has a report by the Executive Committee on all decisions it has taken been submitted to Council this financial year?Yes

SIGNED: CITY MANAGER

What is the organisational location of the disaster risk management function within your municipality? (Specify the placement and highest level filled post within it).Section within Business Operations Division in Emergency Services Department. Highest level filled within the Section Disaster Risk Management is Deputy Chief (Director)

Please list the name of the structure and date of every meeting of an official IGR structure that the municipality participated in this quarter:Municipal Infrastructure Support 

Where is the organisational responsibility for the IGR support function located within the municipality (inclusive of the reporting line)?The organisational responsibility for the IGR support function is located in the Office of  the City Manager, under the City Strategy and Organisational Performance (CSOP) Department.    

What economic incentive policies adopted by Council does the municipality have by date of adoption?No Economic Incentives policies adopted by council

Is the municipal supplier database aligned with the Central Supplier Database?Yes

What is the number of steps a business must comply with when applying for a construction permit before final document is received?Site Development and Building Plans must be submitted, evaluated, circulated to various services deparments for comments e.g Fire, Health, Roads and Storm Water.2 Site Development and Building Plans must be approved. 3. During Construction the following mandatory Inspections must be conducted : (a) Foundation (b) Drainage (c) Final Inspection 4. The client must request  for an occupation certificate in writting to the City.  5. The following certificates must be submitted prior to the issuing of the construction permit or occupancy certifiate: (a) Architects form 4. (b) Engineer's certificates for foundation, slab and roof.(c) Electrical certificate of compliance (d) Plumbing certificate (e) plumbing certificate  (d) Fire clearence certificate (e) Health certificate. 5. Once all the four steps has been complied to, an occupantion or contruction permit will then be issued. 

When was the last scientifically representative community feedback survey undertaken in the municipality? March-July 2021

What are the biggest causes of complaints or dissatisfaction from the community feedback survey? Indicate the top four issues in order of priority.1.	Customer Care (Timelines of 

Does the Municipality have a dedicated SMME support unit or facility in place either directly or in partnership with a relevant roleplayer?Yes, the Municipality does have a dedicated SMME support unit in place and it also works closely with Small Enterprise Development Agency on the Business Support Centres located accross all the regions of Tshwane

Has the IDP been adopted by Council by the target date?Yes, the 2024/25 Review of the IDP for 2022-2026 was approved (adopted) by Council on 06 June 2024.

What are the main causes of work stoppage in the past quarter by type of stoppage?No work stopage for the period 

How many public meetings were held in the last quarter at which the Mayor or members of the Mayoral/Executive committee provided a report back to the public?7

Number of awards made in terms of 

SCM Reg 32Number of requests approved for 

deviation from approved Number of building plan applications 

Number of electricity connection 

COMPLIANCE QUESTIONS

Number of households in the 

Number of agenda items deferred to 
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